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2025 Message
From CEO, Sine Chadi

At Imperial Equities, discipline and adaptability are not simply 
operational principles, they are the essence of who we are.

In a world defined by ongoing global uncertainty, adaptability 
has shifted from being a competitive advantage to an absolute 
necessity. This year, our ability to make timely, calculated 
decisions has strengthened our position and defined our 
performance. Guided by discipline, creativity, and strategic 
thinking, we continue to reinforce the foundation of long-term 
success. We are driven by purpose, sustained by resilience, and 
committed to building enduring value.

Reflecting on the past fiscal year, what stands out most is 
how much of our progress was shaped by staying true to our 
purpose, even as the environment around us shifted. It was a 
year that demanded patience and steady judgment. Interest 
rates finally began to ease after a prolonged period of pressure, 
certain markets adjusted more quickly than anticipated, and 
activity across our portfolio often moved in different directions 
simultaneously. Through all of this, our sense of purpose gave 
us clarity, and the resilience we have built over many years 
allowed us to respond with confidence rather than urgency.

A defining example of this principle was our decision to  
terminate a longstanding tenancy that had weighed on 
performance. Acting decisively enabled us to reposition the 
asset, complete its sale, and redeploy capital into opportunities 
more closely aligned with our strategy. At the same time, 
we expanded our footprint in British Columbia through the 
acquisition of a strategically located property in Sparwood. 
Anchored by a national tenant and supported by immediate 
upgrades, this investment reflects the disciplined growth that 
underpins our long-term vision.

Across our portfolio, resilience was evident in our approach 
to leasing. We proactively renewed and extended several 
important leases, reinforcing our strengths as a relationship-

driven landlord. While a temporary increase in vacancy 
modestly reduced occupancy, our team responded quickly—
actively marketing space and engaging with credible prospects. 
This consistency reinforces our purpose: maintaining a stable, 
high-quality tenant base that supports durable cash flows.

Our financing strategy also reflected the balance of purpose 
and resilience. As rate conditions began to ease, we timed 
mortgage renewals deliberately, favouring shorter terms to 
preserve flexibility in a shifting environment. We strengthened 
our balance sheet, improved our debt-to-asset ratio, and 
continued to benefit from interest income tied to vendor-take-
back mortgages used in recent dispositions. These decisions 
positioned us to operate from a place of stability while preparing 
for opportunities ahead.

Financially, we continue to benefit from a lean cost structure 
and sustained positive net income, marking a significant 
turnaround from our 2024 position. This year, we achieved 
earnings of $0.51 per share, driven primarily by increased 
rental revenue and a reduction in non-recoverable operating 
costs. Our debt-to-assets ratio declined to a highly competitive 
46%, underscoring improved balance sheet strength, while our 
occupancy rate of 97.8% highlights the Company’s solid fiscal 
foundation and resilient portfolio performance.

Behind these actions was another important focus—
strengthening the internal foundation of Imperial Equities. We 
expanded our team with key roles in operations, legal, finance, 
and administration, building capacity and reinforcing long-
term capabilities. Purpose is not only demonstrated through 
strategic decisions—it is expressed in how we prepare ourselves 
to execute them.
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In December 2024, the Canadian Sustainability Standards 
Board (CSSB) issued its first two sustainability standards 
(CSDS 1 General requirements for disclosure of sustainability 
related information and CSDS 2 Climate related disclosures) 
which were not mandatory, unless mandated by the Canadian 
Securities Administrators (CSA).  However, in April of 2025, the 
CSA announced a pause on its development of any mandatory 
climate related disclosure and its amendments to diversity 
related disclosures for public companies.

As a result, there continues to be no mandatory ESG reporting 
requirements for our Company, and it appears that nothing will 
be required in the near future.  We believe that there continues 
to be value in reporting on ESG, and will take the opportunity 
that this regulatory pause has provided to review the previous 
reporting that we have done under the Global Reporting 
Initiative (GRI), and assess what we need to do to provide 
meaningful disclosures in the future that are compliant with 
CSDS 1 and 2.   We completed a standalone ESG report for fiscal 
2024, and expect to do the same for fiscal 2025. 

Looking ahead, we remain confident in the opportunities 
developing across Western Canada. Alberta and British 
Columbia continue to demonstrate strong industrial 
fundamentals, and the evolving interest-rate environment 
supports investment and growth. With a resilient tenant base, 
disciplined capital management, and a clear sense of direction, 
we are exceptionally well positioned for the future.

Our purpose continues to guide us. Our resilience continues to 
define us. And our commitment to long-term, sustainable value 
remains unchanged.

As always, I extend my sincere gratitude to our team, our Board, 
and our Shareholders for your continued trust and support. It 
is this shared belief in our purpose that strengthens our resolve 
and empowers us to move forward with confidence. We look 
forward to having the opportunity to speak with investors and 
partners at our AGM which will be held on March 12, 2026 online 
via zoom at https://bit.ly/IEIAGM2026. In the meantime, please 
feel free to reach out with any questions about your investment.

Thank you for your ongoing interest in our Company.

Sincerely,

Sine Chadi 
Chief Executive Officer
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MD&A

Management’s  
Discussion & Analysis
for the year ending September 30, 2025
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The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) 
is intended to provide readers with an explanation of the 
performance of Imperial Equities Inc. (“Imperial” or “Imperial 
Equities” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries. This MD&A 
should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 
statements for the years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, 
which are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).  

The Company completed a reorganization of its corporate 
structure.  At the end of the day on September 30, 2024, the 
Company dissolved eight inactive subsidiaries, then on October 
1, 2024 the Company amalgamated with its sole wholly owned 
subsidiary Imperial Equities Properties Ltd. This reorganization 
did not impact the financial or operational results of the 
Company. The comparative figures presented in this MD&A are 
those of the previously consolidated entity. 

Unless otherwise noted, all amounts in this MD&A are reported 
in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s presentation and 
functional currency.  The information contained in this MD&A, 

Some of the information that the Company provides in this 
document is forward-looking and therefore could change over 
time to reflect changes in the environment in which the Company 
operates and competes. This forward-looking information 
reflects the Company’s intentions, plans, expectations, 
and beliefs, and is based on management’s experience and 
assessment of historical and future trends, and the application 
of key assumptions relating to future events and circumstances.  

Forward-looking statements may involve but are not limited to, 
comments with respect to our initiatives for 2026 and beyond, 
future leasing, acquisition and financing plans and objectives, 
targets, expectations of the real estate, financing and economic 
environments, our financial condition or the results or outlook 
for our operations.  By their nature, forward looking statements 

Imperial Equities Inc.  
MD&A as at December 10, 2025

Forward-Looking Information

including forward-looking statements, is based on information 
available to management as at December 10, 2025, except as 
otherwise noted. 

Throughout the MD&A, Management will use measures that do 
not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and may 
not be comparable to similar calculations presented by other 
issuers.  These measures include operating expense recoveries, 
funds available for property improvements and growth, 
debt, debt to asset ratios, and unencumbered properties.   
A description of these measures and their limitations are 
discussed under “Non-IFRS financial Measures”. 

Imperial Equities Inc. trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under 
the symbol “IEI”.  Additional information on the Company may 
be obtained by visiting www.sedarplus.com. 

The Company’s Board of Directors, at the recommendation of 
the Audit Committee have reviewed and approved this MD&A 
and the accompanying financial statements. 

are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties including those 
discussed under Risks and Risk Management in this MD&A. 

Readers are cautioned that the assumptions used in the 
preparation of forward-looking information, although 
considered reasonable at the time of preparation, may prove to 
be imprecise, and as such, undue reliance should not be place 
on forward- looking statements.

Actual results, performance or achievements could differ 
materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-
looking statements.  Except as may be required by law, the 
Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking 
statement, whether written or oral, made by the Company or on 
its behalf.

Wajax Campus, Fort McMurray AB

http://www.sedarplus.com
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Our Business
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Based in Edmonton, Alberta, Imperial Equities is 
a publicly traded company that invests in and 
manages industrial, agricultural, and commercial 
properties in its targeted markets throughout 
Western Canada.

Since operations started in 1998, the Company has grown its revenues, and the fair 
value of its portfolio of investment properties through acquisitions, the construction of 
build-to-suit projects, proactive maintenance of its properties, and responsive property 
management to build strong relationships with long-term tenants.  

The Company’s business model is to: 

The Company has 33 investment properties, consisting of 30 income producing 
properties, and 3 pieces of raw land held for development, at September 30, 
2025.  The Company owns properties located across Western Canada, with a 
focus on assets in Edmonton, Alberta.

Acquire fully occupied, single-tenant or multi-
tenant industrial properties with long-term lease 
agreements and rental rates commensurate 
with the location

Finance acquisitions with the lowest available 
cost of capital   

Maximize the revenue potential of each asset in 
its region

Dispose of older assets that may have reached 
their maximum earning potential to reduce the 
overall age of the properties in the portfolio

Manage the Company’s environmental impacts 
with a view to moving to net zero emissions

Invest in the communities where properties are 
located



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS   |   IEI ANNUAL REPORT 2025 07

GLA Square Feet

Edmonton
Fort McMurray
Red Deer
Leduc 
Vegreville
Hanna
Fort Saskatchewan
Nisku
Fort St. John 
Sparwood

656,123 sf
84,624 sf
78,356 sf
41,630 sf
33,295 sf
28,891 sf
6,000 sf
37,200 sf
21,140 sf
5,000 sf

Throughout fiscal 2025, the Company actively assessed 
its portfolio to enhance performance and reinforce overall 
resiliency. The Company completed the sale of land held for 
development that was classified as held for sale at the end 
of the prior fiscal year, generating cash for acquisitions and 
operations, and reducing holding costs on land that had no 
immediate development plans. After being approached by 
a current tenant, the Company acquired a new property in 
British Columbia, upgraded the building to Imperial Equities 
standards, and entered into a new 10 year lease.   

After the termination of a tenant’s lease in Q3, the Company 
decided to dispose of one of its older properties,  which 
had been underperforming and was no longer a fit with the 
Company’s portfolio. This sale was completed in September 
2025 and provided the Company with cash to pay off the 
outstanding mortgage on the property with the remainder of the 
purchase price being financed with a vendor-take-back (“VTB”) 
mortgage.  Management determined that providing a VTB 
mortgage to finance the buyer for the short term was beneficial 
as it generates monthly cash flows and reduces operating costs 
that would be required on a vacant building.  Management 
continues to see VTB mortgages (“mortgages receivable” in the 

financial statements) as a valuable tool to reduce the Company’s 
exposure to property risks and costs, while generating ongoing 
monthly cash flows, and ultimately receiving the full purchase 
price of a property.   
   
Management continued its focus on securing future cash flows 
for the business, by completing renewals and extensions of 
leases on a proactive basis, refreshing property exteriors and 
continuing repairs and maintenance that support improved 
energy efficiency and encourage tenants to stay, and evaluating 
mortgage renewals and financing to more proactively manage 
cash flows.  Throughout the year,  the Company added additional 
employees, including an additional finance administrator, legal 
counsel and a Chief Operating Officer, with the focus on building 
foundational strength for future growth.  

The Board of Directors oversees the activities of the Company 
and includes individuals with significant real estate and 
governance experience to guide and assess the Company’s 
strategy and investment decisions. Management monitors 
the success of Imperial by measuring how well the Company 
delivers on its strategies and executes due diligence.  

United Rentals Building, 
Fort McMurray AB
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Maximize the revenue per property and secure long lease terms 
to reduce the turnover of tenants, and maintain high building 
occupancy

Monitor the quality of tenants in the portfolio to reduce the risk of 
defaults on leases

Maximize the cash flow from operations to ensure funding for 
growth opportunities

Select mortgage terms that provide a low cost of capital and utilize 
debt leverage opportunities while managing interest rate risks

Monitor GHG emissions on all properties and move towards net 
zero emissions

Maintain the assets to high standards, including structural, 
mechanical, and cosmetic, to showcase the existing properties to 
prospective tenants or purchasers

Ensure that maintenance on the properties is done to exacting 
standards, and performed at rigorous safety standards, while 
ensuring the costs are competitive  

Complete preventative maintenance on the properties with a focus 
on improving energy efficiency, reducing occupancy costs, and 
maximizing the longevity of the buildings

Strategic Objectives

Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”)

The Company continues to monitor the ESG reporting 
environment, as well as evaluating how to best set goals to 
ensure its environmental risks are managed, mitigated and its 
environmental footprint is reduced over time. The Company 
continues to assess what steps would be required for the 
properties to achieve Net Zero impact.

In April 2025, the Canadian Securities Administrators (“CSA”) 
announced a pause on its development of a new mandatory 
climate-related disclosure rule, and amendments to the existing 
diversity-related disclosure requirements. The Canadian 
Sustainability Standards Board (“CSSB”) issued CSDS1 General 

Requirements for Disclosure of Sustainability-related Financial 
Information and CSDS2 Climate-related Disclosures were 
finalized in December 2024.  These disclosures are not yet 
mandatory in Canada, and there is no further indication if, and 
when, the CSA might re-engage with implementing mandatory 
requirements for public companies. The Company issued a 
stand-alone ESG report for the year ended September 30, 
2024, and anticipates doing the same again this year. While 
the Company has historically followed the Global Reporting 
Initiative (GRI) standards as a framework for reporting its ESG 
impact, management plans to start amending its reporting to 
more closely align with the CSSB standards. 
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Our Operations and Financing

Management and the board monitor the performance of the Company 
using specific key performance indicators as highlighted below.

Income from operations increased primarily due to decreased non-recoverable 
property operating costs due to less costs for non-recoverable repairs and maintenance 
projects, and lower utilities incurred on vacant spaces. These decreases were partially 
offset by increases in property tax expense. Rental revenue increased due to increased 
recovery revenue as a result of increased recoverable expenses. Minimum rental 
revenue decreased slightly due to vacancies during the current year, on properties 
that were fully leased in the prior year. 

The percentage of property operating expenses recovered from tenants increased 
in comparison to the prior year because of lower non-recoverable repairs and 
maintenance, and utilities expenses in the current year, compared to the prior year. 
 
These non-recoverable expenses are incurred either when a property is vacant, and 
therefore there is no tenant to recover costs from, or for repairs and maintenance 
items which management determines will not be charged back to tenants.

Funds available for property improvements and growth increased over the prior year 
due to decreased interest expense and increased income from operations as noted 
above. Interest expense decreased due to decreasing interest rates on mortgage 
renewals, and the impact of lower prime rates on floating rate debt.  Additionally, the 
Company earned higher interest revenue as the result of higher mortgages and loans 
receivable balances outstanding for longer during the current year.   The Company also 
had lower principal payments on debt in fiscal 2025 primarily due to one mortgage 
that was assumed partway through the prior year, and with no payments required in 
the current year.

The debt to total assets ratio decreased to 46%, as compared to 48% in the prior year 
and the historical average of 50%.   

This improvement is primarily a result of continued principal payments on the 
outstanding mortgages, as well as the sale of an investment property during the year, 
where the outstanding mortgage was paid out.  The sale was financed with a VTB 
mortgage receivable of $4,000,000 which is included in total assets at the end of the 
year.   

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

$  13,027

80%

$ 461,245 

48%

4%

8%

334%

-2%

$ 13,484

87%

$2,001,107 

46%

Income from operations (‘000s)

Debt to total assets ratio (1)

(1 ) �See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” for further information about this measure.

Operating expense recovery percentage (1)

Funds available for property operations (1)

Key Highlights



Edmonton
20 properties

Edmonton Region
5 properties

Fort McMurray
2 properties

British Columbia
2 properties

Red Deer
2 properties

Rural Alberta
2 properties

(2) � �The number of investment properties for the year ended September 30, 2024 was adjusted in the current year to group certain 
properties together for consistency of presentation.

(3) � �GLA is the square footage of space in the Company’s investment properties that is leased or available to be leased to tenants.
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Our Investment Properties

The weighted average interest rate on the Company’s outstanding mortgages is used 
to monitor the cost of the Company’s outstanding mortgage debt.  The weighted 
average interest rate on mortgages increased at September 30, 2025 compared to 
September 30, 2024.  During the current year ten mortgages were renewed, with the 
weighted average interest rate on the renewed mortgages increasing from 4.07% to 
4.42%.   This increase is the result of several mortgages that had been fixed at very low 
rates in prior years maturing in the current year and being renewed at current rates.        

The Company sold two investment properties during the year: 
one piece of raw land held for development, and one income 
producing property with a gross leasable area of 50,000 ft2. 
The sales of these properties provided capital for property 
improvements and acquisitions and operations.  
 
The Company purchased one investment property with gross 
leasable area of 5,000 ft2 for $800,000.  The property was 
leased to a tenant at September 30, 2025.
 
Three properties consisting of three parcels of land held for 
development were reclassified to be included with the related 
investment property that is leased by the same tenant, rather 
than counted as separate properties.  The prior year number 
was adjusted to reflect this reclassification.  

GLA decreased in the current year as a result of the sale of an income producing 
property with total GLA of 50,000 ft2 and the purchase of a building of 5,000 ft2.

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

4.30%

33

1,059,599 

0%

0%

-4%

4.44%

33

1,014,599

Weighted average interest rates on mortgages

Total number of investment properties (2) (excluding investment property held for sale)

Gross Leasable Area (“GLA”) in square feet (3) (excluding investment property held for sale)
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Our Leasing Activities

The Company successfully renewed 134,613 ft2 of leases with existing tenants 
consisting of 3 tenants leasing single tenant buildings, and 2 tenants in multi-tenant 
buildings.  The weighted average rental rate per square foot (“PSF”) on the renewed 
leases decreased to $17.59 PSF from $18.76 PSF, primarily as a result of one renewal 
where the rate at the end of the original long-term lease was higher than the current 
market rate.   

During Q3, a new lease was signed on the new building acquired in Sparwood B.C.  The 
lease is with an existing tenant who leases other locations. 

As of September 30, 2025, the Company has 3 leases that are expiring in the next 12 
months.  For 33,295 ft2 of the GLA, a lease renewal is in progress and expected to be 
signed during Q1 2026.   Of the 60,543 ft2 of GLA with leases expiring at September 30, 
2024, renewals were completed for 48,419 ft2 during fiscal 2025.  The remaining 12,124 
ft2  was vacant at September 30, 2025.  

The Company’s building occupancy decreased for September 30, 2025 compared to 
the prior year as a result of two single tenant buildings being vacant that were fully 
leased at September 30, 2024.   The total GLA of these vacant buildings is 15,221 ft2.  
These buildings are being actively marketed for lease.  Included in vacant space at 
September 30, 2025 is 7,119 ft2  in a single tenant building that was also vacant at 
September 30, 2024. 

The Company’s average lease term decreased due to the termination of a lease during 
Q3 2025 that had a remaining term of approximately 3 years.   This was offset by the 
extensions and renewals and new lease noted above.  

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year ended September 30, 2025

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

Year 2024

    74,622 

  43,556 

60,543 

99.3%

  4.89 

80%

-89%

-21%

-2%

-1%

134,613

5,000

47,779

97.8%

4.83

Renewals (GLA)

New Leases (GLA)

Leases expiring in the next twelve months (GLA)

Building occupancy (excluding investment property held for sale)

Average lease term to maturity (years)
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The Company’s tenant base consists primarily of National 
and Multi-National tenants, with over 85% of minimum rental 
revenue attributable to these tenants. The changes in the 
percentage of rental revenue by type are attributable to the 
vacancy and sale of a building that was previously leased to a 
local tenant, and continuing increases in contractual rent for 
National tenants in long term leases.

In the current year, the increases in rates in Edmonton, 
Fort McMurray, Hanna, Nisku and Fort St. John were due to 
contractual increases in minimum rent under the terms of 
existing leases. Increases in Edmonton were offset by vacancies 
during the year, which reduced the minimum rent collected per 
square foot for the year.   

Lease rates increased in Red Deer as a result of additional rental 
revenue for a property that was vacant for a period in the prior 
year.   The Sparwood British Columbia location was new in the 
current year and had only one month of revenue, resulting in a 
lower rate PSF than the contractual lease rate. 

Type of tenant

City

Year ended September 30,

Year ended September 30

2025

2025

2024

2024

Multi-National
National
Regional
Local

Edmonton, AB
Red Deer, AB
Fort Saskatchewan, AB
Fort McMurray, AB
Leduc, AB
Hanna, AB
Nisku, AB
Vegreville, AB
Fort St. John, B.C.
Sparwood, B.C.

40%
46%
12%
2%

 $    11.27 
 $   14.07 
 $   42.15 
 $   37.16 
 $    17.27 
 $    20.11 
 $   13.63 
 $     7.18 
 $   16.44 
 $      2.12 

40%
44%
12%
4%

 $     10.60 
 $       8.45 
 $     42.15 
 $    36.94 
 $     17.27 
 $     19.94 
 $     13.49 
 $        7.18 
 $     14.75 
 $            -   

Tenant base by type as a % of annual revenue

Effective lease rates by City per square foot (4)

Lease Expiries (GLA square feet)

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

-

20
29

20
33

20
37

20
26

20
30

20
34

20
38

20
27

20
31

20
35

20
39

20
28

20
32

20
36

The Company monitors lease expiries to manage risks related to 
tenant vacancies. In fiscal 2026, the Company will have 3 leases 
which expire during the year and have not yet been renewed.  Of 
these three, one lease representing just over 33,000 sq ft. has a 
lease renewal agreement in progress at the date of the MD&A which 
is expected to be completed in Q1 2026.  One tenant, representing 
just under 5,000 Sq. Ft. of GLA has indicated that they will not be 
renewing their lease on expiry.  Management has started the 

Total GLA at September 30, 2025 was 1,014,599 ft2.

process to find a new tenant for this location.  In fiscal 2027 the 
Company will have 6 leases which are expiring, and in fiscal 2028, 
the Company will have 8 leases that are expiring.  Management 
has already commenced initial discussions with some of these 
tenants regarding renewal of their leases.  Management actively 
monitors upcoming renewals, and wherever possible renews 
leases in advance of expiry.   

(4) � �Annualized lease rates are calculated as the total actual minimum 
rent by city divided by total GLA in square feet per city.
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Year ended September 30,

2025 2024 Variance 2023

Rental revenue

Property operating expenses

Income from operations

Finance costs

Administrative expenses

Share based compensation

Amortization of deferred leasing

Amortization of right-of-use asset

Loss (gain) on sale of investment properties

Valuation net (gain) loss from investment properties

Income before income tax 

Income tax expense

Net income and comprehensive income 

Earnings per share basic and diluted (in dollars) 

Dividends per share (in dollars)

 $  19,919 

       6,435 

     13,484 

      4,761 

      1,760 

         250 

          446 

          178 

       297 

        774 

     5,018

       152 

 $  4,866 

 $      0.51 

 $     0.08 

 $   19,523 

        6,496 

      13,027 

       5,567 

       1,649 

           252   

           397 

          154 

        1,506   

       6,110

     (2,608) 

       1,653 

 $  (4,261)  

 $   (0.45)  

 $      0.08 

 $        396

          (61) 

       457

        (806) 

           111 

           (2) 

           49

             24 

       (1,209) 

      (5,336) 

   7,626

      (1,501)

 $  (9,127) 

 $      0.96 

 $            -   

 $  19,737 

      6,111 

    13,626 

      5,106 

   1450 

             -   

         483 

         150 

      -

    (2,131)

       8,568 

      1,755 

 $    6,813  

 $     0.72  

 $     0.08 

(in thousands)

The following chart compares the years ended September 30, 2025, 2024 and 2023.

Financial Performance

Rental Revenue Income from Operations Net Income

2023 2024      2025

20,000,000

15,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

-

-5,000,000
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Rental revenue  includes minimum rent, which is recorded on 
a straight-line basis over the terms of the related leases, as well 
as property tax, insurance and occupancy cost recovery revenue.  
Rental revenue also includes adjustments for amortization of 
tenant inducements, as well as any settlement revenue received 
from tenants for payments for the early termination of leases, or 
for damages when a tenant is vacating a property.   

Property taxes, insurance, and operating cost recovery revenue 
is budgeted annually and reconciled every 12 months on a 
tenant-by-tenant basis. All the Company’s leases during the year, 
except for one, are triple net leases, which allows the landlord 
to recover all operating costs except for any structural repairs. In 
addition, Management decides how to treat the recovery from 
the tenant of expenses related to large maintenance items, so as 
not to impose hardship on the tenant’s operations or cause large 
year over year cost fluctuations.  In some cases, Management 
will amortize the recovery of the expenditures over a period 
consistent within the tenant’s lease term. Some leases have 
lower management fees than other leases dependent upon the 
responsibility of performing maintenance remaining with the 
tenant or the landlord.  Because of these variations, recovery 
revenues will fluctuate year-over-year, however, are expected to 
be approximately 80-85% of property operating expenses. 

For the year ended September 30, 2025, rental revenue was 
$19,919,142 compared to $19,522,902 for the year ended 
September 30, 2024.

Increases in recovery revenue account for $376,000 of the 
$396,000 increase in rental revenue in the current year.  Recovery 
revenue is higher due to higher property taxes and increased 
recoverable repairs and maintenance expenses.   Minimum 
rent decreased slightly in the year due to more vacancies in the 
current year than the prior year including the vacancy of one 
property where the lease was terminated for non-payment of 
rent during the year and the building sold during Q4 2025.  This 
decrease in minimum rent revenue was partially offset as the 
Company received a one time payment of $150,000 for a fee paid 
by a third party for access to one of the Company’s buildings for 

a limited period of time for the purposes of selling equipment 
located in the building. 

The decrease in rental revenue for the year ended September 
30, 2024 compared to September 30, 2023 was the result of 
lower minimum rent from several larger vacancies in fiscal 
2024 compared to fiscal 2023. Rental revenue in fiscal 2023 
also included a one time settlement payment from a departing 
tenant of $200,000. The decreases in minimum rent and other 
rental revenue were offset by increased recovery revenue for 
increased operating expense costs.

Income from operations is $13,484,033 for the year ended 
September 30, 2025 compared to $13,026,527 for the year 
ended September 30, 2024.  The increase compared to the prior 
year is due to the increase in rental revenues noted above, and a 
decrease in non-recoverable property operating expenses.  The 
percentage of property operating expenses that were recovered 
in fiscal 2025 increased to 87% from 80% in the prior year.  In 
fiscal 2024, the Company incurred $480,000 in non-recoverable 
repairs and maintenance expenses, compared to $150,000 in 
the current year.  

The decrease in income from operations for the year ended 
September 30, 2024 compared to the year ended September 
30, 2023 is due to the decrease in rental revenues as noted 
above, and higher non-recoverable operating expenses, as 
several large projects were undertaken in fiscal 2024, including 
drainage repairs, and maintenance undertaken when a property 
was vacant. 

Net income for the year ended September 30, 2025 was 
$4,866,164 compared to a net loss of $(4,261,023) for the 
year ended September 30, 2024.  The loss in the prior year 
due to higher losses on valuations of investment properties, 
and higher administrative and finance costs.  Administrative 
expenses included higher bad debts due to an increase in the 
allowance for doubtful accounts related to overdue payments 
from specific tenants, and finance costs were higher due to 
higher interest rates. 

Year ended September 30

2025 2024 Variance

Property taxes

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance

Utilities

 $ 3,497,078 

       228,868 

    2,271,000 

       438,163 

 $ 6,435,109 

  $ 3,404,060 

      243,467 

   2,356,902 

      491,946 

 $ 6,496,375 

  $      93,018 

       (14,599)

       (85,902) 

       (53,783) 

 $ (61,266) 

Property Operating Expenses
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The overall decrease in property operating expenses in the current 
year compared to the prior year is primarily due to decreases 
in repairs and maintenance and utilities expenses.   In the prior 
year, the Company incurred large expenses related to refreshing 
a building that became vacant in the year, and for a specific 
drainage project.  In the current year, the Company’s repairs and 
maintenance expense did not include any large projects.  While 
the Company did undertake a larger renovation for a tenant, this 
was recoverable from the tenant via a loan receivable and was 
therefore treated as a reimbursement of the related expense.  
Additionally, in Q4 2025, the Company also had two large projects 
for roof replacement and yard repairs; these were included with 
the investment property value and not expensed through repairs 
and maintenance as they were capital in nature.  

Finance costs continue to decrease in the current year compared 
to the prior year because of decreases in the overall interest rate 
environment.  This impacts the Company through reductions in 
the floating interest rate charged on the bank operating facilities, 
and in reduced interest rates on mortgages renewed during the 
year.  

During fiscal 2024, the other unsecured financing was repaid 
and there was no outstanding balance or interest incurred for 
this financing in fiscal 2025. Financing fees and amortization of 

The decrease in utilities expenses compared to the prior year is 
due  to the removal of the Canadian carbon tax in April 2025 and 
decreased non-recoverable utilities from vacancies compared 
to the prior year. In fiscal 2024 the Company had approximately 
13 months of non-recoverable utilities expense on two larger 
vacant spaces.  In fiscal 2025, the Company had approximately 
6 months of non-recoverable expenses related to two buildings. 
  
The decreases in repairs and maintenance and utilities expenses 
were offset by increased property tax rates across most of the 
properties in the portfolio.  While property tax assessment 
values remained stable, many municipalities raised tax rates, 
resulting in an overall increase in property tax expense. 

deferred financing fees decreased as there were lower renewal 
costs on bank operating facilities in the year.  

The Company also saw an increase in interest income, as a 
result of entering into an additional VTB mortgage receivable 
on the sale of an investment property, and having a full year 
of interest revenue on the VTB mortgage receivable that was 
entered into in May of 2024. Both these mortgage receivables 
generated an additional $280,000 of interest revenue in the 
current year compared to the prior year.   

Year ended September 30,

2025 2024 Variance

Interest on mortgages

Interest on bank operating facilities

Interest on other unsecured financing

Interest on lease obligations

Amortization of deferred financing fees

Finance fees

Interest income

  $    3,916,669 

    1,205,244 

       - 

         11,272 

         69,521 

       30,000 

     (471,818)

 $   4,760,888 

  $    4,072,134 

   1,362,538 

      134,363 

        17,339 

       103,345   

        64,996 

     (187,649)

 $  5,567,066 

  $    (155,465) 

      (157,294) 

    (134,363)

        (6,067)

       (33,824) 

      (34,996) 

    (284,169)

 $   (806,178) 

Finance Costs

Year ended September 30,

2025 2024 Variance

 $    929,579 

         92,576 

       135,169 

       350,746 

       252,156 

 $ 1,760,226 

  $      727,152 

        97,281 

        139,572 

      334,960 

      349,621 

 $ 1,648,586

  $     202,427

        (4,705) 

       (4,403) 

    15,786

      (97,465) 

 $       111,640 

Administrative 
Expenses

Salaries and benefits

Public company costs

Professional fees

Office and other

Bad debts
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Administrative expenses increased in the current year compared 
to the prior year primarily due to increased salaries and benefits.   
During Q3 and Q4 of the current year, the Company added three 
new employees consisting of a finance administrator, Corporate 
legal counsel, and a new COO.   Additionally, the current year 
includes a full year of salary for the Director of Financial Planning, 
Reporting and Analysis who joined partway through fiscal 2024. 

The increase in salaries and benefits was partially offset by 
a decrease in bad debts expense.  In the prior fiscal year, 
Management identified two specific tenants that had overdue 
rent balances which the Company allowed for. In the current year, 
the Company terminated the lease for one of these tenants during 
Q3 2025.  The remaining outstanding receivables balance that 
was written off in the current year was lower than the prior year.  
Management does not believe there is a likelihood of repayment 
from this tenant.  

Office and other expense increased in comparison to the prior 
year primarily due to an increase in promotional expenses 
attributable to additional sponsorships of various charitable 
organization. This was offset by a decrease in interest and 
penalties on corporate taxes due to adjustments to timing of the 
payment of outstanding balances in the current period. 

Share based compensation expense is for stock options that 
were issued during the current year.  The Board of Directors 
approved the issuance of 200,000 stock options to the CEO, with 
a term of 5 years and an exercise price of $3.85 which vested 
immediately.  The Black-Scholes option pricing model was used 
to determine the fair value of the options of $1.248 per option.   
The Company issued 200,000 stock options in the prior year with 
a fair value of $1.258 per option.

Amortization of deferred leasing and right-of-use asset are 
related to the accounting for deferred leasing costs and right-
of-use asset.   Deferred leasing costs are costs incurred when 
a lease is entered into or renewed and consist primarily of 
commissions.  For accounting purposes these are deferred and 
amortized against rental revenue over the term of the related 
lease.  Amortization is recorded on the right-of-use asset on a 
straight-line basis over the term of the lease which generated 
the asset. The increase in the amortization of deferred leasing 
costs in the current year is due to the increase in the balance of 
deferred leasing costs over the past two years for commissions 
on renewals and new leases, which has increased the 
amortization expense on these additions. 

Loss on sale of investment property is the amounts recognized 
on the sale of two investment properties during the year, 
and primarily consists of transaction costs, as the fair value 
of investment properties does not include any adjustment 
for transaction costs.  The prior year included costs related to 
the sale of three properties, and $185,000 attributable to an 
adjustment to the consideration on one of the sales per the 
requirements of IFRS 15 for a significant financing component 
in the form of a VTB Mortgage. 

Valuation loss (gains) from investment properties, net are 
the result of adjusting the investment properties to fair value at 
the end of each reporting period.  For the year ended September 
30, 2025, the net valuation loss from properties was $773,585 
compared to a valuation loss of $6,110,040 for the year ended 
September 30, 2024.  The change in investment property fair 
value is discussed below in “Investment properties”.

Our purpose continues to guide us. Our resilience continues 
to define us. And our commitment to long-term, sustainable 
value remains unchanged.
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Year ended September 30,

2025 Variance2024 2023

Investment properties

Right-of use asset

Mortgages and loans receivable

Total non-current assets

 

Current portion of mortgage receivable

Current assets

Total current assets

 

Investment property held for sale

Total assets

 

Mortgages

Security deposits

Term loan

Lease liability

Deferred taxes

Total non-current liabilities

 

Current portion of mortgages

Bank operating facilities

Other financing

Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Equity

Total equity and liabilities

(in thousands)

 $    227,029 

            86 

     5,850 

   232,965 

 

         5,485 

       2,105 

       7,590 

 

        - 

 $    240,555 

 

 $        19,985 

               821 

214

              - 

         15,862 

      36,882 

 

        66,332 

        23,265 

-

          2,554 

        92,151 

      129,033  

      111,522  

 $    240,555 

 $   (4,029)

         (178)

         263 

     (3,944)

 

         4,007 

          266 

          4,273 

 

       (2,200) 

 $     (1,871)

 

 $  (38,417)

          26 

214

         (98)

         (803)

      (39,078)

 

        30,872 

         1,971 

-

          4

        32,847 

     (6,231) 

      4,360 

 $     (1,871)

 $     231,058 

            264 

     5,587 

   236,909 

 

         1,478 

       1,839 

       3,317 

 

        2,200 

 $    242,426 

 

 $      58,402 

               795 

-

              98 

         16,665 

       75,960 

 

        35,460 

        21,294 

-

          2,550 

        59,304 

      135,264  

      107,162  

 $    242,426 

 $      260,517 

           363 

            -   

     260,880 

 

        1,439 

         1,716 

         3,155 

 

             -   

 $    264,035 

 

 $       78,886 

            746 

-

           246 

       16,721 

        96,599 

 

        28,852 

        19,874 

3,565

          3,217 

        55,508 

     152,107  

      111,928  

 $    264,035 

Selected Balance Sheet Information
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Investment properties are carried at fair value, which is 
determined by management using valuation methodologies at the 
end of each reporting period.  

Investment property fair values are determined by Management 
using either an income approach, or a direct comparison approach.  
For the income approach,  net operating income is estimated based 
on the actual annual contracted minimum rental revenue, less 
a vacancy and structural reserve allowance, and a capitalization 
rate is applied to this normalized operating income to derive a fair 
value. Capitalization rates are used to estimate fair market value 
and consider many factors, including but not limited to location, 
size of land, site coverage, strength of the tenant, term of the lease, 
lease rate, age of the building, size of the building, construction of 
the building and any unique features of the building. Given that 
not all industrial properties are the same, Management applies 
these factors to each property in determining a capitalization rate.
Lower capitalization rates are applied to the Company’s buildings 
that have strong tenants and long-term leases and are typically 
newer construction. Higher capitalization rates apply to the 
Company’s older buildings and take into consideration whether 
the property is multi-tenanted, the condition of the building, the 
strength of the tenants, the site coverage, and the location of the 
property.

At each reporting date, this calculation method is performed on all 
the investment properties except for land held for development. 
Vacant land held for development is valued using Management’s 
research of similar properties  that have been sold recently or are 
available for sale.

Cap rates continue to be evaluated on a property-by-property basis to ensure values reflect current market conditions. 

When valuing the investment properties at fair value, all other 
inputs being equal, an increase in property revenue for the 
ensuing twelve months will have a positive impact on the fair 
values and a decrease in revenue will have a negative impact. 
When interest rates are low, investors are more likely to expand 
their portfolios, creating a healthy, competitive environment 
in which to acquire property, which will keep the cap rates very 
competitive. 

Management marginally increases the cap rates on some of 
the properties or adjusts the net operating income downward 
where the Company believes property values and lease rates 
have decreased as a result of a lower demand and owners eager 
to lease up vacant buildings. Some properties’ cap rates were 
increased, or normalized net operating income decreased, to 
maintain existing values despite increased contractual revenue 
streams which would otherwise drive the value upwards. 

The fair value of the investment property portfolio decreased 
from $231,058,342 at September 30, 2024 to $227,029,386 at 
September 30, 2025. 

This decrease is primarily due to the sale of two investment 
properties in addition to reductions in fair value recorded for 
certain properties based on the expected future market rent, and 
the current market conditions.  The decrease was partially offset 
by the addition of a new investment property and increases in fair 
value for increased net operating income under leases. 

There has been no significant change in the cap rates used in the 
valuation of the investment property.

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Range (Cap Rates) Range (Cap Rates)Total GLA Total GLA
Rate 

ChangeLocation

Edmonton, Alberta

Fort McMurray, Alberta

Red Deer, Alberta 

Leduc, Alberta

Vegreville, Alberta

Hanna, Alberta

Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta 

Nisku, Alberta

Fort St. John, British Columbia 

Sparwood, British Columbia 

Total GLA square feet

678,463 

84,624 

78,356 

    41,630 

    33,295 

    28,891 

      6,000 

    37,200 

    21,140 

      5,000 

1,014,599

728,463 

   84,624 

   78,356 

  41,630 

  33,295 

  28,891 

    6,000 

  37,200 

  21,140 

         -   

1,059,599 

4.50% - 7.00%

6.50% - 6.75%

6.10% - 6.50%

7.00%

8.00%

7.00%

6.75%

6.50%

8.00%

7.00%

4.50% - 7.00%

6.50% - 6.75%

6.10% - 6.50%

7.00%

8.00%

7.00%

6.75%

6.50%

8.00%

-
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Income producing 
properties

Held for 
development

Total investment 
properties

Balance, September 30, 2024

Additions:

  Property improvements and additions

  Capitalized property taxes and other

  Leasing commissions

Amortization of tenant inducements

Amortization of deferred leasing commissions

Change in straight-line rental revenue

Disposals

Fair value losses, net

Balance, September 30, 2025

 $         228,122,706 

 

                2,136,959 

                              -   

                    355,306 

                  (126,854)

                  (446,140)

                  (241,383)

               (5,000,000)

                  (706,844)

 $       224,093,750 

 $        2,935,636 

 

                        -   

                66,741 

                        -   

                        -   

                        -   

                        -   

                        -   

              (66,741)

 $        2,935,636 

  $       231,058,342 

 

              2,136,959 

                   66,741 

                 355,306 

               (126,854)

               (446,140)

               (241,383)

           (5,000,000)

               (773,585)

 $      227,029,386 

Property improvements and additions include structural 
improvements and the purchase of new properties.   Leasing 
commissions were paid for lease renewals during the year.   In 
the current year, property improvements and additions include 
$800,000 to acquire a new property in Sparwood, B.C, costs 
relating to significant interior and exterior renovations to the 
Sparwood B.C. property, and renovations and costs to other 
properties including significant repair of a concrete yard, and the 
commencement of a roof replacement. 

The Company sold two investment properties during the year.  

-   �3 Acres of land held for development for gross proceeds of 
$2,200,000.  Net cash proceeds of $2,058,799 were received for 
the sale.

-   �Income producing property consisting of land and building 
for gross proceeds of $5,000,000. The sale included net cash 
proceeds received of $1,000,000 and a vendor take back 
mortgage with a balance of $4,046,043 at the closing date.   

The option to lease agreement for 49.42 acres of land held for 
development in Hanna, Alberta expired subsequent to year-end 
and was not renewed by the potential tenant as a result of the 
potential solar project not receiving regulatory approval. 

The Fair value of investment properties decreased by $4,028,956 
from $231,058,342 at September 30, 2024 to $227,029,386 at 
September 30, 2025 as a result of the following:

-   �The sale of an investment property consisting of land and 
building, with a fair value of $5,000,000.   The fair value of the 
investment property was adjusted to the sale price during the 
year, resulting in additional valuation loss of $486,000 being 
recorded during the year. 

-   �The purchase of an investment property consisting of land 
and building, with a fair value of $1,744,000.  The initial 

purchase price of the property was $800,000, and significant 
renovations were completed to improve the property. 

-   �A loss of $2,100,000 was recorded on a property where 
renewal negotiations during the year indicated that market 
rates for the particular market that the property was located 
in had decreased in comparison to the contractual lease rate.

-   �Several properties had increased rental revenue as a result 
of lease steps ups and renewals with lease rates at higher 
rates. This was offset by increases in capitalization rates 
and decreases in normalized net operating income on some 
properties, to maintain a fair value that was consistent with 
overall market values. The net of these changes was an 
increase in fair value of  $1,850,000.  

-   �Three pieces of land under lease were reclassified to be valued 
with the two related investment properties which are leased 
by the same tenant.  The total adjustment to fair value as a 
result of this reclassification was a loss of $24,000.  

The Fair value of investment properties decreased by 
$29,458,677 from $260,517,019 at September 30, 2023 to 
$231,058,342 at September 30, 2024 as a result of the following:

-   �The sale of three investment properties with a fair value of 
$21,110,000.  The fair value of the investment properties was 
adjusted to the sale price during the year, resulting in an 
additional valuation loss of $2,343,855 being recorded in the 
year.

-   �The Company classified one investment property valued at 
$2,200,000 to investment property held for sale at year end.

-   �There was a loss recorded on a property that was vacated 
during the year and leased to a new tenant prior to year-end, 
at a lower lease rate than previously anticipated.  The total 
valuation loss recorded on the property was $6,391,000.

Changes in investment properties since the fiscal year-end of September 30, 2024, are detailed below.
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-   �The Company received an offer to purchase one of the 
properties, which was determined by management to reflect 
a market price for the property.  This result in a valuation 
increase of $1,219,000.

-   �Several properties had increased rental revenue as a result 
of lease steps ups and renewals with lease rates at higher 
rates. This was offset by increases in capitalization rates 
and decreases in normalized net operating income on some 
properties, to maintain a fair value that was consistent with 
overall market values. The net of these changes was an 
increase in fair value of  $1,185,000.  

-   �The Company reduced the capitalization rate for the property 
located in Fort St. John, BC as a result over the overall improved 
economic activity in that market, resulting in a valuation gain 
of $220,000. 

Mortgage and loans receivable  increased  to a total balance of 
$11,335,136 at September 30, 2025 compared to a total balance 
of $7,064,267 at September 30, 2024.  This increase was the result 
of an additional mortgage and an additional loan receivable 
during the year.

The Company entered into a loan receivable with a tenant for 
an initial balance of $272,757, to finance certain renovations to 
the tenant’s space.  The Tenant agreed to repay the amount of 
the loan with 8.5% interest per annum over a 10 year period, 
with the loan repayments of $3,358 per month being included 
with minimum rent.   The balance outstanding on this loan at 
September 30, 2025 was $259,250.  

As part of the investment property sale completed in September 
2025, the Company entered into a vendor take back mortgage 
from a sale of a property.  The balance of the mortgage receivable 
at September 30, 2025 was $4,046,043, and it bears interest at 
5.00% per annum, with monthly blended payments of principal 
and interest of $23,519, and a maturity date of Sep 1, 2026.  The 
mortgage can be prepaid at any point in the term with no penalty 
and is therefore carried at fair value.   

The vendor take back mortgage with a balance outstanding of 
$1,330,392 at September 30, 2025 (2024 - $1,348,550) matured in 
July 2025.   The Company granted an extension on the mortgage 
until October 31, 2025.   This was further extended to December 
31, 2025.  During the extension period, the mortgage continued 
on the same terms of 8.5% interest rate per annum and combined 
monthly principal and interest payments of $10,303.   

The remaining loan receivable and vendor take back mortgage 
that were outstanding at September 30, 2024 had no change to 
the terms.   

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities have been recorded in 
accordance with the requirements of IFRS 16 Leases, and consist 
of the Company’s office lease, and the lease of two vehicles.  There 
were no additions to the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities 
in the current year.   The two vehicle leases were entered into in 

fiscal 2024.  Total lease payments for all leases were $210,446 for 
the year ended September 30, 2025 (2024 - $184,788). 

Current assets include receivables from tenants, prepaid 
expenses and deposits and cash balances with banks.  The 
balance at September 30, 2025 increased due to higher 
receivables from tenants as a result of higher occupancy cost 
recovery accruals in Q4, as actual operating costs were higher 
than budgeted. 

Mortgages including both current and long-term portions and 
unamortized finance fees have a balance of $86,316,497 at 
September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 - $93,861,523).  

The decrease in mortgages is primarily as a result of paying 
down mortgages through monthly principal payments, and 
the repayment of the mortgage on the income producing 
property that was sold in September 2025.  During the year, this 
mortgage matured, and the Company renewed it as an open 
variable rate mortgage, as the sale of the property was pending.  
When the sale closed, the mortgage had a balance outstanding 
of $1,014,645 (September 30, 2024 - $1,249,673) which was paid 
in full from the cash proceeds received on the sale, and from 
operating cash flows.  There was no penalty on the mortgage 
payout.  Also, during the year, the Company made a lump sum 
principal payment of $231,000 from operating cash flows, on a 
mortgage that was renewed in the year.   

All mortgages are secured by a first charge over the related 
investment property and a general assignment of rents, 
insurance, and site-specific goods and chattel paper.

At September 30, 2025, the weighted average interest rate on 
mortgages increased to 4.44% compared to 4.30% at September 
30, 2024.   This increase was the result of the maturity of 
several mortgages that had been fixed when mortgage rates 
were lower and as a result had increases in rates of 1 – 2% at 
renewal during the year.  This was offset by several mortgages 
where rates decreased, as a result of being renewed in the lower 
rate environment in the current year.  Management monitors 
the timing of mortgage renewals, and where possible spaces 
renewal timings to mitigate any risks related to interest rate 
changes during the year of renewal. 

Management renewed 10 mortgages during the year, including 
the mortgage that was paid out upon the sale of the related 
investment property.   Management decided to renew all of 
the mortgages that came due during the current year for 1 to 2 
year terms, based on the belief that interest rates would decline 
over the remainder of fiscal 2025.  As a result, the Company has 
the majority of its mortgages coming due for renewal in fiscal 
2026.  Management will continue to monitor interest rates, 
however, anticipates that rates will stabilize in fiscal 2026, and 
will consider beginning to stagger maturity dates as renewals 
occur in during the coming twelve months.   



   

At September 30, 2025
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Principal Balances of Mortgages Maturing by Fiscal Year

Security deposits are amounts received from certain tenants 
under the terms of the leases as security on the building and 
future rental revenue, and are refundable to the tenant upon the 
conclusion, if certain conditions are met, including the return 
of the lease premises in an appropriate state of repair.  As the 
majority of the Company’s leases are long term in nature and 
security deposits are held for the duration of the lease, they 
are classified as long-term liabilities.  Any security deposits 
that relate to leases with a term that expires in the next twelve 
months are reclassified to payables and accruals.  There were 
no security deposits classified as current at September 30, 2025 
(2024 - $86,755).  

The total balance of security deposits decreased at September 
30, 2025 compared to the prior year as the result of the payment 
of a security deposit to a tenant who vacated at the end of their 
lease term.  

Deferred taxes are recorded on the difference between the 
accounting and tax bases of assets and liabilities.  The difference 
between the fair value of investment properties recorded for 
accounting purposes, and the cost basis used for tax purposes 
generates the largest deferred tax liability at $14,966,816 (2024 
– $16,127,047).  The decrease in deferred tax in the current year 
is due to the decrease in the outstanding balance of investment 
properties compared to the prior year as a result of property 
sales,  and a decrease in the capital gains income tax rates 
applied during the year. 

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Government of 
Canada announced an increase in the capital gains inclusion 
rate from one-half to one-third.  The calculation of deferred tax 
at September 30, 2024 reflected this increased capital gains rate.  
On March 21, 2025 the Government of Canada announced the 
cancellation of the previously announced increase, and that the 
capital gains inclusion rate would remain at ½.   As a result, the 
Company’s calculation of deferred taxes at September 30, 2025 
reflects the decrease the expected deferred tax on investment 
properties, and capital losses.  The impact of the change in 
rates was a recovery of approximately $1,515,000 included in 
deferred tax expense for the year ended September 30, 2025.

Bank operating facilities at September 30, 2025 have a total 
balance of $23,265,456 with two of the Company’s major lenders 
(September 30, 2024 - $21,293,808).  The increase for the year 
ended September 30, 2025 reflects the use of the facilities to 
fund certain operational expenditures and the purchase of an 
investment property. 

The details of the Company’s two credit facilities are as follows:

1)   �One operating Line of Credit (LOC) with a limit of $15,500,000 
and a balance of $15,376,917 at September 30, 2025 (2024 – 
$13,799,145)  
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     � � �This LOC is used to assist with property acquisitions and  
general operations.  At September 30, 2025, the facility 
consists of a revolving line of credit.   At September 30, 
2024, the facility had both a  fixed rate fixed term (“FRFT”) 
component of $8,000,000 and a revolving component. 
On February 1, 2025, the fixed rate fixed term (“FRFT”) 
component matured, and the balance was rolled into the 
revolving credit facility.   The balance of the FRFT component 
was $7,350,934 at maturity and $7,444,453 at September 30, 
2024.

      � �The facility bears interest at prime plus 1% per annum. The 
LOC is secured by specific revenue-producing properties with 
combined fair values of $49,903,000 (September 30, 2024 - 
$46,880,000).  Prime rate at September 30, 2025 was 4.70% 
(September 30, 2024 – 6.45%).

       �The specific covenants related to this facility remained the 
same as at September 30, 2024. The lender may, on demand, 
require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding or 
accrued in connection with the facility as a whole.

       �Specific covenants of this credit facility include the following:

       o   �Minimum Occupancy Level:  The Company is required 
to have a minimum of 90% occupancy of the secured 
buildings. Should a secured property fall below the 
Minimum Occupancy level, a 6-month grace period will 
commence subject to a reduced Loan to Value Test of 50%, 
and the existing Debt Service Test. 

       o   �Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”):  The DSCR is 
calculated as the net operating income divided by the 
debt service.  The debt service is defined as the  annual 
principal and interest payments based on a 25-year 
amortization and an interest rate that is the greater of 
5.7% or the Government of Canada Benchmark Bond 
Yields plus 225 basis points. The net operating income is 
defined as stabilized operating income from the secured 
properties adjusted for normal operating expenses, 
common area maintenance expenses, property taxes, and 
other expenses that are not recovered from the tenants.

       o   �Loan to Value Ratio (“LTV”): The LTV must be maintained at 
less than 70%.   The LTV is defined as the total debt on the 
secured properties divided by the current market value of 
the secured properties.

       �Availability under the facility will be restricted to the lending 
value assigned to the properties which will be the lesser of: a) 
the level at which a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.25 can 
be maintained, less the Prior Debt on the properties: or b) the 
level at which a Loan to Value Ratio of 70% can be maintained 
for the secured properties, over which the Lender has a 1st 
mortgage and 60% for the secured properties over which 
the Lender holds a 2nd mortgage, less the prior debt on the 
properties.  For these secured properties, the loan to value is 
set at 70%, unchanged from the prior year.

       �Starting May 1, 2025, the Company was in violation of the 
covenant requiring a minimum of 90% occupancy of the 
secured buildings as the result of the vacancy of one of the 
buildings securing the LOC.  Under the terms of the LOC, a 
6 month grace period commenced, wherein the property is 
subject to a reduced LTV of 50%, and the DCSR requirements 
remain unchanged. At September 30, 2025 the Company 
is in compliance with the LTV and DSCR calculations as 
amended under the requirements of the grace period, 
which expires October 31, 2025.   Subsequent to year-end, 
the grace period expired, and the LTV was reduced to 0%, 
with the DSCR requirements remaining unchanged.  The 
Company remained in compliance with the LTV and DSCR 
requirements, and the availability of the facility remained 
unchanged.

2)   �A second operating LOC with a limit of $8,000,000 and 
a balance of $7,888,549 at September 30, 2025 (2024 – 
$7,494,663)

  
       �This credit facility bears interest at prime plus 0.95% per 

annum and is secured by specific revenue-producing 
properties with combined fair values at September 30, 2025, 
of $28,444,000 (September 30, 2024 - $33,429,000).

       �There are no specific covenants or margin formulas for this 
line of credit.  

The term loan included in the Company’s available credit 
facilities is a $1,000,000 revolving lease line of credit.  This 
facility provides the Company with the ability to finance 
certain eligible expenditures with leases.   During the year, the 
Company entered into a sale-leaseback agreement for $310,013 
for certain leasehold improvements included in one of its 
buildings.   The agreement has a five-year term commencing 
February 6, 2025, had an effective interest rate of 5.146%, 
monthly payments of $5,837 plus GST, and includes an option 
to purchase the leaseholds for $1 at the conclusion of the lease. 
Management determined that the transfer of the asset did not 
meet the criteria to be considered a sale under IFRS 15 Revenue 
from contracts with customers and as such the lease is treated 
as a financial liability under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. The 
current portion of the term loan at September 30, 2025 was 
$57,709.

Other current liabilities include payables and accruals, income 
taxes payable and the current portion of the lease liability 
and term loan.  Other current liabilities increased slightly at 
September 30, 2025 compared to the prior year.  This increase 
is primarily due to an increase in payables and accruals, that 
was offset by a decrease in income taxes payable.  Payables 
and accruals at September 30, 2025 includes approximately 
$400,000 for amounts due to a contractor for capital project that 
was in progress at year-end.  Income taxes payable was lower at 
September 30, 2025 compared to the prior year as there were 
lower gains on the sale of investment properties in the current 
year, which decreased the estimated current taxes payable. 



2025
(in thousands)
Year ended September 30, Variance2024 2023

Cash provided by operating activities

Cash provided by (used in) investing activities

Cash used in financing activities

Increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

 $ 10,586 

  900 

(11,522)

     (36)

        306 

 $       270 

 $     743

    (2,548) 

1887

82

      (118) 

 $    (36)

 $   9,843 

 3,448

 (13,409)

(118) 

   424 

 $      306 

 $   11,270 

  (6,529)

  (4,550)

       191 

     233 

 $      424 

Selected Cash Flow Information
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Cash provided by operating activities for the year ended 
September 30, 2025 was $10,586,363 (2024 - $9,842,730).  The 
Company continues to generate positive cash flows from 
operations which cover operating expenses, additions to 
investment properties, and payments on financing. The increase 
in the cash provided by operating activities was due to higher net 
income compared to the net loss in the prior year. 

Cash provided by investing activities for the year ended 
September 30, 2025 was $899,827 (2024 – $3,448,293).  The 
decrease in cash provided by investing activities is due to 
increases in the additions paid for investment properties, as 
a result of the purchase and renovation of the Sparwood BC 
property, and cash spent on capital projects.  In addition,  the 
cash received on sale of investment properties is approximately 
$1,500,000 lower in the current year compared to the prior year.

Cash used in financing activities for the year ended September 
30, 2025 was $11,522,087 (2024 - $13,409,457).  Changes in cash 
used in financing activities are driven by the timing of funds 
received from mortgages, and other financing, as well as the 
timing of draws or repayments.  The decrease in cash used in 
financing activities in the current year is primarily because 
the prior year included the repayment of other financing, 
resulting in a net cash outflow of $3,565,000. There were no 
similar outflows required in the current year. This was offset 
by an increased net cash outflow related to mortgages in the 
current year compared to the prior year.  The prior year included 
additional cash inflows from a new mortgage, which refinanced 
two existing mortgages, and there were no new mortgages in 
the current year.  The remaining difference primarily relates to 
fluctuations in the use of bank operating facilities, the amount 
of interest paid, and cash received from the term loan.  

At September 30, 2025, there was a net decrease in cash of  
$35,897 (2024 – decrease in cash of $118,434).

Central Distribution Building
Edmonton AB
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2025
Q4

2025
Q3

2025
Q2

2025
Q1

2024
Q4

2024
Q3

2024
Q2

2024
Q1(in thousands)

Valuation gains (losses) from 
investment properties, net

(873) 706 (741) 134 476 115 (3,651) (3,049)
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Summary of Quarterly Results

The Company is not significantly impacted by seasonality in its 
operations.  Minimum rental revenue is recorded on a straight-
line basis over the term of the lease, and property operating 
recoveries are recorded at estimated amounts throughout 
the year, with a reconciliation to actual recoveries completed 
at Q4 each year.  As a result, the revenue in Q4 may increase 
in comparison to prior quarters, as amounts receivable from 
tenants over the budgeted recoveries are accrued.   The decrease 
in rental revenue in Q2 and Q3 2024 is attributable to vacancies.   

Fluctuations in the net valuation gains (losses) from investment 
properties quarter over quarter primarily reflect adjustments to 
the fair value of investment properties related to the completion 
of new or renewed leases, and completion or progress on 
redevelopment projects that improve the overall value of the 
buildings, and the impact of vacancies and market conditions on 
expected rent.  

In Q1 and Q2 of 2024, losses were recorded on investment 
properties that were sold, once the sales prices for the properties 
were established.   In addition, further impairment was taken 
on a property that became vacant in Q2 of 2024, based on lower 
than expected lease rates in the market in which the property was 
located in. 

Changes in comprehensive income relate primarily to 
fluctuations in the net valuation gain (loss) from investment 
properties and changes in finance costs.  During fiscal 2024, the 
Company had increased finance costs due to higher interest 
rates on bank operating facilities. 

The fluctuations in the valuation net gains (losses) from 
investment properties is summarized below: 

In Q2 2025, a loss was recorded on the investment property that 
was subsequently sold in Q4 2025 to bring the fair value to the 
sales price. In Q3 2025, the Company completed the acquisition 
of a new property and recognized a fair value increase over 
property costs as a result of  the expected value from the 
lease and upgrades to the property. In Q4 2025 the Company 
recorded additional fair value loss on a property where a lease 
renewal indicated that the market rate was lower than the 
current minimum rent. Additionally, in Q4, 2025 capital projects 
including building and parking additions were undertaken, 
however the fair value of the related buildings were maintained, 
which resulted in additional valuation losses recorded. 

The fluctuations in earnings per share figures are directly related 
to the operational activities described herein. There have been 
no changes to the outstanding shares in the last eight quarters.

2025
Q4

2025
Q3

2025
Q2

2025
Q1

2024
Q4

2024
Q3

2024
Q2

2024
Q1(in thousands)

Revenue

Total Comprehensive (Loss) 
Income

EPS-Basic (in dollars)

EPS-Diluted (in dollars)

5,165

(39)

-

-

4,940

1,831

0.19

0.19

4,906

1,946

0.21

0.21

4,908

1,128

0.12

0.12

5,057

889

0.09

0.09

4,670

(1,446)

(0.15)

(0.15)

4,846

(2,162)

(0.23)

(0.23)

4,950

(1,542)

(0.16)

(0.16)
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The Company continues to generate cash from operating activities 
to meet the requirements of ongoing property maintenance 
including capital improvements and to meet its debt financing 
requirements. The Company relies on the existing credit facilities 
to assist with short-term borrowing needs including funding a 
portion of property acquisitions and improvements.  On one of 
the Company’s available bank facilities, the Company did not 
meet one of the required covenants for minimum occupancy.  

During the year, the Company received approximately $2,800,000 
in cash from investment property sales. Of this amount, 
$1,200,000 was used to pay the outstanding mortgage on one of 
the properties sold.  The remaining funds from property sales, 
along with the available credit facilities funded operations, and 
property additions and improvements.  As a result, the available 
credit facilities decreased at September 30, 2025 compared to 
the prior year. At September 30, 2025, the Company has $450,000 
in tenant receivables, for reimbursements of occupancy costs 
already incurred,  which it expects to collect during Q1 2026.   

The Company considers its sources of financing to be mortgages, 
term loan, bank operating facilities, and cash generated from 
operating activities. 

The Company primarily relies on its lenders to finance 
the majority of the cost of property acquisitions through 
conventional mortgage financing. Any further cash shortfalls are 
covered through related-party financing, or operating cashflows. 
The Company has been very successful to date with financing its 
acquisitions and does not foresee any long-term impediments 
to obtaining the required financing to continue to grow and to 
satisfy short-term borrowing needs and obligations.  

At September 30, 2025, sixteen (2024 – ten) mortgages are due 
in the next twelve months with combined principal balances 
of $64,646,509  (2024 - $31,453,668) and are shown as current 
liabilities.  

When mortgages are renewed, the Company may have the 
option of increasing the debt on a particular property, subject to 
the lender’s approval, to provide increased capital, or adjusting 
amortization periods to reduce required debt service cash flow.   
During fiscal 2025, the Company extended the amortization 

This breach did not impact the availability under the facility 
or the Company’s compliance with the other covenants. The 
Company continues to maintain a healthy relationship with its 
current lenders.     

The Company has the following available room under its bank 
operating facilities:

periods on two of its mortgages which reduced the required 
monthly payments.  Subsequent to year-end, the Company 
entered into commitments to refinance two mortgages that 
were maturing and confirmed the renewal of a third mortgage 
that matured in the period. The Company also completed 
a letter of commitment for a new mortgage on a property for 
$1,050,000 in proceeds. These funds will be used to pay down 
bank operating facilities and fund future operations and growth.  

There is a risk to the Company that mortgages that are up for 
renewal may not be renewed or may not be renewed at the 
same rates and therefore the monthly principal and interest 
payments may change.  

Investment properties unencumbered with debt are valued 
at $10,711,636 at September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 
excluding investment property held for sale - $8,967,636).   
Previously included in the unencumbered land value was 
certain land under lease.   During fiscal 2025, these parcels of 
land held under leases were no longer valued separately but 
included with the related investment properties.  As a result, 
the figure for September 30, 2024 was adjusted to remove these 
balances for comparative purposes.  Overall, the ratio of debt to 
total assets is 46% at September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 
- 48%), providing possible leverage opportunities in the future. 

The Company has a contract to complete a roof replacement 
on one of its buildings, with a total remaining commitment 
outstanding of approximately $600,000 at September 30, 2025.  
The Company anticipates the completion of this project, and 
payment of the outstanding balance out of cash flows during Q1 
2026.  The Company has no other commitments or project plans 
which would require significant cash outlays as of the date of 
the MD&A. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Available bank credit facilities

Bank facilities outstanding

Available credit facilities

 $  23,500,000 

   23,265,456 

 $       234,544 

 $    23,500,000 

    21,293,808 

 $        2,206,192 
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Paid to companies owned or controlled by a director, majority shareholder, and officer

Property management and maintenance fees of $1,536,200 
(2024 - $1,482,541) were paid to Sable Realty & Management 
Ltd. (“Sable”), a company controlled by Sine Chadi, a director 
and officer of the Company. Fees paid to Sable are pursuant 
to a contract with the Company to compensate Sable for the 
management and maintenance of the Company’s properties 
for a fee of 4% of rents collected by the Company. Maintenance 
performed by Sable’s property management team is charged at 
$85 per hour for labour, plus truck charges, equipment use, and 
parts charges. Sable provides its trained personnel, trucks, tools, 
and equipment to perform property maintenance. 

The Company recovers most of the management and maintenance 
fees from the tenants under their occupancy costs. Four leases 
have no management fee recoverable, and the remaining leases 
have a provision for the recovery of 2%-5% of either minimum rent 
or rent (which would include minimum rent and operating expense 
recoveries). The percentage of management fees negotiated 
and collectible under the leases varies based on the amount of 
work undertaken by Management, as compared to the tenant, in 
maintaining the property

Acquisition, disposition and leasing fees in  the aggregate of 
$579,306 (2024 – $829,499) were paid to North American Realty 
Corp. (“NARC”), a company controlled by Sine Chadi.  These 
fees are paid pursuant to a contract with the Company for asset 
management services.  The contract provides for fees to be paid 
by the Company as follows: 

-   �Leasing fees of 6% of the value of minimum rent on new leases 
for the first five years, and 3% of the value of minimum rent for 
years six to ten, to a maximum of ten years; 

-   �Acquisition fees based on 1% of the purchase price of the 
property; and

Related Party Transactions

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements to report.

Off-Balance Sheet 
Arrangements

-   �Disposition fees based on 3% of the sale price of the property.

Leased office space and parking were paid to Sable in the 
aggregate amount of $180,000 (2024 - $180,000).  Imperial 
Equities shares its head office space with the Sable head office. 
There was no change in lease rates in the current year.  The lease 
term expires on February 28, 2026.

Rent collected from Sable for commercial lease space was 
$98,960 (2024 – $97,651). Sable leases a 7,871 ft2 building in 
Edmonton, Alberta from the Company.

Lease payments made  to North American Mortgage and 
Leasing Inc. for  (“NAML”) of $9,000 (2024 - $19, 200) were for the 
lease of one vehicle (2024 – two vehicles).  

The above transactions took place at amounts which, in 
Management’s opinion, approximate normal commercial rates 
and terms and occurred in the normal course of operations. The 
transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount.

Contracts with Sable and NARC have been in place since 1999 
with no changes to the terms.  They can be viewed on-line at 
<www.sedar.com>. These contracts and the associated fees and 
rates are reviewed  by the Company’s Board of Directors.

Paid to Directors

Directors’ fees paid to independent directors for attending 
directors’ meetings during the year were $45,000 (2024- 
$47,500).  Fees per director per meeting are $2,500, unchanged 
from the prior year. The fees paid are measured at the exchange 
amount established and agreed to by the related parties. These 
transactions occurred in the normal course of operations.



For Q4 2025, the Company had higher rental revenue compared 
to the same period in the prior year as a result of increased 
recovery revenues.  The Company reconciles budgeted to actual 
operating costs at Q4 of each year.  The amount receivable from 
tenants at Q4 2025 increased compared to Q4 2024 as a result of 
higher recoverable expenses during the year.    

Income from operations increased due to the increased rental 
revenue.   

The Company has no planned expenditures at the date of the 
MD&A.  Management has been continuing its discussions regarding 
a build-to-suit project with an existing tenant, as well as evaluating 
a possible building purchase.  No commitments have been made at 
the date of this MD&A.

There are opportunities to purchase other properties currently on 
the market. The Company continues to look at all opportunities 
and evaluate the best possible alternatives. Cash needed to fund 
an acquisition of property will be provided through cash flows from 
operations, available funds through current bank credit facilities, 
and securing long-term financing. Related-party financing is 
available to the Company, generally on a short-term basis. 

The net loss in Q4 2025 was primarily due to the recognition 
of a loss on sale of investment property and loss on valuation 
of investment properties.  The loss on valuation of investment 
properties in Q4 2025 is due to a reduction in the fair value of 
a property due to a lease renewal indicating a reduction in 
expected market lease rates. These losses were offset by lower 
administration fees for lower bad debts expense, and lower 
finance costs for lower interest expense due to reduced rates 
compared to the prior year.   In Q4 2024, the Company recorded 
a gain on valuation of investment properties. 

Fourth Quarter Results

Planned Expenditures

2025 2024

Rental revenue

Income from operations

Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income

 $           5,164,739 

 $            3,526,321 

 $              (38,514) 

 $        5,056,079

 $        3,408,929 

 $           888,954 
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* �The CEO was granted 200,000 (2024 – 200,000) stock options with a fair value of $249,600 (2024 - $251,600) for the year ended September 30, 2025. 
** The CFO joined the Company May 23, 2023 as Interim CFO and became CFO effective January 1, 2024.

Year ended September 30,

Three months ended September 30,

Salaries 
and wage

Stock based 
compensation

Short-term 
benefits 2025 2024

Sine Chadi, President & CEO*

Meghan DeRoo McConnan, CFO **

Total

 $   300,000 

     220,000 

 $   520,000 

 $     249,600 

                   -   

 $     249,600 

 $      8,183 

            6,999 

 $     16,182 

 $   558,783 

        226,999 

 $   785,782 

 $  559,390 

    220,210 

 $  779,600 

Master Group Building
Edmonton AB

Compensation to Key Management Personnel

Compensation of key management personnel is as follows:
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Risks And Risk Management

In the normal course of business, the Company is exposed to a 
number of risks that can affect its operating performance.  The 
more significant risks and the action taken to manage them, are 
as follows: 

Enterprise Risk Management

The Company is impacted by general Canadian and worldwide 
economic conditions.   Market uncertainty, such as  those 
arising from changing tariff rates, and trade volatility can impact 
the willingness of tenants to commit to longer lease terms or 
undertake large projects.  Tenants are also impacted  by inflation 
and increases in costs due to tariffs which can impact the 
available income of tenants and adversely impact the Company’s 
operations. Risks include, but are not limited to, increasing credit 
risk associated with receivables, limitations on the Company’s 
ability to quickly respond to changes in credit risk, and increased 
pressure on lease rates within the Company’s target market.  
 
There is also increased risk as to the extent of the impact of a 
possible economic recession on leasing, occupancy, tenant 
inducements, market rents, and capital expenditures. The 
potential impact of this moderate economic uncertainty on the 
Company’s future financial results and valuation of assets is 
difficult to reliably measure.  

Lease rates will likely adjust downward if the demand for 
comparable lease space decreases, which is expected in any 
economic downturn. As demand for leased space increases, so 
does the lease rate. The Company is mindful of these risks, and 
Management believes that any further leases that are up for 
renewal in the next twelve months will likely be renewed at similar 
rates.  

Management continues to proactively monitor the economic 
environment, and the health of tenants to manage the impact of 
economic risks. 

Tenant and Real Property Risks 

All real property investments are subject to elements of risk.  The 
value of the Company’s investment properties depends on the 
credit and financial stability of tenants, and upon the vacancy rates 
of the properties.  In addition, certain expenditures, including 
property taxes, mortgage payments, insurance costs and other 
related costs must be paid regardless of whether a property is leased 
and producing income.  Cash available for growth, and payments 
to shareholders will be adversely affected if a significant number 
of tenants are unable to meet their obligations under their lease, 
or if a significant amount of space in the investment properties 

becomes vacant and cannot be leased on economically viable 
terms.   

Upon expiry of any lease, there is no assurance that the lease 
will be renewed or that the tenant replaced.  The terms of any 
new lease may be less favourable than those of the existing 
leases.   The ability to rent vacant space is affected by many 
factors including general economic conditions, local real estate 
markets and availability of similar properties.  

Management addresses this risk by ensuring the quality of its 
tenant base is strong.  The Company’s real estate portfolio 
is predominately comprised of large single-tenant industrial 
buildings that are leased to multi-national and national tenants 
who are very likely to manage their operations sustainably 
during any economic turbulence.   

The Company continuously carries out risk assessment activities 
with all its tenants to assess potential exposure associated 
with the tenant’s performance. Most tenants have been with 
the Company for many years, and the Company conducts 
due diligence on all prospective tenants. The Company also 
monitors its cash flows and ensures that there is sufficient 
cash flow available from operations to pay for carrying costs on 
properties that might be vacant for periods of time. 

The Company’s portfolio of properties consists of industrial 
properties. Consequently, changes in the industrial environment 
could  adversely impact the Company’s financial condition. The 
Company’s portfolio of properties is concentrated in Alberta 
and Western Canada. As a result, there is a risk that a downturn 
in the region in which the Company operates could  have an 
adverse impact on the Company’s financial position.

The Company has one large tenant occupying six properties 
in six different locations: Edmonton, Nisku, Red Deer, Fort 
McMurray in Alberta and Fort St. John, and Sparwood in British 
Columbia.  The revenue from this tenant now accounts for 
approximately 23% of the Company’s total revenue. This tenant 
has been assessed to have strong financial performance, and 
management believes that there is very low risk of default. 

Financing Risks

Market values of the investment properties can decrease if the 
demand for industrial  lease space decreases and rental rates 
are reduced, or capitalization rates increase. The Company’s 
exposure to the market value of its real estate assets affects 
mortgages up for renewal.  Properties with mortgages that are 
maturing in the next 12 months will be externally appraised for 
their current market value if the lender requires. 



Factors that influence market values of investment properties are 
the income generated from the property, demand, vacancy rates, 
term of the current lease, the strength of the current tenant, age 
of the building and location. 

The total fair value of the investment properties at September 30, 
2025 is $227,029,386 which includes $10,711,636 of properties 
unencumbered with debt. The mortgages and bank operating 
facilities secured against specific properties total $109,644,327 
or 48% of the value of the Company’s investment properties. 
Management believes the amount of debt against the properties 
is low enough to absorb any potential decline in values and 
support our ability to refinance. 

Interest rates on mortgages that are up for renewal have decreased 
throughout fiscal 2025, and management believes rates have 
stabilized as of the date of this MD&A.   The Company benefitted 
from certain mortgages that were fixed for longer terms at very 
low rates in fiscal 2020 and 2021.   During the past few years when 
interest rates were higher, the Company chose shorter terms, 
resulting in a significant number of mortgages renewing during 
the next twelve months.   Management anticipates that these 
mortgages will be renewed at lower rates and over longer terms 
going forward.

The Company mitigates the risk of rising interest rates by fixing 
rates for longer terms, extending amortization periods to manage 
cash flows, and by minimizing its exposure to floating-rate 
financing.  All mortgages have fixed terms and fixed rates.
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Capitalization Rate Risk

The Company values most of its investment properties using the 
capitalized net operating income method. Under this method, 
capitalization rates are applied to net operating income 
(minimum rent less a vacancy and structural reserve). The 
key assumptions are the capitalization rates for each specific 
property and net operating income. 

The Company is responsible for the reasonableness of the 
assumptions and for the accuracy of inputs that are used to 
determine valuation disclosures. Management selects the 
capitalization rate for each property  that management believes 
is most appropriate in its judgment. The Company uses available 
market information, including capitalization rate reports that 
are publicly available and makes relevant adjustments to our 
input assumptions. If these input assumptions are not correct, 
the valuation disclosures may not accurately describe the fair 
value of the Company’s properties.

Reliance on Key Personnel

The Company depends on the services of certain key personnel. 
The loss of the services of any key personnel could have an adverse 
effect on the Company and adversely impact the Company’s 
financial condition. 

Cybersecurity Risk

Cybersecurity has been identified as a risk to the Company, promoting regular reviews of security measures to take appropriate steps to 
reduce this risk. The risk to the Company of a cybersecurity breach include the potential loss of data, inability to access key systems, and 
reputation risks if confidential data is exposed.  While the Company is aware it cannot protect against all types of attacks and human error, 
the Company believes it has an adequate defense against the most common ones. Policies to protect the Company’s data from a breach 
include the following:

The Company has not experienced any breach of its data to date, and it will continue to regularly use third-party IT consultants to provide 
advice on hardware and security options.

 Use of physical external 
hard drives to backup the 

system daily

 � Automatic software updates to ensure software and 
operating system currency, and reduce the risks associated 

with out-of-date, vulnerable software

 �Employee vigilance against 
suspicious emails and 
attachments, and use of 
cyber security tools

Use trusted software 
to execute on the 
operating system

Regular updates of anti-virus 
software, web browsing and email 
security software, malware security 

software and firewalls

Strict username and password 
protection including frequently 

changing passwords which limits the 
access to company information

Limited access data; 
computer data is in 
locked offices with 
strictly limited access
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Changes in Accounting Policies  
and Critical Accounting Estimates 

Environmental Risk

The Company is subject to various federal, provincial and municipal 
laws relating to the environment and is increasingly responsible for 
accounting for its environmental impacts and those of its associated 
tenants, partners and supply chain. The Company is moving to 
ensure it can meet its accountability requirements as well as to set 
goals to ensure its environmental risks are managed, mitigated and 
its environmental footprint is reduced over time. The Company has 
set a goal of achieving Net Zero impact in the coming years and is 
actively taking steps towards this goal through proactive property 
improvements and working towards more precise measurement of 
its greenhouse gas emissions.

Future Accounting Standards

The IASB has published several new, but not yet effective, 
standards, amendments to existing standards, and interpretations. 
None of these standards, amendments to existing standards, or 
interpretations have been early adopted by the Company, and 
management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be 
adopted for the first period beginning on or after the effective date 
of the pronouncement. 

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments: Disclosure clarify the requirements for the timing 
of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and 
liabilities, add further guidance for assessing whether a financial 
asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) 
criterion, add new disclosures for certain instruments with 
contractual terms that can change cash flows, and make updates 
to the disclosure for equity instruments designated at fair value 
through other comprehensive income.  The effective date for these 
amendments is for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2025.  The Company does not expect these amendments 
to have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements. 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements is 
the new standard on presentation and disclosure in financial 
statements, with a focus on updates to the statement of profit 
or loss.  New key concepts include the structure of the statement 
of profit or loss, required disclosures in the financial statements 
for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported 
outside an entity’s financial statements, and enhanced principles 
on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary 
financial statements and notes in general.  The effective date for 
this standard is for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2027.  The Company is currently assessing the impact of 
this standard on its financial statements.

Critical Judgments in Applying 
Accounting Policies

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those 
involving estimation uncertainty, in applying the Company’s 
accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on 
the amounts in the financial statements:

     (i)   �Leases

   �  �The Company applied the following judgements that 
significantly affect the determination of the amount and 
timing of income from lease contracts:

     Determination of the lease term

     �The Company determines the lease term as the non-
cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods 
covered by  an option to extend the lease, if it  is reasonably 
certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option 
to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be 
exercised.

    � �As a lessor, the Company enters into lease agreements that 
contain options to terminate or extend the lease.  At the 
commencement date of the lease, the Company determines 
whether a lessee is reasonably certain to extend the lease 
term or not to terminate the lease.  To make this analysis, 
the Company considers any difference between the contract 
terms and the market terms, any significant investments made 
by the lessee in the property, costs relating to the termination 
of the lease, and the importance of the underlying asset in 
the lessee’s operations. In most cases, the Company does 
not identify sufficient evidence to meet the required level of 
certainty.



   

Property lease classification – the Company as lessor

The Company has entered into commercial property leases on 
its investment property portfolio. The Company has determined, 
based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the 
arrangements, such as the lease terms not constituting a major 
portion of the economic life of the commercial property, and 
the present value of minimum lease payments not amounting 
to substantially all of the fair value of the commercial property, 
that it retains substantially all the significant risks and rewards 
of ownership of these properties and so accounts for the 
contracts with tenants as operating leases. 

Treatment of tenant incentives

Payments are sometimes made to, or on behalf of, tenants of 
our commercial properties when new leases are signed.  There 
is judgement in determining the treatment of these payments.  
When the payments add future value to the space independent 
of the lease in place, such costs are capitalized to the investment 
property. If the costs incurred are specific to the lessee, and do 
not have stand-alone value, these costs are treated as tenant 
incentives and amortized on a straight-line basis to revenue 
over the lease term in accordance with IFRS 16.

(ii)   Revenue from contracts with customers	

The Company applies the following judgements that 
significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing 
of revenue from contracts with customers:

Determination of performance obligations

In relation to the services provided to tenants of investment 
property (such as repairs and maintenance and landscaping) 
as part of the lease agreements into which the Company enters 
as a lessor, the Company has determined that the promise is 
the overall property management service and that the service 
performed each day is distinct and substantially the same. 

Although the individual activities that comprise the performance 
obligation vary significantly throughout the day and from day to 
day, the nature of the overall promise to provide management 
service is the same from day to day. Therefore, the Company has 
concluded that the services to tenants represent a series of daily 
services that are individually satisfied over time, using a time-
elapsed measure of progress, because tenants simultaneously 
receive and consumes the benefits provided by the Company.

Principal versus agent considerations – services to tenants

The Company arranges for certain services provided to tenants 
that are included in the contract the Company enters into 
as a lessor, to be provided by third parties. The Company 
has determined that it controls the services before they are 
transferred to tenants, because it has the ability to direct the 
use of these services and obtain the benefits from them. 

In making this determination, the Company has considered 
that it is primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to 
provide these specified services because it directly deals with 
tenants’ complaints, and it is primarily responsible for the 
quality or suitability of the services. In addition, the Company 
has discretion in establishing the price that it charges to the 
tenants for the specified services. 

Therefore, the Company has concluded that it is the principal 
in these contracts. In addition, the Company has concluded 
that it transfers control of these services over time, as services 
are rendered by the third-party service providers, because this 
is when tenants receive and, at the same time, consume the 
benefits from these services. 

Determining the timing of revenue recognition on the sale of 
property

The Company has evaluated the timing of revenue recognition 
on the sale of property based on a careful analysis of the rights 
and obligations under the terms of the contract. The Company 
has generally concluded that contracts relating to the sale of 
investment property are recognised at a point in time when 
control transfers. For unconditional exchanges of contracts, 
control is generally expected to transfer to the customer 
together with the legal title. For conditional exchanges, this is 
expected to take place when all the significant conditions are 
satisfied. 

Consideration of significant financing component in a 
contract

For some contracts involving the sale of property, the 
Company is entitled to receive an initial deposit. The Company 
concluded that this is not considered a significant financing 
component because it is for reasons other than the provision 
of financing to the Company. The initial deposits are used to 
protect the Company from the other party failing to adequately 
complete some or all of its obligations under the contract 
where customers do not have an established credit history or 
have a history of late payments

(iii)   Investment properties

Additions to investment properties

There is  judgment applied in determining whether certain 
costs are additions to the carrying amount of the property 
to be capitalized and, for properties under development, 
identifying the point at which practical completion of the 
property occurs and when the directly attributable borrowing 
costs are included in the carrying value of the development 
property. Capitalization of expenses and borrowing costs 
ceases when the property under development is available for 
use. This judgment is applied when the property is substantially 
complete and is sometimes concurrent with occupancy. 
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capitalization method include capitalization rates and 
normalized net operating income (which is influenced by the 
inflation rate, vacancy rates, and standard costs) by individual 
properties, using property-specific capitalization rates.  

     �Land held for development is valued with reference to 
historical and current market comparable values for similar 
properties. In determining which comparable properties 
were most comparable to the land held for development and 
specific investment properties,  management considered 
factors such as the relative location, size, and access of the 
properties in comparison to the available market values. 

     (ii)	 Income tax

     �The Company follows the asset/liability method for calculating 
deferred income taxes. Tax interpretations, regulations, and 
legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company 
operates are subject to change. As such, income taxes are 
subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred income tax 
assets are assessed by management at the end of the reporting 
period to determine the likelihood that they will be realized 
from future taxable earnings. Assessing the recoverability of 
deferred income tax assets requires the Company to make 
significant estimates related to the expectations of future 
cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax 
laws in each jurisdiction.

     �Uncertainties exist concerning the interpretation of complex 
tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable 
income. Differences arising between the actual results and the 
assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, 
could necessitate future adjustments to taxable income and 
expense already recorded.  

Russell Hendrix Building
 Edmonton AB

     Asset acquisition versus business combinations

     �In the normal course of operations, the Company acquires 
investment properties. At the time of the acquisition, the 
Company considers whether the acquisition represents the 
acquisition of a business or the acquisition of an asset.  The 
Company accounts for an acquisition as a business combination 
where an integrated set of activities and assets, including 
property, is acquired.  More specifically, consideration is given 
to the extent to which substantive processes are acquired (e.g., 
maintenance, cleaning, security etc.).   To date,  all acquisitions 
of investment properties acquired to date by the Company have 
been determined to be asset acquisitions. 

Critical Accounting Estimates and 
Assumptions

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities, and the reported amount of earnings for the 
period. Actual results could differ from estimates. The estimates 
and assumptions that are critical to the determination of the 
amounts reported in the financial statements are described below. 

     (i)   Valuation of investment properties

     �The fair value of investment property is determined by 
management, using recognized valuation techniques and the 
principles of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.   The critical 
estimates and assumptions underlying the valuation of 
investment properties, and a detailed discussion of valuation 
methods are set out in Note 4 of the financial statements. 
Significant estimates used in determining the fair value of the 
investment property under lease valued using the income 
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The fair value of a financial instrument is the estimated amount that the Company would receive to sell a financial asset or pay to transfer a 
financial liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

Fair value determination is classified within a three-level hierarchy, based on the observability of significant inputs, as follows:

There were no transfers between the levels of fair value hierarchy 
during the year ended September 30, 2025.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, 
bank operating facilities, other financing, payables and accruals, 
and security deposits approximate their fair value because of the 
short-term and demand nature  of those instruments.  

Mortgages and loans receivable includes two mortgages (2024 – 
one mortgage) that is measured at fair value as it is prepayable 
without penalty.  The fair value of the mortgages at September 30, 
2025 is $5,376,435 (2024 - $1,348,550).  The remaining mortgage 
receivable and loan receivable are recorded at amortized cost 
with a total carrying value of $5,888,152 (2024 - $5,715,718).   The 
estimated fair value of the mortgage and loan receivable carried 
at amortized cost at September 30, 2025 is $6,184,000 (2024 - 
$5,864,940).  

The fair value of mortgages and loans receivable is a level 2 
measurement and is based on discounted future cash flows using 
rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar debt 
with similar terms and conditions.  The estimated fair value of the 
mortgages and loans receivable at September 30, 2025 is based 
on a discount rate of 4.26% (2024 – 4.95%).

The fair value of mortgages payable and term loan is a level 2 
measurement and is based on discounted future cash flows using 
rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar 
investments with similar terms and conditions. The estimated 
fair value of mortgages payable as at September 30, 2025 is 
$86,391,000 (2024 - $91,261,000). The estimated fair value of the 
term loan at September 30, 2025 is $266,000. These estimates 
are subjective as current interest rates are selected from a 
range of potentially acceptable rates and accordingly, other fair 
value estimates are possible. The interest rate used for these 
calculations was 6.09% (2024 – 6.49%).

Level  1

Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in 
active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities.

Level 2

Valuation techniques for which the 
lowest level input that is significant to 
the fair value measurement is directly 
or indirectly observable.

Level 3

Valuation techniques for which the 
lowest level input that is significant 
to the fair value measurement is 
unobservable.

Financial Instruments

The Company’s activities expose it to risks arising from financial 
instruments including credit risk, interest rate risk, and liquidity 
risk. Management reviews these risks on an ongoing basis to 
ensure that the risks are appropriately managed. 

Credit RIsk

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily on its cash and 
cash equivalents, tenant receivables, and mortgage and loans 
receivable. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at 
September 30, 2025 is $12,383,883 (2024 – $8,069,633).    

Credit risk on tenant receivables arises from the possibility 
that tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable 
to fulfill their lease commitments. The Company mitigates the 
risk of credit loss with a policy of credit assessment for all new 
lessees and by limiting its exposure to any one tenant.   For 
tenant accounts receivable, the Company applies the simplified 
approach to recognize lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”). 
Management uses historical credit losses adjusted for current 
and forward-looking information which may affect the ability 
of the customers to settle receivables. Historically the Company 
has very little credit losses as most tenants have been able to 
meet their financial obligations.  At September 30, 2025 the 
Company has recorded a loss provision of $63,572 (September 
30, 2024 - $325,777) on tenant receivables. The Company 
identified specific tenant balances that are overdue and the 
tenants have been unable to remedy the default on a timely 
basis.   The Company considers balances in default if they are 
over 90 days overdue.   

Accounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable 
expectation of recovery, based on communication with the 
tenant or counterparty. During the year,  $514,360 (September 
30, 2024 - $23,844) of receivables were written off. Of this 



All proposed acquisitions are discussed at the Audit Committee 
stage. Once all internal conditions are met, an independent 
appraisal is ordered. Upon the successful closing of the 
transaction, acquisition fees charged by the asset manager, a 
related party, are disclosed to the Audit Committee. The Audit 
Committee provides oversight of financial statements and the 
MD&A released to the public on a quarterly basis. 

The Company cannot guarantee that controls and procedures 
in place will prevent all errors or misstatements. 

Wajax Building
 Red Deer AB
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amount $252,155 (2024 - $349,621) was not previously allowed for 
and was included in administrative expenses.

Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is mitigated 
through the Company holding cash and cash equivalents with 
reputable financial institutions. 

Credit risk associated with mortgages and loans receivable is 
mitigated through the Company assessing the creditworthiness 
of the counterparty prior to entering into a transaction.   The 
mortgage receivables are secured by first mortgages on the related 
real properties.   The Company has assessed that there has been 
no change in the credit risk on the mortgages and loans receivable 
in the period, and that the twelve month expected credit losses 
is $nil, based on the value of the underlying collateral security on 
the mortgage receivables, and the creditworthiness and payment 
history of the counterparties. 

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Risks Associated with Disclosure Controls and  
Procedures & Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

The Company’s major weakness in internal controls and 
procedures continues to be the lack of segregation of duties in 
the accounting department. The potential impact of a material 
weakness in internal controls on the financial statements would 
be the possibility of a material misstatement going undetected. 
Management is responsible for the existence and effectiveness 
of systems, controls, and procedures to ensure that information 
used internally by Management and disclosed externally is reliable 
and timely. Management has initiated measures to mitigate 
such material weakness by implementing review and approval 
processes and segregating duties to the extent possible.

The Company is a Venture Issuer and is not required to certify the 
design and evaluation of the disclosure controls and procedures 
and internal control over financial reporting and has not completed 
such an evaluation. There are inherent limitations on the ability of 
the certifying officers to design and implement on a cost-effective 
basis DC&P and ICFR for the Company, and therefore there may 
be additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency, and 
timeliness of annual filings and other reports provided under 
securities legislation. 

In addition to performing the accounting and reporting functions 
of the Company, the CFO also provides accounting functions 
to numerous other private companies owned and operated by 
the CEO. There is the potential for conflict of interest regarding 
related-party transactions. All related-party transactions are 
disclosed each quarter, and the Audit Committee is provided with 
comparable figures for fees charged by other companies.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its short-
term floating interest rates on the portion of bank operating 
facilities that are not fixed rate fixed term. The required cash 
flow to service the debt will fluctuate because of the changing 
prime interest rate. The balance of the floating rate portion of the 
bank operating facilities at September 30, 2025 is $23,265,456 
(September 30, 2024 - $13,849,355). Under the assumption 
any balance of the floating rate debt is outstanding for a 
further one year; a 1% increase in the prime rate would have a 
negative impact on the future annual earnings of the Company 
of $232,655 (September 30, 2024 - $138,493). The Company 
minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that all 
mortgages have fixed rates with terms of 1-5 years. 
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The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. Total 
issued and outstanding shares at December 10, 2025 is 9,451,242. 

The Company has 400,000 stock options outstanding at December 10, 2025.  

Dividend distribution is determined by the Board of Directors after evaluating 
the earnings of the Company and the overall outlook for the economy. Dividends 
are declared and paid based on the common shares owned at the record date. 
Shareholders are cautioned that past issuance of dividends by the Company does 
not guarantee that future dividends will be issued. 

Subsequent to the year ending September 30, 2025, the Company issued a press 
release on October 2,  2025 announcing the declaration of a quarterly dividend of 
$0.02 per share payable on November 7, 2025 (Q4 2025) to shareholders of record 
effective October 24, 2025. 

Operating expense recoveries, funds available for property improvements and 
growth, debt, debt to asset ratios and unencumbered properties are not measures 
recognized by IFRS, and do not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS.  
Investors are cautioned that these measures should not replace net income or 
loss (as determined in accordance with IFRS) as an indicator of the Company’s 
performance, of its cash flows from its operating, investing and financing activities 
or as a measure of its liquidity and cash flows.  Furthermore, the Company’s method 
of calculating these measures may differ from the methods used by other issuers.  
Therefore, the Company’s calculation of these measures may not be comparable 
to similar measure presented by other issuers.  

Operating expense recoveries and percentage of 
property operating expense recoveries: 

Total  operating expense recoveries is a non-IFRS financial measure which is 
calculated below.  The percentage of property operating expense recoveries  is 
calculated as the total property operating expenses divided by total operating 
expense recoveries.  

Management  believes that this measure is important as it indicates how much of 
property operating expenses are required to be recovered from other sources of 
revenue. 

Outstanding Share Data

Dividends

Non-IFRS Financial Measures  
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The calculation is as follows: Year ended  
September 30, 2025

Year ended  
September 30, 2025

As at 
September 30, 2025

Year ended  
September 30, 2024

Year ended  
September 30, 2024

As at 
September 30, 2024

Property tax and insurance recoveries

Operating expense recoveries

Total recoveries

Total property operating expenses

% of property operating expense recoveries

Income from operations   

Less: interest on financing*

Less: principal payments on mortgages

Funds available for property improvements and growth

Total Assets

Mortgages excluding transaction fees

Other financing

Bank operating facilities

Debt 

Ratio of debt to assets

 $        3,467,461 

        2,105,184 

 $       5,572,645  

 $        6,435,109  

87%

 $     13,484,033 

        5,151,913 

        6,331,013 

 $         2,001,107  

 $ 240,554,628 

        86,378,868 

                     -   

        23,265,456 

 $  109,644,324 

46%

 $        3,239,856 

          1,956,867 

 $          5,196,723  

 $        6,496,375  

80%

 $        13,026,527 

          5,634,031 

          6,931,251 

 $             461,245 

 $   242,425,659 

         93,955,546 

                        -

          21,293,808 

 $     115,249,354 

48%

Funds available for property improvements and growth:  
Funds available for property improvements and future growth is a non-IFRS financial measure and is defined as income 
from operations, less interest on financing adjusted for interest income, interest on lease liabilities, amortization of deferred 
financing fees and capitalized interest, and principal repayments on mortgages.  Management believes that this measure 
provides information about the funds available to the Company to use for reinvestment in properties or growth.  

The calculation is as follows:

*Interest on financing includes capitalized interest and excludes interest income and amortization of deferred finance fees

Unencumbered Properties:  
Unencumbered properties is a non-IFRS measure and is calculated as the fair value of properties which are not security for 
mortgages or bank operating facilities.  Management uses this measure to evaluate the ability of the Company to obtain 
additional leverage through the ability to mortgage properties that currently are not security for debt. 

36

Debt: 
Debt is a non IFRS financial measure and is calculated below. The debt to asset ratio is calculated as total assets divided by 
total debt.   Management uses this measure to monitor the Company’s current leverage, and the ability to obtain additional 
financing if needed. 
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2025
Property 
Portfolio
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Brandt Agriculture Building, 
Hanna AB
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ALS Environmental Laboratory Building

Central Distribution Building Coppertone II Building

Coppertone VII Building

Brandt Agriculture Building

Coppertone III Building

Coppertone VIII Building

The Capital Business Park

Coppertone I Building

Coppertone IV Building

Core Distribution Building

9450 - 17 Avenue Edmonton, AB
29,450 total ft2  |  3.78 acres of land

11415 – 120 Street Edmonton, AB
101,923 total ft2  |  3.83 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
12015 – 152 Street Edmonton, AB
21,000 total ft2  |  5.13 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
12004/40 – 149 Street Edmonton, AB
48,776 total ft2  |  2.82 acres of land

302 Pioneer Trail South Hanna, AB
28,891 total ft2  |  16.5 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
11921 – 152 Street Edmonton, AB
12,124 total ft2  |  1.25 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
12212 – 152 Street Edmonton, AB
7,266 total ft2  |  1.84 acres of land

15730/40 – 118 Avenue Edmonton, AB
28,411 total ft2  |  4.10 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
15103 – 121A Avenue Edmonton, AB
22,939 total ft2  |  2.34 acres of land

Coppertone Industrial Common 
15035 – 121A Avenue Edmonton, AB
6,000 total ft2  |  0.77 acres of land

11311 - 120 Street Edmonton, AB
70,660 total ft2  |  3.37 acres of land

11727 – 178 Street Edmonton, AB
22,600 total ft2  |  4.79 acres of land

Day and Ross Crossdock Facility
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NexSource Power Building

Sable Building

Team Industrial Building

Dynomax Building

Rocky Mountain Equipment Building

Seaboard Canada Building

United Rentals Fort McMurray

Master Group Building

Russell Hendrix Building

Skyway Canada Building

United Rentals Fort Saskatchewan

77 Queensgate Crescent Red Deer, AB
43,556 total ft2  |  10.0 acres of land

8804 Yellowhead Trail Edmonton, AB
7,871 total ft2  |  0.35 acres of land

2507 – 84 Avenue Edmonton, AB
33,500 total ft2  |  4.0 acres of land

7501 – 42 Street Leduc, AB
41,630 total ft2  |  3.81 acres of land

6425 – 55 Avenue Vegreville, AB
33,395 total ft2  |  5.89 acres of land

4737 – 97 Street Edmonton, AB
75,000 total ft2  |  6.8 acres of land

140 TaigaNova Crescent  
Fort McMurray, AB
26,400 total ft2  |  5.4 acres of land

11418 – 120 Street Edmonton, AB
25,595 total ft2  |  1.58 acres of land

11931 – 145 Street Edmonton, AB
71,570 total ft2  |  2.97 acres of land

7303 – 36 Street Edmonton, AB
24,855 total ft2  |  2.19 acres of land

11141 – 89 Avenue Fort 
Saskatchewan, AB
6,000 total ft2  |  2.3 acres of land

Universal Rail Building

3403 – 74 Avenue Edmonton, AB
34,404 total ft2  |  3.76 acres of land
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2.24 
Acres

1.49 
Acres

1.70 
Acres

1.71 
Acres

Wajax Red Deer

2.24 Acres

1.49 Acres

Wajax Edmonton

1.70 Acres

2.12 Acres 49.42 Acres

Wajax Campus Fort McMurray

Wajax Sparwood Wajax Nisku

1.71 Acres

123 Queensland Crescent Red Deer, AB
34,811 total ft2  |  4.72 acres of land

15003 – 121A Avenue, Edmonton, AB 
Zoning: Business Employment (IB)

3603 – 73 Avenue, Edmonton, AB
Zoning: Heavy Industrial (IH)

17604 – 105 Avenue Edmonton, AB
41,054 total ft2  |  4.67 acres of land

3503 – 74 Avenue, Edmonton, AB
Zoning: Medium Industrial (IM)

#53 Queensgate Crescent, Red Deer, AB
Zoning: Industrial Business Services (IB)

Pioneer Road, Hanna, Alberta
Zoning: Agricultural (AG)

205 & 213 MacAlpine Crescent  
Fort McMurray AB
58,224 total ft2  |  6.0 acres of land

731 Douglas Fir Road, Sparwood, BC 
5,000 total ft2  |  0.50 acres of land

1403 – 5th Street Nisku, AB
37,200 total ft2  |  2.82 acres of land

7335 – 36 Street, Edmonton, AB
Zoning: Medium Industrial (IM)

2.12 
Acres 49.42 

Acres

Wajax Fort St. John

10135 Finning Front Fort St. John, BC
21,140 total ft2  |  4.62 acres of land



Universal Rail Building,  
Edmonton AB
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December 12, 2025
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT Edmonton, Alberta

To the Shareholders of Imperial Equities Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Imperial Equities Inc. (the Company), which
comprise the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the
statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows
for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting
policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Company as at September 30, 2025 and 2024, and the financial
performance and  cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company
in accordance with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements
in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon,
and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For the matter below, our description
of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

Valuation of Investment Properties

We refer to the financial statement summary of significant accounting policies on investment
properties recorded at fair value and related disclosure in Note 4.

At September 30, 2025, the Company held investment properties which are stated at a fair value
of $227,029,386, which represents 94% of total assets. The investment properties, located in
Canada, were considered a key audit matter due to the key inputs used in the valuation
techniques and the sensitivity of assumptions. These key inputs including capitalization rates are
dependent on the class of each investment property and the prevailing market conditions. 

To address the risk for material misstatement on the investment properties, our audit procedures
included, amongst other procedures:

 Reviewing management’s process, control and methodology around valuation;

(continues)
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION   
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
4 

    September 30, September 30, 
  Notes 2025 2024 
    
Assets       
Investment properties 4, 21  $    227,029,386   $   231,058,342  
Right-of-use assets 10                85,912                263,737  
Mortgages and loans receivable 6             5,850,315 5,586,514                              
Total non-current assets          232,965,613        236,908,593  
        
Current portion of mortgages and loans receivable 6             5,484,821             1,477,754  
Receivables 5                764,839                406,496  
Prepaid expenses and deposits              1,069,235             1,126,799  
Cash                  270,120                306,017  
Total current assets               7,589,015             3,317,066  

Investment property held for sale 4             -  
                     

2,200,000  
        
Total Assets    $    240,554,628   $   242,425,659  
        
Liabilities       
Mortgages 7  $      19,984,779   $     58,401,654  
Security deposits                  820,876                795,430  
Term loan 8 214,086                  -  
Lease liabilities 10,21                  -                98,141  
Deferred taxes 12          15,861,581          16,664,623  
Total non-current liabilities            36,881,322          75,959,848  
        
Income taxes payable               965,764            1,271,158  
Current portion of lease liabilities 10,21                98,141                199,174  
Current portion of mortgages 7          66,331,718          35,459,869  
Current portion of term loan 8 57,709 - 
Bank operating facilities 9          23,265,456          21,293,808  
Payables and accruals 11             1,432,710             1,079,659  
Total current liabilities            92,151,498          59,303,668  
Total Liabilities          129,032,820        135,263,516  
        
Equity       
Issued share capital 13             5,947,346             5,947,346  
Contributed surplus 13                501,200                 251,600    
Retained earnings          105,073,262        100,963,197  
Total Equity          111,521,808        107,162,143  
        
Total Equity and Liabilities      $    240,554,628   $   242,425,659  

       
Post-reporting date events (Note 22)       

 
Signed “Sine Chadi”, Director  Signed “Kevin Lynch”, Director

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Number 

of shares 
Capital 

stock 
Contributed 

surplus 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance, October 1, 2023 
  

9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $                 -     $ 105,980,319   $ 111,927,665  
Dividends paid                  -                      -                        -             (756,099)         (756,099) 
Share based compensation                  -                        -           251,600                         -                251,600  
Net loss and comprehensive loss                  -                        -                  -        (4,261,023)  (4,261,023) 
Balance, September 30, 2024 9,451,242    5,947,346       251,600    100,963,197  107,162,143  
Dividends paid (Note 13)                  -                  -                 -             (756,099)        (756,099) 
Share based compensation  

(Note 13)                  -                        -           249,600                    -                249,600  
Net income and comprehensive 

income                  -    
                      

-    
                      

-    
            

4,866,164  
            

4,866,164  
Balance, September 30, 2025 9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $    501,200   $ 105,073,262   $ 111,521,808  
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 
Years ended September 30, 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
5 

 
        
  Notes 2025 2024 
    
Rental revenue 14, 21  $   19,919,142   $   19,522,902  
Property operating expenses 21        6,435,109         6,496,375  
Income from operations      13,484,033      13,026,527  
       
Finance costs 15,21        4,760,888         5,567,066  
Administrative expenses         1,760,226         1,648,586  
Share based compensation 13           249,600  251,600                          
Amortization of deferred leasing costs 4           446,140            396,727  
Amortization of right-of-use assets 10           177,825            154,430  
Loss on sale of investment properties 4,21        297,417  1,505,981                         
Valuation loss from investment properties, net 4        773,585       6,110,040 
Income (loss) before income tax        5,018,352        (2,607,903)  
       
Income tax expense  12        152,188         1,653,120  
       
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)    $    4,866,164  $     (4,261,023) 
       
Earnings (loss) per share - basic and diluted 16  $              0.51  $                (0.45)  

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Number 

of shares 
Capital 

stock 
Contributed 

surplus 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance, October 1, 2023 
  

9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $                 -     $ 105,980,319   $ 111,927,665  
Dividends paid                  -                      -                        -             (756,099)         (756,099) 
Share based compensation                  -                        -           251,600                         -                251,600  
Net loss and comprehensive loss                  -                        -                  -        (4,261,023)  (4,261,023) 
Balance, September 30, 2024 9,451,242    5,947,346       251,600    100,963,197  107,162,143  
Dividends paid (Note 13)                  -                  -                 -             (756,099)        (756,099) 
Share based compensation  

(Note 13)                  -                        -           249,600                    -                249,600  
Net income and comprehensive 

income                  -    
                      

-    
                      

-    
            

4,866,164  
            

4,866,164  
Balance, September 30, 2025 9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $    501,200   $ 105,073,262   $ 111,521,808  
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY   
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Number 

of shares 
Capital 

stock 
Contributed 

surplus 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance, October 1, 2023 
  

9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $                 -     $ 105,980,319   $ 111,927,665  
Dividends paid                  -                      -                        -             (756,099)         (756,099) 
Share based compensation                  -                        -           251,600                         -                251,600  
Net loss and comprehensive loss                  -                        -                  -        (4,261,023)  (4,261,023) 
Balance, September 30, 2024 9,451,242    5,947,346       251,600    100,963,197  107,162,143  
Dividends paid (Note 13)                  -                  -                 -             (756,099)        (756,099) 
Share based compensation  

(Note 13)                  -                        -           249,600                    -                249,600  
Net income and comprehensive 

income                  -    
                      

-    
                      

-    
            

4,866,164  
            

4,866,164  
Balance, September 30, 2025 9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $    501,200   $ 105,073,262   $ 111,521,808  
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Number 

of shares 
Capital 

stock 
Contributed 

surplus 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance, October 1, 2023 
  

9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $                 -     $ 105,980,319   $ 111,927,665  
Dividends paid                  -                      -                        -             (756,099)         (756,099) 
Share based compensation                  -                        -           251,600                         -                251,600  
Net loss and comprehensive loss                  -                        -                  -        (4,261,023)  (4,261,023) 
Balance, September 30, 2024 9,451,242    5,947,346       251,600    100,963,197  107,162,143  
Dividends paid (Note 13)                  -                  -                 -             (756,099)        (756,099) 
Share based compensation  

(Note 13)                  -                        -           249,600                    -                249,600  
Net income and comprehensive 

income                  -    
                      

-    
                      

-    
            

4,866,164  
            

4,866,164  
Balance, September 30, 2025 9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $    501,200   $ 105,073,262   $ 111,521,808  
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS   
Years ended September 30, 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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  Notes 2025 2024 
        
Operating activities       
 Net income (loss)     $      4,866,164   $    (4,261,023) 
 Finance costs  15          4,760,888           5,567,066  
 Items not affecting cash:        

   Share based compensation  13              249,600              251,600  
   Amortization of right-of-use assets  10              177,825              154,430  
   Amortization of tenant inducements  4              126,854              149,782  
   Amortization of deferred leasing costs  4              446,140              396,727  
   Loss on sale of investment properties  4              297,417           1,505,981  
   Valuation loss on investment properties, net  4              773,585           6,110,040  
   Straight-line rental revenue  4              241,383              219,301  
   Deferred income taxes  12            (803,042)              (56,821) 

 Leasing commissions               (355,306)           (397,722) 
 Net change in operating working capital  17            (195,145)             203,369  
 Cash provided by operating activities           10,586,363           9,842,730  
        
 Investing activities        
 Improvements and additions to investment properties         (2,203,700)           (329,451) 
 Payments from mortgages and loans receivable                 502,885              262,797  
 Advances on mortgages and loans receivable               (272,757)              (46,000) 
 Net cash proceeds on sale of investment properties           2,856,540           4,439,205  
 Change in investing payables and accruals                   16,859            (878,258) 
Cash provided by investing activities                899,827           3,448,293  
        
Financing activities       
Proceeds from new mortgages                           -          17,400,000  
Repayment of mortgages on maturity           (1,245,662)      (14,900,898) 
Repayment of mortgages through principal instalments        (6,331,013)        (6,931,251) 
Fees associated with new or renewed mortgages                (37,872)              (64,440) 
Advances from term loan                310,013                          -    
Repayments on term loan                (38,218)                         -    
Advances from other financing                           -                650,000  
Repayment of other financing                           -           (4,215,000) 
Lease payments              (199,174)           (167,449) 
Interest paid          (5,195,710)        (5,844,362) 
Dividends paid  13            (756,099)           (756,099) 
Net advances from bank operating facilities            1,971,648           1,420,042  
Cash used in financing activities        (11,522,087)      (13,409,457) 
            
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents                (35,897)           (118,434) 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year                306,017              424,451  
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year    $         270,120   $         306,017  

 
Supplemental cash flow information (Note 17)
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Number 

of shares 
Capital 

stock 
Contributed 

surplus 
Retained 
earnings Total 

Balance, October 1, 2023 
  

9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $                 -     $ 105,980,319   $ 111,927,665  
Dividends paid                  -                      -                        -             (756,099)         (756,099) 
Share based compensation                  -                        -           251,600                         -                251,600  
Net loss and comprehensive loss                  -                        -                  -        (4,261,023)  (4,261,023) 
Balance, September 30, 2024 9,451,242    5,947,346       251,600    100,963,197  107,162,143  
Dividends paid (Note 13)                  -                  -                 -             (756,099)        (756,099) 
Share based compensation  

(Note 13)                  -                        -           249,600                    -                249,600  
Net income and comprehensive 

income                  -    
                      

-    
                      

-    
            

4,866,164  
            

4,866,164  
Balance, September 30, 2025 9,451,242   $ 5,947,346   $    501,200   $ 105,073,262   $ 111,521,808  
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Description of the Company 

 
Imperial Equities Inc. (“the Company”) was incorporated in Edmonton, Alberta, Canada. The registered and 
operating office of the Company is 2151, 10060 Jasper Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3R8. The Company is 
an industrial landlord, and its operations consist of the acquisition, development, and redevelopment of 
industrial, agricultural, and commercial properties primarily in Edmonton, throughout Alberta and in British 
Columbia.  All the operations of Imperial Equities Inc. are conducted in Canadian funds. The Company’s 
common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV) under the symbol “IEI”.  
 
The financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2025 were authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on December 10, 2025. 
 
2. Material accounting policy information 
 
(a) Statement of compliance and the basis of presentation 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).  The accounting policies adopted 
in these financial statements are based on IFRS Accounting Standards effective as at September 30, 2025 and 
have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless stated otherwise 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment properties and 
two mortgage receivables that have been measured at fair value. These financial statements are prepared on 
a going concern basis and are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. 
 
Effective September 30, 2024, the Company dissolved its inactive wholly owned subsidiaries of Imperial One 
Limited, Imperial Two Limited, Imperial Three Limited, Imperial Four Limited, Imperial Five Limited, Imperial 
Six Limited, Imperial Seven Limited, and Imperial Eight Limited. On October 1, 2024, the Company amalgamated 
with its sole wholly owned subsidiary, Imperial Equities Properties Ltd. (“IEPL”).  Subsidiaries were fully 
consolidated from the date control commenced and deconsolidated from the date control ceased. 
 
Effective October 1, 2025, the Company no longer has any subsidiaries under its control.  The comparative 
figures presented in these financial statements are those of the previously presented annual consolidated 
financial statements of the Company.  
 
(b) Investment properties 

 
The Company considers its income producing properties and land held for development to be investment 
properties under IAS 40 Investment Property and has chosen the fair value model to account for investment 
properties in its annual financial statements.  Investment properties are comprised of acquired commercial 
properties, developed commercial properties, and properties under development or re-development, which 
are held to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or both.   
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IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(b) Investment properties (cont’d) 

 
Investment properties 
 
Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Transaction costs include 
various professional fees, initial leasing commissions, and other costs to bring the property to the condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating. The carrying amount also includes the cost of replacing part of an 
existing investment property at the time that cost is incurred if the recognition criteria are met.  After initial 
recognition, investment properties are reported at fair value, which reflects market conditions at the reporting 
date. Related fair value gains and losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are 
recorded in the statements of income and comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. 

 
Additions to investment properties are expenditures incurred for the expansion and/or improvement of the 
existing investment properties that increase the revenue generating ability of the properties and are 
considered revenue enhancing capital expenditures. The Company considered ongoing capital expenditures to 
include the following: 
- Property capital: Major expenditures such as roof replacements or construction of new buildings which 

are significant items of improvement are capitalized.  All other repair and maintenance costs are expensed 
when incurred. 

- Direct leasing costs: these include direct third-party brokerage fees incurred with the successful 
negotiation of a lease and are deferred and amortized over the life of the lease. 

- Tenant incentives: amounts expended to meet the Company’s lease obligations are characterized as either 
tenant improvements or tenant inducements.  An expenditure is determined to be a tenant improvement 
when it primarily benefits and/or is owned by the Company.  In such circumstances the Company considers 
it has acquired an asset, and it is recorded as an addition to income producing properties.  Tenant 
inducements are amortized on a straight line-basis over the term of the lease as a reduction of revenue. 

 
For the purposes of these financial statements, in order to avoid double counting, the investment property fair 
values reported include the balance of straight-line rent receivable, unamortized balance of tenant incentives, 
and unamortized balance of leasing commissions.  
 
Investment properties are derecognized when they have been disposed of or permanently withdrawn from 
use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the net disposal 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the investment property is recognized in  profit or loss in the period of 
derecognition. In determining the amount of consideration to be included in the gain or loss arising from the 
derecognition of investment property, the Company considers the effects of variable consideration, the 
existence of a significant financing component, non-cash consideration and consideration payable to the buyer 
(if any) in accordance with the requirements for determining the transaction price in IFRS 15 Revenue from 
contracts with customers.  
 
Transfers are made to (or from) investment property only when there is evidence of a change in use (such as 
commencement of development, or inception of an operating lease to another party).  For a transfer out of 
investment properties,   the  deemed cost for subsequent accounting is the fair value at the date of the change 
in use.  For a transfer into investment properties, the difference between the fair value of the property at the 
date of transfer and its previous carrying amount is recognized in profit or loss at the date of transfer.  
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 

 
(b) Investment properties (cont’d) 

 
Vacant land owned by the Company is held for capital appreciation or future development and treated as 
investment property held for development. 
 
Refer to the section “Non-current assets held for sale” for the accounting for investment property classified as 
held for sale.  
  
Investment properties under development 
 
The cost of properties under development includes direct development costs, realty taxes, and borrowing costs 
directly attributable to the development. Investment properties under development are measured at fair value 
at each reporting date and any gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss. If the fair value of investment 
properties under development is not reliably determinable, the Company measures those investment 
properties under development at cost until either the fair value becomes reliably determinable, or construction 
is completed (whichever is earlier). Properties under development are transferred to income producing 
properties at their fair value upon practical completion. The Company considers practical completion to have 
occurred when the property is available for occupancy. 
 
(c) Property acquisitions and business combinations 

 
When a property is acquired, management considers the substance of the assets and activities of the acquired 
entity in determining whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a business.  The basis of judgement 
is set out in Note 3.  Where such acquisitions are not determined to be an acquisition of a business, they are 
not treated as business combinations, but as asset acquisitions where the costs to acquire the assets and 
liabilities are allocated between the identifiable assets or liabilities based on their relative values at the 
acquisition date.  
 
In accordance with IFRS 3 – Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”), the acquisition of an asset or group of assets is 
recorded as a business combination if the assets acquired, and the liabilities assumed constitute a business. A 
business is defined as an integrated set of activities and assets that is capable of being conducted and managed 
for the purpose of providing goods or services to customers, generating investment income (such as dividends 
or interest), or generating other income from ordinary activities.  Building and other asset acquisitions, which 
meet the above definition of a business, are recorded as business combinations and the acquisition method of 
accounting for these transactions is applied. There are no acquisitions that meet the definition of a business in 
the current or prior years.  
 
(d) Borrowing costs  

 
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of investment properties that 
necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale are capitalized as a part 
of the cost of the asset. Where borrowings are associated with specific developments, the amount capitalized 
is the gross cost incurred on those borrowings less any investment income arising on their temporary 
investment. Borrowing costs are capitalized from the commencement of the development until substantially 
all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale, are complete.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(e) Non-current assets held for sale   

 
The Company classifies non-current assets (principally investment properties), and disposal groups as held for 
sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through 
continuing use.  Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale (except for investment 
properties measured at fair value) are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs 
to sell.    
 
Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the disposal of an asset (disposal group), 
excluding finance costs and income tax expense.   Investment properties held for sale continue to be measured 
at fair value. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sale are presented separately in the statement of 
financial position.  Investment properties held for sale are derecognized when they have been disposed of. The 
difference between the disposal proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the carrying amount of the asset is 
recognized in net income (loss) in the period of derecognition.  
 
The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable, and the 
asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition.   Actions required to complete 
the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the decision 
to sell will be withdrawn.  Management must be committed to the plan to sell the asset, and the sale is 
expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.   The sale of one or a group of 
investment properties  by the Company will generally be presented as current assets held for sale and not 
discontinued operations. 
 
(f) Leases 

 
The Company as a Lessor 

The Company enters into lease agreements as a lessor with respect to its investment properties. Leases for 
which the Company is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease 
transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance 
lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases. To make this assessment, the Company considers 
certain indicators including whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset or the 
present value of lease payments is substantially all the fair value of the underlying asset. As the Company has 
retained substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of its investment properties, it accounts for 
leases with its tenants as operating leases.  The leased asset is recognized in the statement of financial position 
according to the nature of the underlying asset. 

The Company as a Lessee  
 
The Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the inception of the contract.  
 
The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in 
which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) 
and leases of low-value assets. For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating 
expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more 
representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(f) Leases (cont’d) 

 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is defined as 
the rate of interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term and with a similar security, 
the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic 
environment.  

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease 
liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease 
payments made.  The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts through 
the expected life of the debt instrument or where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount 
on initial recognition.   
 
The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use 
asset) whenever:  
 
•   The lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of an option in which case 

the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate;  
•  The lease payments change due to changes in an index or a rate change in expected payment under a 

guaranteed residual value, in which cases, the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease 
payments using the initial discount rate; or 

•  A lease contract is modified, and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which 
case, the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount 
rate.  

 
The right-of-use asset comprises the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments 
made at or before the commencement day, and any initial direct costs. The right-of-use asset is subsequently 
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses (for right-of-use assets which are 
considered property, plant, and equipment). A right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter period of the 
lease term and the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of 
the lease. The Company applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired. 
 
Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability 
and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognized as an expense in the period in which the event 
or condition that triggers those payments and are included in operating expenses in the statement of income 
(loss).  
 
As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account 
for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Company has used this 
practical expedient on its contract for office space which contains both lease and non-lease components. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(g) Revenue recognition 

  
Rental revenue 
 
The Company earns revenue from acting as a lessor in operating leases.  Rental revenue arising from operating 
leases on investment property is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and is included in 
revenue in the statement of income (loss) due to its operating nature, except for contingent rental revenue 
which is recognized when it arises. A straight-line rent receivable, which is included in the carrying amount of 
investment properties, is recorded for the difference between the rental revenue recorded and the contractual 
amount received. The Company commences revenue recognition based on a number of factors. In most cases, 
revenue recognition under a lease begins when the tenant takes possession of, or controls, the physical use of 
the leased property. Generally, this occurs on the later of the lease commencement date, or when the 
Company is required to make additions to the leased property in the form of tenant improvements, upon 
substantial completion of such additions.  Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating 
lease are recognized as deferred leasing costs and expensed over the lease term on the same basis as lease 
income. 
 
Tenant incentives are inducements given to prospective tenants to move into the properties or to existing 
tenants to extend the lease term. Tenant incentives for lessees to enter into lease agreements are deducted 
from lease payments. Accordingly, tenant incentives are spread evenly over the lease term, even if the payment 
is not made on such basis. The lease term is the non-cancellable period of the lease together with any further 
term for which the tenant has the option to continue the lease, where, at inception of the lease, the Company 
is reasonably certain that the tenant will exercise that option.  
 
Amounts received from tenants to terminate leases or compensate for damages to property are recognized in 
the statement of income (loss) when the right to receive them arises.  
 
The Company receives rental revenue from recoveries of property taxes and insurance.  As these recoveries do 
not involve a transfer of services, they are not a separate component of the lease, and they have been grouped 
with rental revenue as a lease component.  Recoveries of property taxes and insurance are recognized into 
income on a straight-line basis, based on estimated costs until actual costs are known at which time they are 
adjusted to recognize the recovery of the actual cost.   Some of the Company’s leases allow the tenant to pay 
property taxes directly to the municipality. When the tenant chooses this option, the Company does not 
recognize any revenue recovery or expense related to those property taxes. 
 
Revenue from services to tenants (operating expense recoveries) 
 
For investment property held primarily to earn rental revenue, the Company is a lessor in lease agreements 
that fall within the Scope of IFRS 16 Leases. These agreements include certain services offered to tenants 
including maintenance services (such as security, buildings and grounds maintenance, and snow removal).  The 
consideration charged to tenants for these services includes fees charged based on a percentage of the rental 
revenue and reimbursement of certain expenses incurred.  These services are specified in the lease 
agreements.  The Company has determined that these services constitute distinct non-lease components 
(transferred separately from the right to use the underlying asset) and are within the scope of IFRS 15 Revenue 
from contracts with customers.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(g) Revenue recognition (cont’d) 

 
The Company allocates the consideration in the contract to the separate lease, and revenue (non-lease) 
components on a relative stand-alone selling price basis.  
 
Operating expense recoveries represent a series of daily services that are individually satisfied over time 
because the tenants simultaneously receive and consume the benefits provided by the Company.  The 
Company applies the time elapsed method to measure progress and recognizes revenue over time for services 
in the period in which they are rendered.  The consideration charged to tenants for these services is based on 
a percentage of rental revenue.  The variable consideration only relates to the non-lease component and is 
allocated to each distinct period of services as it meets the variable consideration allocation exception criteria.   
 
The Company arranges for third parties to provide certain of these services to its tenants.   The Company 
concluded that it acts as a principal in relation to these services as it controls the specified services before 
transferring them to the customer.   Therefore, the Company records revenue on a gross basis.  

 
When management determines the collectability of revenue under a lease is not reasonably assured, revenue 
is no longer recorded.   
 
(h) Income tax 

 
Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred taxes. Current and deferred tax is recognized in net 
income except to the extent that they relate to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity 
or other comprehensive income. 
 
Current income taxes including any adjustments to tax payable in respect of previous years are recognized and 
measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or payable to the taxation authorities based on the 
tax rates that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.   
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the financial 
statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Such deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial 
recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither the taxable income nor the accounting income. 
 
Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is 
probable that taxable income will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are 
reviewed at each reporting date and reduced accordingly to the extent that it is no longer probable that they 
can be utilized. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when 
the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted at the reporting date. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(i) Share-based payments 

 
Employees, including senior executives of the Company, receive remuneration in the form of stock options, 
whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments. 
 
The cost of stock options is determined by the fair value at the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes Option 
Pricing Model.   The cost is recognized in administrative expenses, together with a corresponding increase in 
contributed surplus over the period in which the service conditions are met (vesting period).  Contributed 
surplus related to stock options that expire unexercised is reclassified to retained earnings and remains within 
the equity section of the statement of financial position. 
 
When options are exercised, proceeds, net of any directly attributable transactions costs, and together with 
the related contributed surplus, are credited to share capital. Options cannot be net exercised, or cash settled, 
and vest immediately.        
 
(j) Fair value measurements 

 
The Company measures two of its mortgage receivables and its investment properties at fair value at the end 
of each reporting period.  
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on 
the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

•  In the principal market for the asset or liability; or 
•  In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. 

The Company must be able to access the principal or the most advantageous market at the measurement date. 
 
The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use 
when pricing the asset or liability if market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value 
measurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits 
by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the 
asset in its highest and best use. 
 
The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which enough data 
are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use 
of unobservable inputs. 
 
All assets and liabilities, for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements, are 
categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 
 

•  Level 1   - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
•  Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is directly or indirectly observable 
•  Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 

measurement is unobservable. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d) 
 
(k) Financial instruments 

 
For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company 
determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization 
(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each 
reporting period. 
 
Recognition and derecognition 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the financial instrument.  
 
Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flow from the financial asset expire 
or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred.   A financial liability is 
derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled, or expires. 
 
Classification and initial measurement of financial assets 
 
Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at 
the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted 
for transaction costs (where applicable).   
 
Financial assets, other than those designated and effective as hedging instruments, are classified into one of 
the following categories: 

•  Amortized cost; 
•  Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL); or 
•  Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). 

 
The classification is determined by both: 

•  The entity’s business model for managing the financial asset, and 
•  The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. 

 
All revenue and expenses related to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are recognized within 
finance costs, except for impairment of trade receivables which is recognized within administration expense. 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial assets 
 
Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not 
designated as FVTPL): 
•  They are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect the 

contractual cash flows, and 
•  The contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 

and interest on the principal amount outstanding.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d)

(k) Financial instruments (cont’d)

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method. Discounting is omitted where the effective discounting is immaterial.   As the Company’s 
financial assets of receivables, mortgages receivable and loans receivable (except as noted below) and 
cash meet these conditions, they are subsequently measured at amortized cost. 

The Company’s mortgage and loans receivable includes two mortgages receivable classified as FVTPL as they 
do not meet the criteria of contractual cash flows of solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding.  The Company does not have any financial assets categorized as FVOCI.  

Impairment of financial assets 

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all financial assets held 
at amortized cost.  ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance 
with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an 
approximation of the original effective interest rate.  The expected cash flows will include cash flows from 
the sale of collateral held or any other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.    

For rent and other trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, 
the Company does not track the changes in credit risk but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on 
lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.   The Company considers historical credit loss experience, adjusted for 
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors, and the economic environment. 

The Company considers a financial asset in default when the contractual payments are 90 days past due. 
However, in certain circumstances, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default 
when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding 
contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company.  A 
financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash 
flows.  

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities 

The Company’s financial liabilities include payables and accruals, bank operating facilities, term loan, other 
financing, and mortgages.    Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where 
applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Company designated a financial liability at FVTPL.  

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except 
for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value 
with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are 
designated and effective as hedging instruments). All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an 
instrument’s fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs. 

The Company does not have any financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, or any derivative 
financial instruments.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d)

(l) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and short-term investments with original maturities of three months 
or less. 

(m) Changes in accounting standards and disclosures

New and amended standards adopted 

The following amendments became effective for the Company on October 1, 2024 and did not have a 
material impact on the Company’s financial statements: 

• IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements has been revised to incorporate amendments issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) in January 2020. The amendments provide a more
general approach to the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current based on contractual
arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments specify that the rights and conditions
existing at the end of the reporting period are relevant in determining whether the Company has a
right to defer settlement of a liability by at least twelve months; provide that management’s
expectations are not a relevant consideration as to whether the Company will exercise its rights to
defer settlement of a liability; and clarify when a liability is considered settled. These amendments are
effective for financial reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are to be applied
retrospectively.

• Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
were issued In October 2022 to clarify how conditions that an entity must comply within twelve
months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability.   These amendments are
effective for financial reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024 and are to be applied
retrospectively.

New and amended standards not yet adopted 

The IASB has published several new, but not yet effective, standards, amendments to existing standards, and 
interpretations. None of these standards, amendments to existing standards, or interpretations have been 
early adopted by the Company, and management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted 
for the first period beginning on or after the effective date of the pronouncement.   

Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure clarify the 
requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, add 
further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest 
(SPPI) criterion, add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows, 
and make updates to the disclosure for equity instruments designated at fair value through other 
comprehensive income.  The effective date for these amendments is for annual reporting periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2025.  The Company does not expect these amendments to have a material impact on 
its  financial statements.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (cont’d)

(m) Changes in accounting standards and disclosures (cont’d)

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements is the new standard on presentation and 
disclosure in financial statements, with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss.  New key 
concepts include the structure of the statement of profit or loss, required disclosures in the financial 
statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity’s financial 
statements, and enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary 
financial statements and notes in general.  The effective date for this standard is for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027.  The Company is currently assessing the impact of this 
standard on its financial statements.  

3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies 

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimation uncertainty, in applying the 
Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts in the financial 
statements: 

(i) Leases

The Company applied the following judgements that significantly affect the determination of the 
amount and timing of income from lease contracts: 

Determination of the lease term 

The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any 
periods covered by  an option to extend the lease, if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any 
periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 

As a lessor, the Company enters into lease agreements that contain options to terminate or extend 
the lease.  At the commencement date of the lease, the Company determines whether a lessee is 
reasonably certain to extend the lease term or not to terminate the lease.  To make this analysis, the 
Company considers any difference between the contract terms and the market terms, any significant 
investments made by the lessee in the property, costs relating to the termination of the lease, and the 
importance of the underlying asset in the lessee’s operations. In most cases, the Company does not 
identify sufficient evidence to meet the required level of certainty.  

Property lease classification – the Company as lessor 

The Company has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio. The 
Company has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, 
such as the lease terms not constituting a major portion of the economic life of the commercial 
property, and the present value of minimum lease payments not amounting to substantially all of the 
fair value of the commercial property, that it retains substantially all the significant risks and rewards 
of ownership of these properties and so accounts for the contracts with tenants as operating leases.  
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3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies (cont’d) 

(i) Leases (cont’d)

Treatment of tenant incentives 

Payments are sometimes made to, or on behalf of, tenants when new leases are signed.  There is 
judgement in determining the treatment of these payments.  When the payments add future value to 
the space independent of the lease in place, such costs are capitalized to the investment property. If 
the costs incurred are specific to the lessee, and do not have stand-alone value, these costs are treated 
as tenant incentives and amortized on a straight-line basis to revenue over the lease term in 
accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. 

(ii) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company applies the following judgements that significantly affect the determination of the 
amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers: 

Determination of performance obligations 

In relation to the services provided to tenants of investment property (such as repairs and 
maintenance and landscaping) as part of the lease agreements into which the Company enters as a 
lessor, the Company has determined that the promise is the overall property management service and 
that the service performed each day is distinct and substantially the same.  

Although the individual activities that comprise the performance obligation vary significantly 
throughout the day and from day to day, the nature of the overall promise to provide management 
service is the same from day to day. Therefore, the Company has concluded that the services to 
tenants represent a series of daily services that are individually satisfied over time, using a time-
elapsed measure of progress, because tenants simultaneously receive and consume the benefits 
provided by the Company. 

Principal versus agent considerations – services to tenants 

The Company arranges for certain services provided to tenants included in the contract the Company 
enters into as a lessor, to be provided by third parties. The Company has determined that it controls 
the services before they are transferred to tenants, because it has the ability to direct the use of these 
services and obtain the benefits from them.  

In making this determination, the Company has considered that it is primarily responsible for fulfilling 
the promise to provide these specified services because it directly deals with tenants’ complaints, and 
it is primarily responsible for the quality or suitability of the services. In addition, the Company has 
discretion in establishing the price that it charges to the tenants for the specified services.  
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3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies (cont’d) 

(ii) Revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d)

Therefore, the Company has concluded that it is the principal in these contracts. In addition, the 
Company has concluded that it transfers control of these services over time, as services are rendered 
by the third-party service providers, because this is when tenants receive and, at the same time, 
consume the benefits from these services.  

Determining the timing of revenue recognition on the sale of property 

The Company evaluates the timing of revenue recognition on the sale of property based on a careful 
analysis of the rights and obligations under the terms of the contract. The Company has generally 
concluded that contracts relating to the sale of investment property are recognised at a point in time 
when control transfers. For unconditional exchanges of contracts, control is generally expected to 
transfer to the customer together with the legal title. For conditional exchanges, this is expected to 
take place when all the significant conditions are satisfied.  

Consideration of significant financing component in a contract 

For some contracts involving the sale of property, the Company is entitled to receive an initial deposit. 
The Company concluded that this is not considered a significant financing component because it is for 
reasons other than the provision of financing to the Company. The initial deposits are used to protect 
the Company from the other party failing to adequately complete some or all of its obligations under 
the contract where customers do not have an established credit history or have a history of late 
payments.  

(iii) Investment properties

Additions to investment properties 

There is  judgment applied in determining whether certain costs are additions to the carrying amount 
of the property to be capitalized and, for properties under development, identifying the point at which 
practical completion of the property occurs and when the directly attributable borrowing costs are 
included in the carrying value of the development property. Capitalization of expenses and borrowing 
costs ceases when the property under development is available for use. This judgment is applied when 
the property is substantially complete and is sometimes concurrent with occupancy.  

Asset acquisition versus business combinations 

In the normal course of operations, the Company acquires investment properties. At the time of the 
acquisition, the Company considers whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a business 
or the acquisition of an asset.  The Company accounts for an acquisition as a business combination 
where an integrated set of activities and assets, including property, is acquired.  More specifically, 
consideration is given to the extent to which substantive processes are acquired (e.g. maintenance, 
cleaning, security etc.).   To date,  all acquisitions of investment properties acquired by the Company 
have been determined to be asset acquisitions.  
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3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont’d)

Estimates and assumptions 

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported amount of earnings for the 
period. Actual results could differ from estimates. The estimates and assumptions that are critical to the 
determination of the amounts reported in the financial statements are described below.  

(i) Valuation of investment properties

The fair value of investment property is determined by management, using recognized valuation 
techniques and the principles of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.   The critical estimates and 
assumptions underlying the valuation of investment properties, and a detailed discussion of valuation 
methods are set out in Note 4. Significant estimates used in determining the fair value of the 
investment property under lease valued using the income capitalization method include capitalization 
rates and normalized net operating income (which is influenced by the inflation rate, vacancy rates, 
and standard costs) by individual properties, using property-specific capitalization rates.   

Land held for development is valued with reference to historical and current market comparable 
values for similar properties. In determining which comparable properties were most comparable to 
the land held for development,  management considered factors such as the relative location, size, 
and access of the properties in comparison to the available market values.   

(ii) Income tax

The Company follows the asset/liability method for calculating deferred income taxes. Tax 
interpretations, regulations, and legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates 
are subject to change. As such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred 
income tax assets are assessed by management at the end of the reporting period to determine the 
likelihood that they will be realized from future taxable earnings. Assessing the recoverability of 
deferred income tax assets requires the Company to make significant estimates related to the 
expectations of future cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each 
jurisdiction. 

Uncertainties exist concerning the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and 
timing of future taxable income. Differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions 
made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to taxable income 
and expense already recorded. 
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4. Investment properties 

  
Income producing 

properties 
Held for 

development 
Total investment 

properties 
    
Balance, October 1, 2023  $    247,539,383   $ 12,977,636   $   260,517,019  
Additions:       
  Property improvements and additions                219,057                         -               219,057  
  Capitalized property taxes and other                            -             110,394                110,394  
  Leasing commissions               397,722                         -                   397,722  
Amortization of tenant inducements             (149,782)                        -                (149,782) 
Amortization of deferred leasing commissions             (396,727)                        -                (396,727) 
Change in straight-line rental revenue             (219,301)                         -                (219,301)  
Disposals (13,790,000) (7,320,000) (21,110,000) 
Fair value losses, net          (5,477,646)         (632,394)         (6,110,040)  
Less: classified as held for sale - (2,200,000) (2,200,000) 
Balance, September 30, 2024       228,122,706      2,935,636         231,058,342  
        
Additions:       
  Property improvements and additions            2,136,959  -            2,136,959  
  Capitalized property taxes and other -          66,741  66,741 
  Leasing commissions               355,306                         -                  355,306  
Amortization of tenant inducements             (126,854)                        -                (126,854) 
Amortization of deferred leasing commissions             (446,140)                        -                (446,140) 
Change in straight-line rental revenue             (241,383)                        -                (241,383) 
Disposals       (5,000,000) -      (5,000,000) 
Fair value losses, net         (706,844)        (66,741)         (773,585) 
Balance, September 30, 2025  $   224,093,750   $   2,935,636   $   227,029,386  

 
Included in the carrying amount of investment properties are the following balances: 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Straight-line rent receivable  $           1,548,656   $      1,790,039  
Tenant inducements                   389,670              516,524  
Leasing commissions                1,705,883           1,796,717  
   $           3,644,209   $      4,103,280  
   

Straight-line rent receivable, tenant inducements and leasing commissions are amortized over the terms of the 
respective leases. 
 
The balance of tenant inducements is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Tenant inducements  $               865,277  $         865,277  
Amortization                  (475,607)            (348,753) 
Balance, end of year  $               389,670   $         516,524  
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4. Investment properties 

  
Income producing 

properties 
Held for 

development 
Total investment 

properties 
    
Balance, October 1, 2023  $    247,539,383   $ 12,977,636   $   260,517,019  
Additions:       
  Property improvements and additions                219,057                         -               219,057  
  Capitalized property taxes and other                            -             110,394                110,394  
  Leasing commissions               397,722                         -                   397,722  
Amortization of tenant inducements             (149,782)                        -                (149,782) 
Amortization of deferred leasing commissions             (396,727)                        -                (396,727) 
Change in straight-line rental revenue             (219,301)                         -                (219,301)  
Disposals (13,790,000) (7,320,000) (21,110,000) 
Fair value losses, net          (5,477,646)         (632,394)         (6,110,040)  
Less: classified as held for sale - (2,200,000) (2,200,000) 
Balance, September 30, 2024       228,122,706      2,935,636         231,058,342  
        
Additions:       
  Property improvements and additions            2,136,959  -            2,136,959  
  Capitalized property taxes and other -          66,741  66,741 
  Leasing commissions               355,306                         -                  355,306  
Amortization of tenant inducements             (126,854)                        -                (126,854) 
Amortization of deferred leasing commissions             (446,140)                        -                (446,140) 
Change in straight-line rental revenue             (241,383)                        -                (241,383) 
Disposals       (5,000,000) -      (5,000,000) 
Fair value losses, net         (706,844)        (66,741)         (773,585) 
Balance, September 30, 2025  $   224,093,750   $   2,935,636   $   227,029,386  

 
Included in the carrying amount of investment properties are the following balances: 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Straight-line rent receivable  $           1,548,656   $      1,790,039  
Tenant inducements                   389,670              516,524  
Leasing commissions                1,705,883           1,796,717  
   $           3,644,209   $      4,103,280  
   

Straight-line rent receivable, tenant inducements and leasing commissions are amortized over the terms of the 
respective leases. 
 
The balance of tenant inducements is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Tenant inducements  $               865,277  $         865,277  
Amortization                  (475,607)            (348,753) 
Balance, end of year  $               389,670   $         516,524  

 



65

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

24 
 

4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
The balance of deferred leasing costs is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Deferred leasing costs  $           4,306,548   $      3,951,242  
Amortization                 (2,600,665)         (2,154,525) 
Balance, end of year  $           1,705,883   $      1,796,717  

    
Property dispositions 
 
September 30, 2025 

 
1 Consideration on the sale of the income producing property included cash proceeds of $1,000,000 and a vendor-
take-back (“VTB”) mortgage (Note 6) of $4,046,043.    
 
Prior to each of the sales, the related properties were adjusted to fair value based on the sales prices, resulting 
in a total loss of $536,000 being included in the valuation loss on investment properties, net.   The operating 
results of disposed properties are included up to the date of disposition.  
 
September 30, 2024 

Disposition 
date Property type Region Sale price 

Fair value of 
investment 
property 

Transaction 
costs Loss on sale 

May 1, 2024  Land held for 
development  Edmonton   $    820,000   $     820,000   $     53,086   $  (53,086) 

May 7, 2024  Income producing 
property 2 Edmonton   13,790,000   13,790,000    838,597   (838,587) 

May 28, 2024  Land held for 
development 3  

Strathcona  
    County      6,315,006      6,500,000      429,313   (614,308) 

      $20,925,006   $21,110,000   $1,320,996   $(1,505,981) 
 

2 Consideration on the sale of the income producing property included the assumption of a mortgage with a balance 
of $9,483,147 at the sale date.  
 
3 Consideration for the sale of the land held for development in Strathcona County included a vendor-take-back 
(“VTB”) mortgage (Note 6) of $5,681,670.  The VTB was determined to represent a significant financing component 
under IFRS 15 and as a result the consideration on the sale was adjusted to reflect the time value of money using a 
discount rate of 6.10%, resulting in an adjustment to the purchase price of $184,994.   
 
 

Disposition date Property type Region Sale price 

Fair value of 
investment 
property 

Transaction 
costs Loss on sale 

October 15, 2024  Land held for 
development  

 
Edmonton   $ 2,200,000   $ 2,200,000   $ 141,201   $(141,201) 

September 5, 2025  Income producing 
property 1 Edmonton   5,000,000   5,000,000  156,216            (156,216) 

       $7,200,000   $7,200,000   $297,417   $(297,417) 
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
The balance of deferred leasing costs is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Deferred leasing costs  $           4,306,548   $      3,951,242  
Amortization                 (2,600,665)         (2,154,525) 
Balance, end of year  $           1,705,883   $      1,796,717  

    
Property dispositions 
 
September 30, 2025 

 
1 Consideration on the sale of the income producing property included cash proceeds of $1,000,000 and a vendor-
take-back (“VTB”) mortgage (Note 6) of $4,046,043.    
 
Prior to each of the sales, the related properties were adjusted to fair value based on the sales prices, resulting 
in a total loss of $536,000 being included in the valuation loss on investment properties, net.   The operating 
results of disposed properties are included up to the date of disposition.  
 
September 30, 2024 

Disposition 
date Property type Region Sale price 

Fair value of 
investment 
property 

Transaction 
costs Loss on sale 

May 1, 2024  Land held for 
development  Edmonton   $    820,000   $     820,000   $     53,086   $  (53,086) 

May 7, 2024  Income producing 
property 2 Edmonton   13,790,000   13,790,000    838,597   (838,587) 

May 28, 2024  Land held for 
development 3  

Strathcona  
    County      6,315,006      6,500,000      429,313   (614,308) 

      $20,925,006   $21,110,000   $1,320,996   $(1,505,981) 
 

2 Consideration on the sale of the income producing property included the assumption of a mortgage with a balance 
of $9,483,147 at the sale date.  
 
3 Consideration for the sale of the land held for development in Strathcona County included a vendor-take-back 
(“VTB”) mortgage (Note 6) of $5,681,670.  The VTB was determined to represent a significant financing component 
under IFRS 15 and as a result the consideration on the sale was adjusted to reflect the time value of money using a 
discount rate of 6.10%, resulting in an adjustment to the purchase price of $184,994.   
 
 

Disposition date Property type Region Sale price 

Fair value of 
investment 
property 

Transaction 
costs Loss on sale 

October 15, 2024  Land held for 
development  

 
Edmonton   $ 2,200,000   $ 2,200,000   $ 141,201   $(141,201) 

September 5, 2025  Income producing 
property 1 Edmonton   5,000,000   5,000,000  156,216            (156,216) 

       $7,200,000   $7,200,000   $297,417   $(297,417) 
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
Prior to each of the sales, the related properties were adjusted to fair values based on the sales prices, resulting 
in a total loss of $2,343,855 being included in the valuation gain (loss) on investment properties, net.   The 
operating results of disposed properties are included up to the date of disposition.  
 
Investment properties held for sale: 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Balance, beginning of year  $           2,200,000  $                           -  
Transfer from investment properties 5,000,000 23,310,000 
Dispositions (7,200,000) (21,110,000) 
Balance, end of year  $                           -   $         2,200,000  
   

At September 30, 2025 the Company has no properties held for sale. The land held for development, classified 
as held for sale at September 30, 2024, was sold on October 15, 2024 for total gross proceeds of $2,200,000.  
 
Valuation methodology and processes 
 
The Company values all of its investment properties at each reporting period using valuations prepared 
internally by management. On a quarterly basis, the valuation team reviews and updates, as deemed 
necessary, the valuation models to reflect current market data. The management team includes individuals 
who are knowledgeable about valuation methodology and the real estate markets in which the Company 
operates.  Valuations are reviewed and approved by the CEO and discussed with the Audit Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  Management uses assumptions and market information obtained from publicly available 
industry information, and informal discussions with external appraisers and industry professionals. 
Management uses inputs received from external appraisers during the year for appraisals required for 
financing purposes as additional sources of information when recording property-specific attributes however 
does not rely on these appraisals for financial reporting purposes.  Each property is considered a separate asset 
class based on its unique nature, characteristics, and risks. For all investment properties measured at fair value, 
the current use of the property is considered the highest and best use.   For each property, the latest valuation 
is also compared to the valuation in the preceding quarters as well as the valuations of the two preceding 
annual periods.    
 
Investment properties carried at fair value are categorized by level according to the significance of the inputs 
used in making the measurements. As the fair value of investment properties is determined with significant 
unobservable inputs including assessment of market conditions, the investment properties are classified as 
Level 3 assets in the fair value hierarchy.  
 
To determine fair value, the Company first considers whether it can use current prices in an active market for 
a similar property in the same location and condition.  The Company has concluded that there is insufficient 
market evidence to which to base investment property valuation using this approach and has therefore 
determined to use the income capitalization  method to arrive at the fair value of the investment properties, 
with the exception of land held for development, as noted below.  Capitalization rates are based on other 
current market indicators for similar properties.   Sale prices are used for property slated for disposition or 
classified as held for sale per their corresponding agreements of purchase and sale when this price represents 
fair value at the reporting date.   
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
Prior to each of the sales, the related properties were adjusted to fair values based on the sales prices, resulting 
in a total loss of $2,343,855 being included in the valuation gain (loss) on investment properties, net.   The 
operating results of disposed properties are included up to the date of disposition.  
 
Investment properties held for sale: 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Balance, beginning of year  $           2,200,000  $                           -  
Transfer from investment properties 5,000,000 23,310,000 
Dispositions (7,200,000) (21,110,000) 
Balance, end of year  $                           -   $         2,200,000  
   

At September 30, 2025 the Company has no properties held for sale. The land held for development, classified 
as held for sale at September 30, 2024, was sold on October 15, 2024 for total gross proceeds of $2,200,000.  
 
Valuation methodology and processes 
 
The Company values all of its investment properties at each reporting period using valuations prepared 
internally by management. On a quarterly basis, the valuation team reviews and updates, as deemed 
necessary, the valuation models to reflect current market data. The management team includes individuals 
who are knowledgeable about valuation methodology and the real estate markets in which the Company 
operates.  Valuations are reviewed and approved by the CEO and discussed with the Audit Committee on a 
quarterly basis.  Management uses assumptions and market information obtained from publicly available 
industry information, and informal discussions with external appraisers and industry professionals. 
Management uses inputs received from external appraisers during the year for appraisals required for 
financing purposes as additional sources of information when recording property-specific attributes however 
does not rely on these appraisals for financial reporting purposes.  Each property is considered a separate asset 
class based on its unique nature, characteristics, and risks. For all investment properties measured at fair value, 
the current use of the property is considered the highest and best use.   For each property, the latest valuation 
is also compared to the valuation in the preceding quarters as well as the valuations of the two preceding 
annual periods.    
 
Investment properties carried at fair value are categorized by level according to the significance of the inputs 
used in making the measurements. As the fair value of investment properties is determined with significant 
unobservable inputs including assessment of market conditions, the investment properties are classified as 
Level 3 assets in the fair value hierarchy.  
 
To determine fair value, the Company first considers whether it can use current prices in an active market for 
a similar property in the same location and condition.  The Company has concluded that there is insufficient 
market evidence to which to base investment property valuation using this approach and has therefore 
determined to use the income capitalization  method to arrive at the fair value of the investment properties, 
with the exception of land held for development, as noted below.  Capitalization rates are based on other 
current market indicators for similar properties.   Sale prices are used for property slated for disposition or 
classified as held for sale per their corresponding agreements of purchase and sale when this price represents 
fair value at the reporting date.   
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
Current regulatory and macroeconomic developments, including the interest rate and inflationary 
environment have impacted overall market activity, resulting in limited reliable market metrics.  As such, the 
fair values of the Company’s investment properties are subject to significant change, and such changes may be 
material.  
 
For all income producing properties, the property is valued using the income capitalization method, where a 
property’s fair value is based on the normalized net operating income generated by the property, which is 
divided by the capitalization rate. The Company determines the forecasted normalized net operating income 
using a one-year income forecast for each property based on current in-place leases adjusted for market-based 
assumptions such as the likelihood of future renewals and occupancy, vacancy rates, and structural reserves. 
Capitalization rates used to estimate fair market value consider many factors including but not limited to; the 
location of the property, the size of the land parcel, site coverage, the quality and strength of tenants, whether 
lease rates are over or under current market rates, demand for the type and use of the property, the age of 
the building, any special use characteristics of the building or area, whether it is single-tenant or multi-tenanted 
and vacancy rates in the area.   Market information related to the external sale of similar buildings within a 
similar geographic location is also taken into consideration in determining the appropriate capitalization rates.  
 
Land held for development is valued based on sale data of comparable properties within the market area.   
Management considers various factors that would impact the comparable properties values including size, 
location, access, and availability of similar properties.  
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company reviewed its valuation methodology for three parcels 
of land held for development that were leased to two existing tenants. At September 30, 2024, these parcels 
of land were valued using the direct comparison approach.  For the year ended September 30, 2025 
management determined that it would be more appropriate to reclassify the parcels of land to be valued with 
the related investment property that is leased by the same tenant instead of valuing the vacant land separately.  
This adjustment to the unit of account for the purposes of the fair value calculation resulted in the vacant land 
being valued with the related investment property using the income capitalization approach. The total value 
of the leased land valued using the direct comparison approach at September 30, 2024 was $3,910,710. 
Included in the fair value gain (loss) for the year ended September 30, 2025 is a fair value loss of $15,647 related 
to the reclassification of the land for valuation purposes.   
 
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the fair value of two of the income producing properties was 
previously determined based on the direct comparison approach.  The Company assessed that the income 
capitalization approach provides better information about the fair value of the properties and therefore 
decided to change the valuation method.   
 
 These changes in valuation method were applied prospectively as they were changes in estimates.   Other than 
described above, there were no other changes in valuation techniques during the years ended September 30, 
2025 and 2024.   
 
For the years ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, management completed discounted cash 
flow (“DCF”) analysis on all the income producing investment properties, which validated the range of fair 
values determined using the income capitalization approach. 
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
Current regulatory and macroeconomic developments, including the interest rate and inflationary 
environment have impacted overall market activity, resulting in limited reliable market metrics.  As such, the 
fair values of the Company’s investment properties are subject to significant change, and such changes may be 
material.  
 
For all income producing properties, the property is valued using the income capitalization method, where a 
property’s fair value is based on the normalized net operating income generated by the property, which is 
divided by the capitalization rate. The Company determines the forecasted normalized net operating income 
using a one-year income forecast for each property based on current in-place leases adjusted for market-based 
assumptions such as the likelihood of future renewals and occupancy, vacancy rates, and structural reserves. 
Capitalization rates used to estimate fair market value consider many factors including but not limited to; the 
location of the property, the size of the land parcel, site coverage, the quality and strength of tenants, whether 
lease rates are over or under current market rates, demand for the type and use of the property, the age of 
the building, any special use characteristics of the building or area, whether it is single-tenant or multi-tenanted 
and vacancy rates in the area.   Market information related to the external sale of similar buildings within a 
similar geographic location is also taken into consideration in determining the appropriate capitalization rates.  
 
Land held for development is valued based on sale data of comparable properties within the market area.   
Management considers various factors that would impact the comparable properties values including size, 
location, access, and availability of similar properties.  
 
During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company reviewed its valuation methodology for three parcels 
of land held for development that were leased to two existing tenants. At September 30, 2024, these parcels 
of land were valued using the direct comparison approach.  For the year ended September 30, 2025 
management determined that it would be more appropriate to reclassify the parcels of land to be valued with 
the related investment property that is leased by the same tenant instead of valuing the vacant land separately.  
This adjustment to the unit of account for the purposes of the fair value calculation resulted in the vacant land 
being valued with the related investment property using the income capitalization approach. The total value 
of the leased land valued using the direct comparison approach at September 30, 2024 was $3,910,710. 
Included in the fair value gain (loss) for the year ended September 30, 2025 is a fair value loss of $15,647 related 
to the reclassification of the land for valuation purposes.   
 
For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024, the fair value of two of the income producing properties was 
previously determined based on the direct comparison approach.  The Company assessed that the income 
capitalization approach provides better information about the fair value of the properties and therefore 
decided to change the valuation method.   
 
 These changes in valuation method were applied prospectively as they were changes in estimates.   Other than 
described above, there were no other changes in valuation techniques during the years ended September 30, 
2025 and 2024.   
 
For the years ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024, management completed discounted cash 
flow (“DCF”) analysis on all the income producing investment properties, which validated the range of fair 
values determined using the income capitalization approach. 
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
The key level 3 valuation inputs for the investment properties are set out below. 
 

Valuation Technique - Income capitalization           
Income 
producing 
property 

Total fair 
value 2025 

Total fair 
value 2024 

Key unobservable 
inputs Range 2025 

Weighted 
average 
2025 

Range 2024 
Weighted 
average 
2024 

Single  tenant - 
Edmonton 
region 

 
$113,730,000  

 
$114,160,000  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.77% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.78% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 2.00% 1.44% 0.50% - 2.00% 1.45% 

Net operating income    $  510,260     $  492,623  

Capitalization rates 4.50% - 7.00% 6.18% 4.50% - 7.00% 6.24% 

Single Tenant - 
Alberta urban 
outside 
Edmonton 

 $ 62,936,000   $ 65,054,000  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.14% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.14% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 1.00% 0.58% 0.50% - 1.00% 0.58% 

Net operating income    $1,268,554    
 

$1,302,194  

Capitalization rates 6.10% - 6.75% 6.50% 6.10% - 6.75% 6.51% 

Single tenant - 
Rural Alberta 
and BC 
  
  
  

 $ 20,264,000  
  
  
  

 $ 18,352,000  
  
  
  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.42% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.36% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 2.00% 1.41% 0.50% - 2.00% 1.34% 

Net operating income    $      370,772     $  396,161  

Capitalization rates 6.75% - 8.00% 7.29% 6.75% - 8.00% 7.31% 

Multi-tenant - 
Edmonton 
  
  
  

 $ 27,423,000  
  
  
  

 $ 26,646,000  
  
  
  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.46% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.47% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.86% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.85% 

Net operating income    $      562,781     $  541,192  

Capitalization rates 5.50% - 6.80% 6.08% 5.50% - 6.80% 6.07% 
  $224,353,000  $224,212,000            

                
A balance of $259,250 is included with the carrying value of a specific property for the purposes of the valuation 
calculation, however, is classified separately as a mortgage receivable for financial statement disclosure 
purposes.    
 

Valuation technique - Direct Comparison           

Income producing 
property 

Total fair 
value 2025 

Total fair 
value 2024 

Key 
unobservable 
inputs 

Range 2025 
Weighted 

average 
2025 

Range 2024 
Weighted 

average 
2024 

Land held for development 
- Edmonton  $   1,770,000   $   5,680,710  Price per acre  $  790,000   $  790,000  

 $745,000 - 
$845,000   $  797,000  

Land held for development  
- Red Deer  $      848,000   $      848,000  Price per acre  $  400,000   $  400,000   $     400,000   $  400,000  

Land held for development 
- Rural Alberta  $     317,636   $     317,632 Price per acre  $      6,428   $      6,428   $         6,428   $      6,428  

   $   2,935,636   $   6,846,342            
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4. Investment properties (cont’d) 
 
The key level 3 valuation inputs for the investment properties are set out below. 
 

Valuation Technique - Income capitalization           
Income 
producing 
property 

Total fair 
value 2025 

Total fair 
value 2024 

Key unobservable 
inputs Range 2025 

Weighted 
average 
2025 

Range 2024 
Weighted 
average 
2024 

Single  tenant - 
Edmonton 
region 

 
$113,730,000  

 
$114,160,000  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.77% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.78% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 2.00% 1.44% 0.50% - 2.00% 1.45% 

Net operating income    $  510,260     $  492,623  

Capitalization rates 4.50% - 7.00% 6.18% 4.50% - 7.00% 6.24% 

Single Tenant - 
Alberta urban 
outside 
Edmonton 

 $ 62,936,000   $ 65,054,000  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.14% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.14% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 1.00% 0.58% 0.50% - 1.00% 0.58% 

Net operating income    $1,268,554    
 

$1,302,194  

Capitalization rates 6.10% - 6.75% 6.50% 6.10% - 6.75% 6.51% 

Single tenant - 
Rural Alberta 
and BC 
  
  
  

 $ 20,264,000  
  
  
  

 $ 18,352,000  
  
  
  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.42% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.36% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 0.50% - 2.00% 1.41% 0.50% - 2.00% 1.34% 

Net operating income    $      370,772     $  396,161  

Capitalization rates 6.75% - 8.00% 7.29% 6.75% - 8.00% 7.31% 

Multi-tenant - 
Edmonton 
  
  
  

 $ 27,423,000  
  
  
  

 $ 26,646,000  
  
  
  

Vacancy loss 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.46% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.47% 
Structural reserve 
percentage 1.00% - 2.00% 1.86% 1.00% - 2.00% 1.85% 

Net operating income    $      562,781     $  541,192  

Capitalization rates 5.50% - 6.80% 6.08% 5.50% - 6.80% 6.07% 
  $224,353,000  $224,212,000            

                
A balance of $259,250 is included with the carrying value of a specific property for the purposes of the valuation 
calculation, however, is classified separately as a mortgage receivable for financial statement disclosure 
purposes.    
 

Valuation technique - Direct Comparison           

Income producing 
property 

Total fair 
value 2025 

Total fair 
value 2024 

Key 
unobservable 
inputs 

Range 2025 
Weighted 

average 
2025 

Range 2024 
Weighted 

average 
2024 

Land held for development 
- Edmonton  $   1,770,000   $   5,680,710  Price per acre  $  790,000   $  790,000  

 $745,000 - 
$845,000   $  797,000  

Land held for development  
- Red Deer  $      848,000   $      848,000  Price per acre  $  400,000   $  400,000   $     400,000   $  400,000  

Land held for development 
- Rural Alberta  $     317,636   $     317,632 Price per acre  $      6,428   $      6,428   $         6,428   $      6,428  

   $   2,935,636   $   6,846,342            
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4. Investment properties (cont’d)

Fair value sensitivity 

The following table summarize the fair value sensitivity at September 30, 2025 for the Company’s income 
producing properties which are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rate, and normalized net operating 
income:  

Capitalization rate Normalized net operating income 

Rate 
sensitivity 

Weighted 
average 
cap rate  Fair value 

Change in fair 
value Sensitivity 

Normalized 
NOI  Fair value 

Change in 
fair value 

(0.50)% 5.86%  $  243,506,868   $  19,153,868  $(500,000)   $  13,761,218   $216,487,157 $(7,865,483) 

(0.25)% 6.11%  $  233,537,861   $    9,184,861  $(250,000)   $  14,011,218   $220,420,078 $(3,932,922) 

0.00% 6.36%  $  224,353,000   $ - $ - $  14,261,218   $224,353,000  $            -   

0.25% 6.61%  $  215,863,267   $  (8,489,733)  $ 250,000  $  14,511,218   $228,285,922  $3,932,922  

0.50% 6.86%  $  207,992,626  $(16,360,374)  $ 500,000  $  14,761,218   $232,218,843  $7,865,843  

5. Receivables

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Receivables from tenants  $       778,627  $   699,348 
Interest receivables  49,784      32,925 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (63,572) (325,777) 
Balance, end of year  $       764,839  $   406,496 

Tenant receivables at September 30, 2025 and 2024, include occupancy costs which are reconciled at each 
year-end and subsequently collected after year-end. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |   IEI ANNUAL REPORT 2025

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.  
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

28 

4. Investment properties (cont’d)

Fair value sensitivity 

The following table summarize the fair value sensitivity at September 30, 2025 for the Company’s income 
producing properties which are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rate, and normalized net operating 
income:  

Capitalization rate Normalized net operating income 

Rate 
sensitivity 

Weighted 
average 
cap rate  Fair value 

Change in fair 
value Sensitivity 

Normalized 
NOI  Fair value 

Change in 
fair value 

(0.50)% 5.86%  $  243,506,868   $  19,153,868  $(500,000)   $  13,761,218   $216,487,157 $(7,865,483) 

(0.25)% 6.11%  $  233,537,861   $    9,184,861  $(250,000)   $  14,011,218   $220,420,078 $(3,932,922) 

0.00% 6.36%  $  224,353,000   $ - $ - $  14,261,218   $224,353,000  $            -   

0.25% 6.61%  $  215,863,267   $  (8,489,733)  $ 250,000  $  14,511,218   $228,285,922  $3,932,922  

0.50% 6.86%  $  207,992,626  $(16,360,374)  $ 500,000  $  14,761,218   $232,218,843  $7,865,843  

5. Receivables

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Receivables from tenants  $       778,627  $   699,348 
Interest receivables  49,784      32,925 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (63,572) (325,777) 
Balance, end of year  $       764,839  $   406,496 

Tenant receivables at September 30, 2025 and 2024, include occupancy costs which are reconciled at each 
year-end and subsequently collected after year-end. 



   

70

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

29 
 

6. Mortgages and loans receivable 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Loan receivable from a tenant, bearing interest at 5.5% per 

annum, repayable in equal monthly payments of principal and 
interest of $496, with a maturity date of May 31, 2028, at 
which time any outstanding balance is repayable in full.   $                  41,272   $                     44,850    

Loan receivable from a tenant, bearing interest at 8.5% per 
annum, repayable in equal monthly payments of principal and 
interest of $3,358, with payments commencing January 1, 
2025 and a maturity date of December 31, 2034. 259,250 - 

Mortgage receivable, bearing interest at 8.0% per annum, 
repayable in monthly blended payments of principal and 
interest of $10,303, with a maturity date of October 31, 2025 
(2024 - July 31, 2025).  Secured by a first mortgage charge 
against land and building (Note 6 (i)).  

                     
1,330,392  

                    
1,348,550  

Mortgage receivable, with a stated interest rate of 5% per 
annum and an effective interest rate of 6.10% per annum,  
with monthly blended payments of principal and interest of 
$34,315, and a maturity date of May 27, 2027. Secured by a 
first mortgage charge against land (Note 6 (ii)). 

                     
5,658,179  

                                   
5,670,868    

Mortgage receivable, with a stated and effective interest rate of 
5.00% per annum, with monthly blended payments of 
principal and interest of $23,519, and a maturity date of 
September 1, 2026. Secured by a first mortgage charge against 
land and building (Note 6 (iii)). 4,046,043 - 

               11,335,136               7,064,268  

Less current portion            (5,484,821)            (1,477,754) 
Long-term portion  $           5,850,315   $                5,586,514    

 
i) On August 1, 2022, the Company completed the sale of an investment property for total sale proceeds 

of $1,675,000 and agreed to a vendor take back (“VTB”) mortgage in the amount of $1,475,000.  During 
the year ended September 30, 2024 the Company entered into a mortgage amending agreement on 
the VTB changing the interest rate, payments and extending the maturity date to July 31, 2025.  During 
the year ended September 30, 2025, the VTB’s maturity date was extended to October 31, 2025 and 
subsequent to year-end the maturity was extended to December 31, 2025. The VTB can be prepaid in 
whole or in part without penalty and is carried at fair value.  

ii) On May 28, 2024 the Company entered into a VTB mortgage agreement on the sale of an investment 
property (Note 4).  The VTB had a face value of $5,866,664 and a fair value of $5,681,670 based on an 
effective interest rate of 6.10% at the date of sale. Finance income on the VTB will be recognized at 
the effective interest rate over the term of the mortgage receivable and included in interest income in 
finance costs on the statement of income (loss). 

iii) On Sep 5, 2025 the Company entered into a VTB mortgage agreement on the sale of an investment 
property (Note 4).  The VTB had a face value of $4,046,043 which approximated its fair value. The VTB 
can be prepaid in whole or in part without penalty and is carried at fair value. 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |   IEI ANNUAL REPORT 2025

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

29 
 

6. Mortgages and loans receivable 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Loan receivable from a tenant, bearing interest at 5.5% per 

annum, repayable in equal monthly payments of principal and 
interest of $496, with a maturity date of May 31, 2028, at 
which time any outstanding balance is repayable in full.   $                  41,272   $                     44,850    

Loan receivable from a tenant, bearing interest at 8.5% per 
annum, repayable in equal monthly payments of principal and 
interest of $3,358, with payments commencing January 1, 
2025 and a maturity date of December 31, 2034. 259,250 - 

Mortgage receivable, bearing interest at 8.0% per annum, 
repayable in monthly blended payments of principal and 
interest of $10,303, with a maturity date of October 31, 2025 
(2024 - July 31, 2025).  Secured by a first mortgage charge 
against land and building (Note 6 (i)).  

                     
1,330,392  

                    
1,348,550  

Mortgage receivable, with a stated interest rate of 5% per 
annum and an effective interest rate of 6.10% per annum,  
with monthly blended payments of principal and interest of 
$34,315, and a maturity date of May 27, 2027. Secured by a 
first mortgage charge against land (Note 6 (ii)). 

                     
5,658,179  

                                   
5,670,868    

Mortgage receivable, with a stated and effective interest rate of 
5.00% per annum, with monthly blended payments of 
principal and interest of $23,519, and a maturity date of 
September 1, 2026. Secured by a first mortgage charge against 
land and building (Note 6 (iii)). 4,046,043 - 

               11,335,136               7,064,268  

Less current portion            (5,484,821)            (1,477,754) 
Long-term portion  $           5,850,315   $                5,586,514    

 
i) On August 1, 2022, the Company completed the sale of an investment property for total sale proceeds 

of $1,675,000 and agreed to a vendor take back (“VTB”) mortgage in the amount of $1,475,000.  During 
the year ended September 30, 2024 the Company entered into a mortgage amending agreement on 
the VTB changing the interest rate, payments and extending the maturity date to July 31, 2025.  During 
the year ended September 30, 2025, the VTB’s maturity date was extended to October 31, 2025 and 
subsequent to year-end the maturity was extended to December 31, 2025. The VTB can be prepaid in 
whole or in part without penalty and is carried at fair value.  

ii) On May 28, 2024 the Company entered into a VTB mortgage agreement on the sale of an investment 
property (Note 4).  The VTB had a face value of $5,866,664 and a fair value of $5,681,670 based on an 
effective interest rate of 6.10% at the date of sale. Finance income on the VTB will be recognized at 
the effective interest rate over the term of the mortgage receivable and included in interest income in 
finance costs on the statement of income (loss). 

iii) On Sep 5, 2025 the Company entered into a VTB mortgage agreement on the sale of an investment 
property (Note 4).  The VTB had a face value of $4,046,043 which approximated its fair value. The VTB 
can be prepaid in whole or in part without penalty and is carried at fair value. 
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7. Mortgages 
 

Maturity Date 

Monthly blended 
principal and 

interest 
payments Rate 

September 30, 
2025 

September 30, 
2024 

 October 1, 2025   $       53,312  7.020% $       3,952,361    $       4,305,259  
 November 1, 2025          35,967  6.640%        2,724,272           2,968,684  
 December 1, 2025          43,161  6.763%        3,279,488           3,568,158  
 January 1, 2026          23,512  5.930%        1,289,683           1,489,864  
 January 1, 2026          18,660  5.930%        1,023,558           1,182,432  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024 - February 1, 2025) 

27,167 
(2024 -35,507)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 3.420%) 3,506,915  3,733,862  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024- February 1, 2025) 

 26,677 
(2024 - 47,279)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 3.310%)        3,443,592  3,729,623  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024 - February 1, 2025) 

16,761 
(2024 - 17,662)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 5.720%)        1,277,026  1,416,856  

* April 1, 2026 
(2024 - April 1, 2025) 

 26,460 
(2024 - 27,830)  

4.27% 
(2024 - 5.29%)        2,704,835        2,896,350  

* April 1, 2026 
(2024 - April 1, 2025) 

 28,047 
(2024- 34,847)  

4.27% 
(2024 - 2.310%)        3,657,669      3,924,998  

 April 1, 2026          33,136  6.010%        3,119,077           3,324,875  
 April 1, 2026          23,715  2.675%        1,716,831           1,952,328  
* July 1, 2026   

(2024 -   July 1, 2025) 
24,982  

(2024 - 25,203)  
5.450%  

(2024 - 5.990%)      -    1,249,673  
 July 1, 2026          76,219  2.710%        8,584,873           9,258,283  
 July 1, 2026          39,884  2.710%        4,492,306           4,844,689  

* August 1, 2026  
(2024 - August 1, 2025) 

 21,295             
(2024 - 27,279)  

4.188% 
 (2024 - 2.837%)        2,838,030            3,072,706  

** September 1, 2026        100,705  4.950%      17,035,993         17,400,000  
 October 1, 2026          65,250  2.940%        7,405,500           7,963,235  

* November 1, 2026  
(2024 - November 1, 2024) 

 39,621            
 (2024 - 63,681)  

4.663% 
 (2024 - 3.555%)        6,039,642           6,520,161  

* December 1, 2026  
(2024 - December 1, 2024) 

 31,349         
    (2024 - 33,003)  

4.669%  
(2024 - 6.073%)        2,313,521           2,572,333  

* December 1, 2026  
(2024 - December 1, 2024) 

 28,482           
  (2024 - 29,985)  

4.669%  
(2024 - 6.073%)        2,101,962           2,337,107  

 June 11, 2029          42,759  3.480%        3,871,737           4,244,070  
  Total mortgages           86,378,871         93,955,546  
  Less: current portion of principal payments      (66,331,718)     (35,459,869) 
  Less: Balance of unamortized finance fees             (62,374)            (94,023) 
       $     19,984,779  $       58,401,654  

  Weighted average rate      4.44% 4.30% 
  * Mortgages renewed during the twelve months ended September 30, 2025.    
 ** Two existing mortgages were combined into a new mortgage during the year ended September 30, 2024 

 
All the mortgages are repayable in blended monthly payments of interest and principal.  The security pledged 
for each mortgage is limited to the related investment property.   
 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |   IEI ANNUAL REPORT 2025

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

30 
 

7. Mortgages 
 

Maturity Date 

Monthly blended 
principal and 

interest 
payments Rate 

September 30, 
2025 

September 30, 
2024 

 October 1, 2025   $       53,312  7.020% $       3,952,361    $       4,305,259  
 November 1, 2025          35,967  6.640%        2,724,272           2,968,684  
 December 1, 2025          43,161  6.763%        3,279,488           3,568,158  
 January 1, 2026          23,512  5.930%        1,289,683           1,489,864  
 January 1, 2026          18,660  5.930%        1,023,558           1,182,432  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024 - February 1, 2025) 

27,167 
(2024 -35,507)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 3.420%) 3,506,915  3,733,862  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024- February 1, 2025) 

 26,677 
(2024 - 47,279)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 3.310%)        3,443,592  3,729,623  

* February 1, 2026 
(2024 - February 1, 2025) 

16,761 
(2024 - 17,662)  

4.300% 
(2024 - 5.720%)        1,277,026  1,416,856  

* April 1, 2026 
(2024 - April 1, 2025) 

 26,460 
(2024 - 27,830)  

4.27% 
(2024 - 5.29%)        2,704,835        2,896,350  

* April 1, 2026 
(2024 - April 1, 2025) 

 28,047 
(2024- 34,847)  

4.27% 
(2024 - 2.310%)        3,657,669      3,924,998  

 April 1, 2026          33,136  6.010%        3,119,077           3,324,875  
 April 1, 2026          23,715  2.675%        1,716,831           1,952,328  
* July 1, 2026   

(2024 -   July 1, 2025) 
24,982  

(2024 - 25,203)  
5.450%  

(2024 - 5.990%)      -    1,249,673  
 July 1, 2026          76,219  2.710%        8,584,873           9,258,283  
 July 1, 2026          39,884  2.710%        4,492,306           4,844,689  

* August 1, 2026  
(2024 - August 1, 2025) 

 21,295             
(2024 - 27,279)  

4.188% 
 (2024 - 2.837%)        2,838,030            3,072,706  

** September 1, 2026        100,705  4.950%      17,035,993         17,400,000  
 October 1, 2026          65,250  2.940%        7,405,500           7,963,235  

* November 1, 2026  
(2024 - November 1, 2024) 

 39,621            
 (2024 - 63,681)  

4.663% 
 (2024 - 3.555%)        6,039,642           6,520,161  

* December 1, 2026  
(2024 - December 1, 2024) 

 31,349         
    (2024 - 33,003)  

4.669%  
(2024 - 6.073%)        2,313,521           2,572,333  

* December 1, 2026  
(2024 - December 1, 2024) 

 28,482           
  (2024 - 29,985)  

4.669%  
(2024 - 6.073%)        2,101,962           2,337,107  

 June 11, 2029          42,759  3.480%        3,871,737           4,244,070  
  Total mortgages           86,378,871         93,955,546  
  Less: current portion of principal payments      (66,331,718)     (35,459,869) 
  Less: Balance of unamortized finance fees             (62,374)            (94,023) 
       $     19,984,779  $       58,401,654  

  Weighted average rate      4.44% 4.30% 
  * Mortgages renewed during the twelve months ended September 30, 2025.    
 ** Two existing mortgages were combined into a new mortgage during the year ended September 30, 2024 

 
All the mortgages are repayable in blended monthly payments of interest and principal.  The security pledged 
for each mortgage is limited to the related investment property.   
 
 



   

72

IMPERIAL EQUITIES INC.       
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Years ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 

31 
 

8. Term loan 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Term loan, with an effective interest rate of 5.146% 
repayable in monthly payments of $5,837, matures February 
6, 2030. Secured by related leasehold improvements.  $          271,795   $                       -    
Less current portion               (57,709)                           -    
Long-term portion  $          214,086   $                       -    

 
Included in the Company’s available credit facilities (Note 9) is a $1,000,000 revolving lease line of credit.  This 
facility provides the Company with the ability to finance certain eligible expenditures with leases.   During the 
year, the Company entered into a sale-leaseback agreement for $310,013 for certain leasehold improvements 
included in one of its buildings.   The agreement has a five-year term commencing February 6, 2025, and an 
option to purchase the leaseholds for $1 at the conclusion of the lease. Management determined that the 
transfer of the asset did not meet the criteria to be considered a sale under IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts 
with customers and as such the lease is treated as a financial liability under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.     
 
9. Bank operating facilities 

 
  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
      
LOC with a limit of $15,500,000  $             15,376,917   $           13,799,145  
LOC with a limit of $8,000,000                    7,888,539                   7,494,663  
Bank operating facilities  $             23,265,456   $           21,293,808  
   

The Company has two credit facilities set out as follows: 
 
1) One operating Line of Credit (“LOC”) with a limit of $15,500,000  
 

This LOC is used to assist with property acquisitions and general operations.  At September 30, 2025, the 
facility consists of a revolving line of credit.    At September 30, 2024, the facility had both a revolving 
component and a fixed rate fixed term (“FRFT”) component of $8,000,000.   On February 1, 2025, the fixed 
rate fixed term (“FRFT”) component matured, and the balance was rolled into the revolving credit facility.   
The balance of the FRFT component was $7,350,934 at maturity and $7,444,453 at September 30, 2024. 

 
The facility bears interest at prime plus 1% per annum and is secured by specific revenue-producing 
properties with combined fair values of $49,903,000 (2024 - $46,880,000).  Prime rate at September 30, 
2025 was 4.70% (2024 – 6.45%). 

                                                                                                     
The specific covenants related to this facility remained the same as at September 30, 2024. The lender may, 
on demand, require immediate payment of all amounts outstanding or accrued in connection with the 
facility as a whole. 
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component and a fixed rate fixed term (“FRFT”) component of $8,000,000.   On February 1, 2025, the fixed 
rate fixed term (“FRFT”) component matured, and the balance was rolled into the revolving credit facility.   
The balance of the FRFT component was $7,350,934 at maturity and $7,444,453 at September 30, 2024. 

 
The facility bears interest at prime plus 1% per annum and is secured by specific revenue-producing 
properties with combined fair values of $49,903,000 (2024 - $46,880,000).  Prime rate at September 30, 
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9. Bank operating facilities (cont’d) 
 

Specific covenants of this credit facility include the following: 
o Minimum Occupancy Level:  The Company is required to have a minimum of 90% occupancy of 

the secured buildings. Should a secured property fall below the Minimum Occupancy level, a 6-
month grace period will commence subject to a reduced Loan to Value Test of 50%, and the 
existing Debt Service Test.  

o Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”):  The DSCR is calculated as the net operating income divided 
by the debt service.  The debt service is defined as the  annual principal and interest payments 
based on a 25-year amortization and an interest rate that is the greater of 5.7% or the 
Government of Canada Benchmark Bond Yields plus 225 basis points. The net operating income 
is defined as stabilized operating income from the secured properties adjusted for normal 
operating expenses, common area maintenance expenses, property taxes, and other expenses 
that are not recovered from the tenants. 

o Loan to Value Ratio (“LTV”): The LTV must be maintained at less than 70%.   The LTV is defined as 
the total debt on the secured properties divided by the current market value of the secured 
properties. 

 
Availability under the facility will be restricted to the lending value assigned to the properties which will be 
the lesser of: a) the level at which a Debt Service Coverage Ratio of 1.25 can be maintained, less the Prior 
Debt on the properties: or b) the level at which a Loan to Value Ratio of 70% can be maintained for the 
secured properties, over which the Lender has a 1st mortgage and 70% for the secured properties over 
which the Lender holds a 2nd mortgage, less the prior debt on the properties.  For these secured properties, 
the loan to value is set at 70%, unchanged from the prior year. 

 
Starting May 1, 2025, the Company was in violation of the covenant requiring a minimum of 90% occupancy 
of the secured buildings as the result of the vacancy of one of the buildings securing the LOC.  Under the 
terms of the LOC, a 6 month grace period commenced, wherein the property is subject to a reduced LTV of 
50%, and the DCSR requirements remain unchanged. At September 30, 2025 the Company is in compliance 
with the LTV and DSCR calculations as amended under the requirements of the grace period, which expires 
October 31, 2025.   Subsequent to year-end, the grace period expired, and the LTV was reduced to 0%, with 
the DSCR requirements remaining unchanged.  The Company remained in compliance with the LTV and 
DSCR requirements, and the availability of the facility remained unchanged.  

 
2) A second operating LOC with a limit of $8,000,000  

 
This credit facility bears interest at prime plus 0.95% per annum and is secured by specific revenue-
producing properties with combined fair values at September 30, 2025, of $28,444,000 (2024 - 
$33,429,000).  

 
There are no specific covenants or margin formulas for this line of credit.   
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9. Bank operating facilities (cont’d) 
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10. Leases 
 
The Company as a lessee 
 
The Company’s lease liability and right-of-use assets relate to the Company’s office lease and the lease of two 
vehicles.    The Company has no short- term leases or leases of low value assets.   
 
Below is the carrying amount of the right-of-use assets recognized and the movements during the year: 

    September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
  Office Vehicles Total Total 
Balance, beginning of year  $      212,558   $           51,179   $           263,737   $            362,598  
Additions                       -                        -                              -                      55,569  
Amortization (150,040)             (27,785)             (177,825)               (154,430) 
Balance, end of year  $         62,518   $           23,394   $             85,912   $            263,737  
     

 
Below are the carrying amounts of the lease liabilities and the movements during the year:  

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Balance, beginning of year  $         297,315   $                409,195  
Additions of assets under lease               -                         55,569    
Lease payments           (210,446)                  (184,788) 
Accretion of interest               11,272                       17,339  
Total             98,141                     297,315  
Less: Current portion           (98,141)                  (199,174) 
Long-term portion  $                      -   $                 98,141  

 
The remaining lease term for the office asset is 5 months and includes an option to extend the lease. There is 
no variable lease payments linked to an index and no termination options or options to purchase. The average 
remaining lease term for the vehicles is 9 months.  There are no variable lease payments linked to an index.  
One vehicle lease includes an option to purchase, and an option to terminate the lease early with payment of 
a termination penalty, which have not been included in the lease liability as are not reasonably certain to be 
exercised.   Future lease payments are as follows:  

   Within 1 year   1-2 years  2-3 years Total 
September 30, 2025         
Lease payments  $        99,908   $                     -   $                  -     $     99,908  
Finance charges            (1,767)             -                      -            (1,767) 
Net present values  $        98,141   $                     -   $                  -     $     98,141  

September 30, 2024         
Lease payments  $        210,446   $        99,908   $                  -   $     310,354  
Finance charges            (11,272)              (1,767)                 -        (13,039) 
Net present values  $        199,174   $        98,141   $                  -   $     297,315  

 
The Company as a lessor 
 
The Company has entered into leases on its investment properties. Refer to Note 14 for further information. 
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11. Payables and accruals 
 

  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
Trade payables  $                632,605   $             132,328  
Accrued liabilities             155,106                      267,196  
Accrued loan interest             317,211                      349,742  
Current portion of tenant security deposits               -                        86,755  
Prepaid rent             327,788                      243,638  

Total  $             1,432,710   $             1,079,659  
 
Trade payables include payables for property operating expenses, additions to investment properties, and 
commissions payable on acquisitions and leasing fees.  Accrued liabilities include occupancy costs due to 
tenants, accruals for work done but not yet billed on investment properties, and accrued vacation balances.  
Prepaid rents from tenants relate to rents due on the first of the following month, and the balance represents 
rents paid in advance which are recognized in revenue over the applicable months.   
 
12. Income taxes 
 

a) Provision for income taxes  
 

Components of income tax expense (recovery)  

 Year-ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Current tax expense  $          988,263   $        1,707,729  
Prior period adjustments               (33,033)                    2,212  
Deferred tax recovery              (803,042)               (56,821) 

   $          152,188   $        1,653,120  
 
The actual income tax provision differs from the expected amount calculated by applying Canadian combined 
federal and provincial corporate tax rates of 23.00% to income before tax. These differences result from the 
following:  

  Year-ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Income before income taxes  $       5,018,352   $      (2,607,903) 

Expected income tax expense at 23.00% (2024 - 23.00%)           1,154,221               (599,818) 
      
Increase (decrease) resulting from:     
  Non-taxable items             (209,739)              (406,848) 
  Prior period adjustments                 58,678                     2,212  
  Non-capital  loss carrybacks                 70,096                            -    
  Tax rate differentials and tax rate changes             (925,147)            2,657,574  
  Other                   4,079                            -    

   $          152,188   $        1,653,120  
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12. Income taxes (cont’d) 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Government of Canada announced an increase in the capital 
gains inclusion rate from ½ to ⅔ starting June 25, 2025.  The calculation of deferred taxes as at September 30, 
2024 reflects this increased capital gains rate.  On March 21, 2025 the Government of Canada announced the 
cancellation of the previously announced increase, and that the capital gains inclusion rate would remain at ½.   
As a result, the Company’s calculation of deferred taxes at September 30, 2025 reflects the decrease the 
expected deferred tax on investment properties, and capital losses.  The impact of the change in rates was a 
recovery of approximately $1,515,000 included in deferred tax expense for the year ended September 30, 
2025. 

 
b) Deferred taxes  

    September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Deferred tax assets are attributable to the following:     
  Lease liabilities  $            85,085   $              68,383  
  Mortgages receivable                          -                     38,769  
  Finance fees                   7,244                     4,571  
  Capital losses                 51,628                 109,849  
  Non-capital losses                          -                   126,465  
  Total deferred tax assets              143,957                 348,037  
  Offset of deferred tax liabilities             (143,957)              (348,037) 

  Net deferred tax assets  $                      -     $                       -    
        
Deferred tax liabilities are attributable to the following:     
  Straight-line rent receivable  $          356,191   $           411,709  
  Investment properties         14,966,816           16,127,047  
  Mortgages receivable                 30,324                            -    
  Deferred leasing              392,353                 413,245  
  Right-of-use-assets                 19,760                   60,659  
  Capital gain reserve              240,094                            -    
  Total deferred tax liabilities         16,005,538           17,012,660  
  Offset of deferred tax assets             (143,957)              (348,037) 

 Net deferred tax liabilities  $    15,861,581   $      16,664,623  
     

 
13. Equity 
 
Common shares 
The Company has unlimited authorized common share capital with no par value.  There have been no changes 
to issued share capital in the current or prior year.   
 
Dividends 
Holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends when declared by the Company’s Board of 
Directors.  During the year ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid dividends of $0.08 per share for a 
total of $756,099 (2024 - $0.08 per share for a total of $756,099). 
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13. Equity (cont’d)

Share based payments 
The Company has a Directors’, Management, Employees’ and Consultants’ Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”). 
Under the Plan, the Board of Directors may designate which directors, management and key employees of the 
Company are to be granted options.  The number of Common Shares reserved for issuance at any time pursuant 
to the Plan is 1,800,000.   

During the year, the Company issued 200,000 (2024 – 200,000) stock options to an employee which vested 
immediately.  The Company recorded share-based compensation expense of $249,600 (2024- $251,600) in the 
statements of income (loss).   

Stock options 

Number 
Weighted average 

exercise price 
Outstanding at October 1, 2023 - $     - 
Granted during the year 200,000 4.00 
Outstanding at September 30, 2024 200,000      $  4.00  
Granted during the year       200,000  $     3.85 
Outstanding at September 30, 2025       400,000  $    3.93 

Exercisable at September 30, 2025       400,000  $     3.93 

The weighted average contractual life for the share options outstanding at September 30, 2025 is 4.41 years 
(2024 -  4.91 years).  

The following table lists the inputs to the Black-Scholes option pricing model used to determine the fair value 
at grant date:  

Date granted  August 15, 2025 August 26, 2024 
Dividend yield 2.00% 2.00% 
Expected volatility 39.67% 38.08% 
Risk-free interest rate 2.95% 2.95% 
Exercise price  $   3.850  $       4.000 
Weighted average fair values at the measurement date  $   1.248  $       1.258 

The expected life of the stock options is based on historical data, and current expectations and is not necessarily 
indicative of exercise patterns that may occur.   The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the 
historical volatility over a period similar to the life of the options is indicative of future trends, which may not 
necessarily be the actual outcome.  
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14. Rental revenue 
 

The Company leases its commercial properties under operating leases with current terms ranging between 1 
and 13 years. Some leases have options to extend for further five-year terms.  Two leases have early 
termination clauses under specific circumstances.   Rental revenue includes the following: 
 

  Year-ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Rental revenue, contractual amount  $    14,564,286   $      14,695,062  
Property tax and insurance recoveries           3,467,461             3,239,856  
Amortization of tenant inducements             (126,854)             (149,782) 
Straight-line rental revenue             (241,383)             (219,301) 
Total lease income         17,663,510           17,565,835  
Operating expense recoveries           2,105,184             1,956,867  
Other              150,448                        200  
Total rental revenue  $    19,919,142   $      19,522,902  

 
Future contracted minimum rent receivable from non-cancellable tenant operating leases is as follows: 

  2025 2024 
One year  $    14,109,973   $      14,629,174  
One to two years         13,505,536           13,215,268  
Two to three years         11,724,810           11,888,187  
Three to four years           9,070,081             9,787,901  
Four to five years           7,866,345             7,113,062  
Thereafter         28,559,276           28,266,188  
   $    84,836,021   $      84,899,780  

 
The future contracted minimum rent receivable could be negatively impacted by a tenant having financial 
difficulties and being unable to meet their rent obligations. The future rent receivable assumes all tenants will 
honor the financial obligations of their leases, to the terms of their leases, with no defaults or variations in the 
contracted amounts.  
 
15. Finance costs  

 
The components of finance costs are as follows: 

  Year ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Interest on mortgages  $          3,916,669  $          4,072,134  
Interest on bank operating facilities          1,205,244               1,362,538  
Interest on other unsecured financing             -                  134,363  
Interest on lease obligations               11,272                    17,339  
Amortization of deferred financing fees 69,521                              103,345  
Finance fees               30,000                     64,996    
Interest income           (471,818)               (187,649) 
Total  $         4,760,888   $          5,567,066  
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16. Earnings (loss) per share 
 
Basic earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) and comprehensive income 
(loss) for the year attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the year.  
 
Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year 
attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year 
plus the weighted average number of common shares that would be issued on conversion of dilutive potential 
common shares into common shares.   
 
The following table reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS calculations:  

 Year-ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)  

attributable to shareholders  $           4,866,164          $     (4,261,023)  

Weighted average number of shares – basic and diluted              9,451,242          9,451,242  
      
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  $                     0.51  $               (0.45)  

 
The impact of the 400,000 stock options that are exercisable at September 30, 2025 (2024 – 200,000)  was anti-
dilutive and therefore the stock options were excluded in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.  As 
there were no dilutive instruments outstanding at September 30, 2025 and 2024, basic and diluted earnings 
per share were identical.  
 
17. Supplemental cash flow information   
 

   Year-ended September 30,  
  2025 2024 
Change in operating working capital:     
  Receivables  $        (358,343)  $          (169,152) 
  Prepaid expenses and deposits                 57,564                 (72,848) 
  Security deposits                 25,446                   49,639  
  Payables and accruals              385,582              (435,840) 
  Income taxes payable             (305,394)                831,570  
Net change in operating working capital  $        (195,145)  $           203,369  
      
Interest paid  $       5,195,710   $         5,779,363  
Income taxes paid  $       1,280,229   $          (783,936) 

 
Non-cash transactions: 

 Year-ended September 30, 
 2025 2024 
Acquisition of lease asset  $                        -   $               55,669    
Assumption of a mortgage (Note 4) $                        - $         9,483,147 
Mortgage receivable on sale of investment property 

(Note 4 and  6) $       4,046,043 $         5,681,670 
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16. Earnings (loss) per share 
 
Basic earnings (loss) per share (“EPS”) is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) and comprehensive income 
(loss) for the year attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the year.  
 
Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the year 
attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year 
plus the weighted average number of common shares that would be issued on conversion of dilutive potential 
common shares into common shares.   
 
The following table reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS calculations:  

 Year-ended September 30, 
  2025 2024 
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)  

attributable to shareholders  $           4,866,164          $     (4,261,023)  

Weighted average number of shares – basic and diluted              9,451,242          9,451,242  
      
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share  $                     0.51  $               (0.45)  

 
The impact of the 400,000 stock options that are exercisable at September 30, 2025 (2024 – 200,000)  was anti-
dilutive and therefore the stock options were excluded in the calculation of diluted earnings per share.  As 
there were no dilutive instruments outstanding at September 30, 2025 and 2024, basic and diluted earnings 
per share were identical.  
 
17. Supplemental cash flow information   
 

   Year-ended September 30,  
  2025 2024 
Change in operating working capital:     
  Receivables  $        (358,343)  $          (169,152) 
  Prepaid expenses and deposits                 57,564                 (72,848) 
  Security deposits                 25,446                   49,639  
  Payables and accruals              385,582              (435,840) 
  Income taxes payable             (305,394)                831,570  
Net change in operating working capital  $        (195,145)  $           203,369  
      
Interest paid  $       5,195,710   $         5,779,363  
Income taxes paid  $       1,280,229   $          (783,936) 

 
Non-cash transactions: 

 Year-ended September 30, 
 2025 2024 
Acquisition of lease asset  $                        -   $               55,669    
Assumption of a mortgage (Note 4) $                        - $         9,483,147 
Mortgage receivable on sale of investment property 

(Note 4 and  6) $       4,046,043 $         5,681,670 
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18. Guarantees, contingencies, and commitments  
 

a) In the normal course of operations, the Company and its subsidiaries execute agreements that provide 
for indemnification and guarantees to third parties, such as engagement letters with advisors and 
consultants, and service agreements. The Company has also agreed to indemnify its directors and 
certain of its officers and employees in accordance with the Company’s bylaws. Certain agreements 
do not contain any limits on the Company’s liability and, therefore, it is not possible to estimate the 
Company’s potential liability under these indemnities, and as such, no provision has been included in 
these financial statements. Further, the Company maintains insurance policies that may provide 
coverage against certain claims under these indemnities. 
 

b) The Company maintains insurance on its properties. The all-risk property insurance includes 
replacement cost and rental value coverage (including coverage for the perils of flood and earthquake).   

 
c) The Company has contracts in place with related parties to provide property management and asset 

management. Both contracts have been in place since 1999 and have been renewed on an annual basis 
with no changes to the terms. Further information can be found in the Related Party Transactions in 
Note 21. 

 
19. Capital risk management 

 
The Company defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its equity. The Company’s objectives when 
managing capital are to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern so that it can sustain daily 
operations and provide adequate returns to its shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or sell 
assets to reduce debt.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The Company monitors capital primarily using a loan to value ratio, which is calculated as the amount of 
outstanding debt divided by the valuation of the investment property portfolio.  The Company policy is to keep 
the average loan to value ratio below 70%.    
 
The Company is subject to risks associated with debt financing, including the possibility that existing mortgages 
may not be refinanced, or may not be refinanced on as favorable terms or with interest rates as favorable as 
those of the existing debt. The Company mitigates these risks by its continued efforts to stagger the maturity 
profile of its long-term debt, enhance the value of its real estate properties, maintain high occupancy levels, 
and ensure compliance with any debt covenants.  The Company is only subject to debt covenants on one of its 
bank operating facilities and is in compliance with those covenants at September 30, 2025.  
 
  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Investment properties  $             227,029,386   $           231,058,342  
     
Mortgages 86,316,497  93,861,523  
Term loan 271,795 - 
Bank operating facilities                   23,265,456                  21,293,808  
Total Loans  $             109,853,748   $           115,155,331  

Loan to value ratio 48% 50% 
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18. Guarantees, contingencies, and commitments  
 

a) In the normal course of operations, the Company and its subsidiaries execute agreements that provide 
for indemnification and guarantees to third parties, such as engagement letters with advisors and 
consultants, and service agreements. The Company has also agreed to indemnify its directors and 
certain of its officers and employees in accordance with the Company’s bylaws. Certain agreements 
do not contain any limits on the Company’s liability and, therefore, it is not possible to estimate the 
Company’s potential liability under these indemnities, and as such, no provision has been included in 
these financial statements. Further, the Company maintains insurance policies that may provide 
coverage against certain claims under these indemnities. 
 

b) The Company maintains insurance on its properties. The all-risk property insurance includes 
replacement cost and rental value coverage (including coverage for the perils of flood and earthquake).   

 
c) The Company has contracts in place with related parties to provide property management and asset 

management. Both contracts have been in place since 1999 and have been renewed on an annual basis 
with no changes to the terms. Further information can be found in the Related Party Transactions in 
Note 21. 

 
19. Capital risk management 

 
The Company defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its equity. The Company’s objectives when 
managing capital are to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern so that it can sustain daily 
operations and provide adequate returns to its shareholders. In order to maintain or adjust the capital 
structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares or sell 
assets to reduce debt.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The Company monitors capital primarily using a loan to value ratio, which is calculated as the amount of 
outstanding debt divided by the valuation of the investment property portfolio.  The Company policy is to keep 
the average loan to value ratio below 70%.    
 
The Company is subject to risks associated with debt financing, including the possibility that existing mortgages 
may not be refinanced, or may not be refinanced on as favorable terms or with interest rates as favorable as 
those of the existing debt. The Company mitigates these risks by its continued efforts to stagger the maturity 
profile of its long-term debt, enhance the value of its real estate properties, maintain high occupancy levels, 
and ensure compliance with any debt covenants.  The Company is only subject to debt covenants on one of its 
bank operating facilities and is in compliance with those covenants at September 30, 2025.  
 
  September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 

Investment properties  $             227,029,386   $           231,058,342  
     
Mortgages 86,316,497  93,861,523  
Term loan 271,795 - 
Bank operating facilities                   23,265,456                  21,293,808  
Total Loans  $             109,853,748   $           115,155,331  

Loan to value ratio 48% 50% 
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20. Financial instruments 

  
September 30, 

2025 
September 30, 

2024 
Financial assets     
  Cash and cash equivalents  $          270,120   $           306,017  
  Receivables              764,839                 406,496  
  Mortgages and loans receivable         11,335,136             7,064,268  
          12,370,095             7,776,781  
      
Financial liabilities     
  Bank operating facilities  $    23,265,456   $      21,293,808  
  Payables and accruals           1,432,710             1,079,659  
  Lease liability                 98,141                 297,315  
  Security deposits              820,876                 795,430  
  Term loan              271,795                            -    
  Mortgages         86,316,497           93,861,523  
   $  112,205,475   $   117,327,735  

 
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, bank operating facilities, other financing, payables 
and accruals, and security deposits approximate their fair value because of the short term and demand nature 
of those instruments.  
 
Mortgages and loans receivable includes two mortgages (2024 – one mortgage) that are measured at fair value 
as they are prepayable without penalty. The fair value of the mortgages at September 30, 2025 is $5,376,435 
(2024 - $1,348,550). The remaining mortgage and loan receivables are recorded at amortized cost with a total 
carrying value of $5,885,152 (2024 - $5,715,718). The estimated fair value of the mortgage and loan receivables 
carried at amortized cost at September 30, 2025 is $6,184,000 (2024 - $5,864,940).  
 
The fair value of mortgages and loans receivable is a level 2 measurement and is based on discounted future 
cash flows using rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar debt with similar terms and 
conditions. The estimated fair value of the mortgages and loans receivable at September 30, 2025 is based on 
a discount rate of 4.26% (2024 – 4.95%). 
 
The fair value of mortgages payable and term loan is a level 2 measurement and is based on discounted future 
cash flows using rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar investments with similar terms 
and conditions. The estimated fair value of mortgages payable as at September 30, 2025 is $86,391,000 (2024 
- $91,261,000). The estimated fair value of the term loan at September 30, 2025 is $266,000. These estimates 
are subjective as current interest rates are selected from a range of potentially acceptable rates and 
accordingly, other fair value estimates are possible. The interest rate used for these calculations was 6.09% 
(2024 – 6.49%). 
 
The Company’s activities expose it to risks arising from financial instruments including credit risk, interest rate 
risk, and liquidity risk. Management reviews these risks on an ongoing basis to ensure that the risks are 
appropriately managed.  
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20. Financial instruments 

  
September 30, 

2025 
September 30, 

2024 
Financial assets     
  Cash and cash equivalents  $          270,120   $           306,017  
  Receivables              764,839                 406,496  
  Mortgages and loans receivable         11,335,136             7,064,268  
          12,370,095             7,776,781  
      
Financial liabilities     
  Bank operating facilities  $    23,265,456   $      21,293,808  
  Payables and accruals           1,432,710             1,079,659  
  Lease liability                 98,141                 297,315  
  Security deposits              820,876                 795,430  
  Term loan              271,795                            -    
  Mortgages         86,316,497           93,861,523  
   $  112,205,475   $   117,327,735  

 
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, bank operating facilities, other financing, payables 
and accruals, and security deposits approximate their fair value because of the short term and demand nature 
of those instruments.  
 
Mortgages and loans receivable includes two mortgages (2024 – one mortgage) that are measured at fair value 
as they are prepayable without penalty. The fair value of the mortgages at September 30, 2025 is $5,376,435 
(2024 - $1,348,550). The remaining mortgage and loan receivables are recorded at amortized cost with a total 
carrying value of $5,885,152 (2024 - $5,715,718). The estimated fair value of the mortgage and loan receivables 
carried at amortized cost at September 30, 2025 is $6,184,000 (2024 - $5,864,940).  
 
The fair value of mortgages and loans receivable is a level 2 measurement and is based on discounted future 
cash flows using rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar debt with similar terms and 
conditions. The estimated fair value of the mortgages and loans receivable at September 30, 2025 is based on 
a discount rate of 4.26% (2024 – 4.95%). 
 
The fair value of mortgages payable and term loan is a level 2 measurement and is based on discounted future 
cash flows using rates that reflect observable current market rates for similar investments with similar terms 
and conditions. The estimated fair value of mortgages payable as at September 30, 2025 is $86,391,000 (2024 
- $91,261,000). The estimated fair value of the term loan at September 30, 2025 is $266,000. These estimates 
are subjective as current interest rates are selected from a range of potentially acceptable rates and 
accordingly, other fair value estimates are possible. The interest rate used for these calculations was 6.09% 
(2024 – 6.49%). 
 
The Company’s activities expose it to risks arising from financial instruments including credit risk, interest rate 
risk, and liquidity risk. Management reviews these risks on an ongoing basis to ensure that the risks are 
appropriately managed.  
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20. Financial instruments (cont’d) 
 
Credit risk 

 
The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily on its cash and cash equivalents, tenant receivables, and 
mortgage and loans receivable. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at September 30, 2025 is 
$12,383,883 (2024 – $8,069,633).  
 
Credit risk on tenant receivables arises from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and 
be unable to fulfill their lease commitments. The Company mitigates the risk of credit loss with a policy of credit 
assessment for all new lessees and by limiting its exposure to any one tenant. For tenant accounts receivable, 
the Company applies the simplified approach to recognize lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”). Management 
uses historical credit losses adjusted for current and forward-looking information which may affect the ability 
of the customers to settle receivables. Historically the Company has very little credit losses as most tenants 
have been able to meet their financial obligations. At September 30, 2025 the Company recorded a loss 
provision of $63,572 (2024 - $325,777) on tenant receivables. The Company identified specific tenant balances 
that are overdue, and the tenants have been unable to remedy the default on a timely basis. The Company 
considers balances in default if they are over 90 days overdue.  
 
Accounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, based on 
communication with the tenant or counterparty. During the year, $514,360 (2024- $23,844) of receivables 
were written off. Of this amount $252,155 (2024 - $349,621) was not previously allowed for and was included 
in administrative expenses.  
 
Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is mitigated through the Company holding cash and cash 
equivalents with reputable financial institutions.  
 
Credit risk associated with mortgages and loans receivable is mitigated through the Company assessing the 
creditworthiness of the counterparty prior to entering into a transaction. The mortgage receivables are secured 
by first mortgages on the related real properties. The Company has assessed that there has been no change in 
the credit risk on the mortgages and loans receivable in the period, and that the twelve month expected credit 
losses is $nil, based on the value of the underlying collateral security on the mortgage receivables, and the 
creditworthiness and payment history of the counterparties.  
 
The Company’s continuity for the allowance for doubtful accounts is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025    September 30, 2024    
Opening balance $                   325,777  $                             - 
Loss provision recognized in income  during the year 252,155    349,621 
Amount written off in the period as uncollectible               (514,360)               (23,844) 
 Closing balance $                     63,572               $                325,777 

 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its short-term floating interest rates on the portion of 
bank operating facilities that are not fixed rate fixed term. The required cash flow to service the debt will 
fluctuate because of the changing prime interest rate. The balance of the floating rate portion of the bank 
operating facilities at September 30, 2025 is $23,265,456 (2024 - $13,849,355).  
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20. Financial instruments (cont’d) 
 
Credit risk 

 
The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily on its cash and cash equivalents, tenant receivables, and 
mortgage and loans receivable. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at September 30, 2025 is 
$12,383,883 (2024 – $8,069,633).  
 
Credit risk on tenant receivables arises from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and 
be unable to fulfill their lease commitments. The Company mitigates the risk of credit loss with a policy of credit 
assessment for all new lessees and by limiting its exposure to any one tenant. For tenant accounts receivable, 
the Company applies the simplified approach to recognize lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”). Management 
uses historical credit losses adjusted for current and forward-looking information which may affect the ability 
of the customers to settle receivables. Historically the Company has very little credit losses as most tenants 
have been able to meet their financial obligations. At September 30, 2025 the Company recorded a loss 
provision of $63,572 (2024 - $325,777) on tenant receivables. The Company identified specific tenant balances 
that are overdue, and the tenants have been unable to remedy the default on a timely basis. The Company 
considers balances in default if they are over 90 days overdue.  
 
Accounts receivable are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, based on 
communication with the tenant or counterparty. During the year, $514,360 (2024- $23,844) of receivables 
were written off. Of this amount $252,155 (2024 - $349,621) was not previously allowed for and was included 
in administrative expenses.  
 
Credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents is mitigated through the Company holding cash and cash 
equivalents with reputable financial institutions.  
 
Credit risk associated with mortgages and loans receivable is mitigated through the Company assessing the 
creditworthiness of the counterparty prior to entering into a transaction. The mortgage receivables are secured 
by first mortgages on the related real properties. The Company has assessed that there has been no change in 
the credit risk on the mortgages and loans receivable in the period, and that the twelve month expected credit 
losses is $nil, based on the value of the underlying collateral security on the mortgage receivables, and the 
creditworthiness and payment history of the counterparties.  
 
The Company’s continuity for the allowance for doubtful accounts is as follows: 

  September 30, 2025    September 30, 2024    
Opening balance $                   325,777  $                             - 
Loss provision recognized in income  during the year 252,155    349,621 
Amount written off in the period as uncollectible               (514,360)               (23,844) 
 Closing balance $                     63,572               $                325,777 

 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its short-term floating interest rates on the portion of 
bank operating facilities that are not fixed rate fixed term. The required cash flow to service the debt will 
fluctuate because of the changing prime interest rate. The balance of the floating rate portion of the bank 
operating facilities at September 30, 2025 is $23,265,456 (2024 - $13,849,355).  
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20. Financial instruments (cont’d) 
 
Under the assumption any balance of the floating rate debt is outstanding for a further one year; a 1% increase 
in the prime rate would have a negative impact on the future annual earnings of the Company of $232,655 
(2024 - $138,494). The Company minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that all mortgages 
have fixed rates with terms of 1-5 years.  
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as they 
become due. The Company’s objective related to liquidity risk is to effectively manage cash flows to minimize 
the exposure that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The 
Company actively monitors its financing obligations and cash and cash equivalents to ensure that it has enough 
available funds to meet current and foreseeable future financial requirements at a reasonable cost. 
Management manages its liquidity risk with the use of the lines of credit available to the Company as well as 
short-term financing from related parties and private parties. Management estimates that cash flows from 
operating activities will provide enough cash requirements to cover normal operating and budgeted 
expenditures.  
 
During the current year, the Company renewed ten (2024 - seven) mortgages. Subsequent to year-end, the 
Company entered into commitments to refinance two mortgages that were maturing and confirmed the 
renewal of a third mortgage that matured in the period. The Company also completed a letter of commitment 
for a new mortgage on a property for $1,050,000 in proceeds. 
 
Contractual obligations at September 30, 2025 
 
  1 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-6 years Thereafter Total 
Gross mortgage 
payments  $ 68,935,057   $ 17,179,884   $    513,106   $    2,740,266   $              -     $              -     $ 89,368,313  
Term loan         70,044            70,044            70,044              70,044      23,349               -           303,525  
Payables and accruals    1,432,710                   -                      -                        -                 -                   -            1,432,710  
Gross lease liability 
payments  

                
99,908  

                          
-    

                          
-    

                           
-    

                   
-    

                    
-                 99,908  

Security deposits                    -             101,706           38,410            115,000     152,297  413,463      820,876  
   70,537,719   17,351,634   621,560    2,925,310  175,646   413,463     92,025,332  
Operating facilities  23,265,456                    -                      -                       -    -                  -          23,265,456  
   $  93,803,175   $  17,351,634   $   621,560   $    2,925,310   $ 175,646   $ 413,463   $ 115,290,788  

 
Contractual obligations at September 30, 2024 

  1 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-6 years Thereafter Total 
Gross mortgage 

payments  $ 38,648,017   $  49,908,417   $ 7,360,988   $ 513,106   $ 2,740,266   $              -     $ 99,170,794  
Payables and 

accruals 
                          

1,079,659  
                                

-                         -    
                                      

-    -  
                                                                 

-    
                      

1,079,659  
Gross lease liability 

payments  
                          

210,446  
                        

99,908                      -    
                                      

-    -  
                                                                 

-    
                  

310,354  
Security deposits     -                  -       114,406      113,410    40,000     527,614        795,430  
  39,938,122  50,008,325  7,475,394   626,516  2,780,266     527,614  101,356,237  
Operating facilities  21,293,808                         -                -                    -    -                   -         21,293,808  
   $ 61,231,930   $  50,008,325   $ 7,475,394   $ 626,516   $ 2,780,266   $ 527,614  $122,650,045  
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20. Financial instruments (cont’d) 
 
Under the assumption any balance of the floating rate debt is outstanding for a further one year; a 1% increase 
in the prime rate would have a negative impact on the future annual earnings of the Company of $232,655 
(2024 - $138,494). The Company minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk to the extent that all mortgages 
have fixed rates with terms of 1-5 years.  
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as they 
become due. The Company’s objective related to liquidity risk is to effectively manage cash flows to minimize 
the exposure that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The 
Company actively monitors its financing obligations and cash and cash equivalents to ensure that it has enough 
available funds to meet current and foreseeable future financial requirements at a reasonable cost. 
Management manages its liquidity risk with the use of the lines of credit available to the Company as well as 
short-term financing from related parties and private parties. Management estimates that cash flows from 
operating activities will provide enough cash requirements to cover normal operating and budgeted 
expenditures.  
 
During the current year, the Company renewed ten (2024 - seven) mortgages. Subsequent to year-end, the 
Company entered into commitments to refinance two mortgages that were maturing and confirmed the 
renewal of a third mortgage that matured in the period. The Company also completed a letter of commitment 
for a new mortgage on a property for $1,050,000 in proceeds. 
 
Contractual obligations at September 30, 2025 
 
  1 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-6 years Thereafter Total 
Gross mortgage 
payments  $ 68,935,057   $ 17,179,884   $    513,106   $    2,740,266   $              -     $              -     $ 89,368,313  
Term loan         70,044            70,044            70,044              70,044      23,349               -           303,525  
Payables and accruals    1,432,710                   -                      -                        -                 -                   -            1,432,710  
Gross lease liability 
payments  

                
99,908  

                          
-    

                          
-    

                           
-    

                   
-    

                    
-                 99,908  

Security deposits                    -             101,706           38,410            115,000     152,297  413,463      820,876  
   70,537,719   17,351,634   621,560    2,925,310  175,646   413,463     92,025,332  
Operating facilities  23,265,456                    -                      -                       -    -                  -          23,265,456  
   $  93,803,175   $  17,351,634   $   621,560   $    2,925,310   $ 175,646   $ 413,463   $ 115,290,788  

 
Contractual obligations at September 30, 2024 

  1 year 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years 5-6 years Thereafter Total 
Gross mortgage 

payments  $ 38,648,017   $  49,908,417   $ 7,360,988   $ 513,106   $ 2,740,266   $              -     $ 99,170,794  
Payables and 

accruals 
                          

1,079,659  
                                

-                         -    
                                      

-    -  
                                                                 

-    
                      

1,079,659  
Gross lease liability 

payments  
                          

210,446  
                        

99,908                      -    
                                      

-    -  
                                                                 

-    
                  

310,354  
Security deposits     -                  -       114,406      113,410    40,000     527,614        795,430  
  39,938,122  50,008,325  7,475,394   626,516  2,780,266     527,614  101,356,237  
Operating facilities  21,293,808                         -                -                    -    -                   -         21,293,808  
   $ 61,231,930   $  50,008,325   $ 7,475,394   $ 626,516   $ 2,780,266   $ 527,614  $122,650,045  
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21. Related party transactions   
 

The following are the related party transactions of the Company.   
 

a) Management agreements 
 

Sable Realty & Management Ltd. (“Sable”) provides property management services to the Company.  Sable  is 
controlled by the President and CEO of the Company.  Transactions with Sable include payment of a property 
management fee calculated as 4% of gross rents paid plus a flat fee for ground maintenance on certain 
properties and payment of property maintenance fees for labour, travel, and equipment usage.   Project fees 
may also be charged by Sable to the Company for large scale tenant improvements, which are negotiated on a 
project-by-project basis.   Rent is paid to Sable for the lease of office space by the Company. 
 
North American Realty Corp. (“NARC”) provides asset management services to the Company.  Transactions 
with NARC include leasing, acquisition, and disposition fees.    North American Mortgage and Leasing Corp. 
(“NAML”) provides vehicle lease services to the Company.  Transactions with NARC include lease payments.  
Both NARC and NAML are controlled by the President and CEO of the Company 
 
Transactions with related parties are as follows:  

     Year ended September 30,  
  Financial Statement category 2025 2024 
Property management and 

maintenance fees paid to Sable 
Property operating expenses 

(Statement of income)  $      1,536,200   $       1,482,541  
Acquisition fees paid to NARC Investment properties  

       (Statement of financial position) 
                         

66,290  
                                 

-    
Disposition fees paid to NARC Loss on sale of investment properties 

(Statement of income) 
                       

216,000  
                       

633,300  
Leasing fees paid to NARC Investment properties – leasing 

commissions 
       (Statement of financial position) 

                       
297,016  

                       
196,199  

Vehicle lease payments paid to 
NAML 

Lease liabilities  
      (Statement of financial position) 

                           
9,000  

                         
19,200  

Total payments    $       2,321,503   $       2,511,240  
 
At September 30, 2025 the Company has $31,198 in outstanding payables to Sable (2024 – $31,424) to Sable. 
      
b) Other related party transactions 
 

i) Payments made to (received from) Sable Realty & Management Ltd.  in the normal course of 
business for the year ended September 30 are as follows: 

  Financial Statement category 2025 2024 
Leased office space and parking  Lease liabilities  

    (Statement of financial position)  $    180,000   $    180,000  
Rent at Sable Centre Rental revenue  

     (Statement of income)        (98,960)           (97,651) 
Net payments for the period    $      81,040   $      82,349  
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21. Related party transactions (cont’d)   
 

ii) Directors are paid a fee for attending directors’ meetings. The fees are measured at the exchange 
amount established and agreed to by the related parties. These transactions occurred in the 
normal course of operations. Total fees paid for the year were $45,000 (2024 – $47,500). 
 

iii) Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing, and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director 
(whether executive or otherwise) of that entity. The amount disclosed in the table are recognized 
as an expense during the year.  There were no other transactions with key management 
personnel. 

   Year ended September 30,  
  2025 2024 
Salaries and wages  $                520,000   $                 511,250  
Stock based compensation (Note 13)                      249,600                      251,600  
Short-term employee benefits                        15,191                         16,749  
Total  $                 784,791   $                  779,599  

 
iv) Other financing, unsecured 

 
There were no advances or payments of other financing for the year ended September 30, 2025.   The 
continuity for the year ended September 30, 2024 is as follows: 

Related Parties October 1, 2023 Advances Repayments September 30, 2024 
Jamel Chadi, Shareholder1  $    1,965,000   $                    -     $    (1,965,000)  $                                -    
Sine Chadi, Shareholder1        1,600,000     200,000  (1,800,000)                                    -    
NAMC2                        -          450,000     (450,000)                          -    
Total  $    3,565,000   $       650,000   $    (4,215,000)  $                                -    
     

1) Loans received from shareholders bears interest at an annual rate of 6%.  Total interest expense during the year ended 
September 30, 2024 was  $127,624.   

2) Loans from North American Mortgage Corp. ("NAMC"), a company controlled by the President and shareholder of the 
Company, bear interest at 6% per annum.  Total interest expense for the year ended September 30, 2024 was $6,738. 

 
All related party financing was unsecured with no specified dates of repayment and therefore was due on 
demand. The fair value of the related party loans at the reporting dates approximates their carrying value as 
the amounts are due on demand.  

 
22. Post-reporting date events 

 
On October 2, 2025, the Company declared a quarterly dividend of $0.02 per share totalling $189,025 which 
was paid on November 7, 2025 to shareholders of record effective October 24, 2025. 
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Sine Chadi  |  CEO & Chairman of the Board

Sine Chadi is the founder of Imperial Equities Inc. and has been the principal driver of its growth and 
development, overseeing all day-to-day aspects of the Corporation’s development and management. 

He has worked in the real estate and development industries for more than 40 years. He is the owner of several 
companies involved in real estate sales, asset management, property management and mortgage financing. 
Mr. Chadi is an active community leader who has determinedly and financially supported many community 
groups and charities. He has received numerous awards for his business achievements and community 
involvement including being recognized as a recipient of the Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee Medal (2002), 
Alberta Centennial Medal (2005), a finalist for Ernst & Young’s Entrepreneur of the Year (2008 & 2025), the Queen 
Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee Medal (2012).  Sine was inducted to the City of Edmonton Hall of Fame (2013) and 
the Alberta Business Hall of Fame by Junior Achievement of Northern Alberta and NWT (2022) and received the 
Queen Elizabeth II Platinum Jubilee Medal (2023) and the King Charles III Coronation Medal (2025). Notably, 
Sine is invested into the Alberta Order of Excellence (2025).

Mr. Chadi is a renowned philanthropist and fundraiser in the Edmonton area, donating and raising millions 
on behalf of organizations including the Glenrose Rehabilitation Hospital’s pediatric unit, where $7,000,000 
was raised and the Chadi Family Foundation made a lead donation of $1 million toward the Chadi Centre for 
Pediatric Rehabilitation. His charitable activities are conducted through his companies and increasingly through 
the Chadi Family Foundation, which prioritizes, healthcare, the arts, sports and other community causes.

Diane Buchanan  |  Director

Diane Buchanan has worked in the real estate industry and the Edmonton business community for more 
than 30 years. 

She is the former CEO of Advanced Panel Products Ltd. and a former real estate agent that owned several real 
estate brokerages and has developed several real estate properties including the Union Bank Inn, a 4-star hotel 
in downtown Edmonton. Ms. Buchanan is also the CEO of Yorkshire Equities and Chair of the Gordon and Diane 
Buchanan Family Foundation, which has donated more than $16 million to charitable causes to date.

Ms. Buchanan also developed the Buchanan Centre, a world-class wellness centre for Albertans impacted 
by Parkinson’s disease. She continues to lead the development of an endowment fund to ensure Centre 
sustainability. In 2021, she was named the first female Honorary Lt. Colonel since 1895 for the Military Police 
for Western Canada and the NWT (overseeing the Army, Navy, and Air Force) and was inducted to the Northern 
Alberta Junior Achievement Business Hall of Fame.   Ms. Buchanan was also recognized in 2019 by being 
inducted in the City of Edmonton Hall of Fame. She has also been an active Rotarian for many years and is former 
member of the Royal Alexandra Hospital Foundation Board, a founding member of the Lois Hole Hospital for 
Women Foundation, and a volunteer/event organizer for the Edmonton Humane Society, as well as an ongoing 
supporter of multiple community and arts organizations.

Board of Directors
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Kevin L. Lynch  |  Director

Kevin Lynch was a partner with Bennett Jones in its Edmonton office (retired December 2021) and is a Vice-
President with Grow Lending Group Inc. 

In his legal practice, he acted for corporations, financial institutions and private equity firms in mergers and 
acquisitions, financings, commercial real estate financings and corporate/commercial matters. An active 
member of the community, Mr. Lynch has previously volunteered for sports organizations, school boards, 
condominium boards, and has assisted with fund raising for hospital foundations.  More recently, he has been 
actively involved in campaigns to increase the awareness of the life-giving gift that is organ donation.

Dave Majeski, ICD  |  Director

Dave Majeski retired from the Royal Bank of Canada in 2015 after 47 years of continuous service. He 
enjoyed a diverse career that included branch network and operations, human resources and commercial 
markets. 

Most recently, he was the Vice President Real Estate and Construction Services in Edmonton and the market 
lead for Red Deer North, which included north eastern British Columbia and the Territories. Mr. Majeski is a 
graduate of the Institute of Corporate Directors – Rotman Directors Education Program. He continues to be an 
active community supporter and serves two not-for-profit boards and associations. In 2013, Mr. Majeski was 
recognized as a distinguished citizen by MacEwan University and awarded an Honorary Bachelor Degree. In 
2015, he was inducted into the City of Edmonton Hall of Fame for his outstanding community service.

Susan Green, ICD  |  Director

Susan Green is an experienced board director with demonstrated success on public, private and not-for-
profit sector boards. 

Ms. Green is a director with the Great Western Brewing Company Ltd., Chair of the Resilience Initiative for 
Crossroads international and Chair of Governance for Habitat for Humanity Canada. She was chair of the Alberta 
Liquor and Gaming Commission and was a director, officer and owner of Guardian Chemicals Inc. She served as 
Vice President of External Relations at the University of Alberta and previously held senior executive leadership 
roles at the Alberta Cancer Board, the Alberta Cancer Foundation and the Government of Alberta. In addition 
to Crossroads International and Habitat for Humanity, she is presently serving/has served as chair or on the 
executive committee of provincial, national and international organizations such as the Lieutenant Governor 
of Alberta Arts Awards Foundation, Peter Lougheed Leadership College, Pearson College of the Pacific, the 
Rotary Club of Edmonton Glenora and Edzimkulu: A Society for Children with AIDS in South Africa. Ms. Green 
holds a Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of Alberta, certificates from the Banff School of Advanced 
Management, the Niagara Institute, the Foundation of Administrative Justice and has her designation from the 
Institute of Corporate Directors. She is the recipient of Daughter of the Year Award 2017, Distinguished Citizen 
Award from MacEwan University (2014), the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee Award (2013), Global Woman of Vision 
(2006), the Alberta Centennial Medal (2005) and Venture Magazine’s 2016 Top 50.
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